
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
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Area Planning Commission
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Date:
Time:
Place:

July 18, 2018 
After 4:30 p.m.*
Henry Medina West LA Parking Enforcement 
Facility
11214 W. Exposition Boulevard, 2nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90064

CEQA No.: 
Council No.: 
Plan Area: 
Specific Plan: 
Certified NC:

ENV-2017-4279-CE
11 - Mike Bonin 
Brentwood-Pacific Palisades 
None 
None

Public Hearing: 
Appeal Status: 
Expiration Date:

N/A
Land Use: 
Zone:

Low Residential 
R1-1Not further appealable

N/A
Appellant:
Representative:

Abbott Krieger 
John A. Henning, Jr.

Applicant:
Representative: Saied Kashani

Tony Russo, Crest Real
Estate

PROJECT
LOCATION:

17642 West Tramonto Drive

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The project is for the construction of a new 5,607 square-foot two-story single-family dwelling 
with a 3,467 square-foot basement, attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining 
walls, two detached accessory buildings and a haul route for approximately 4,000 cubic yards 
of soils export, located within the dual permit jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone.

REQUESTED
ACTION:

An appeal of the Director of Planning determination to approve a Coastal Development Permit 
pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.20.2, a Mello Act Compliance 
Review pursuant to Pursuant to Government Code Sections 65590 and 65590.1, and 
Categorical Exemption ENV-2017-4279-CE, for the proposed construction of a single-family 
dwelling within the dual permit jurisdiction of the California Coastal Zone.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Deny the appeal;

Sustain the determination of the Director of Planning to conditionally approve a Coastal Development 
Permit for the construction of a new 5,607 square-foot single-family dwelling with a 3,467 square-foot 
habitable basement, attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached 
accessory buildings and a haul route for approximately 4,000 cubic yards of soils export, located within 
the dual permit jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone; and

2.

Sustain the determination of the Director of Planning approving a Mello Act Compliance Review for the 
construction of one Residential Unit in the California Coastal Zone; and

3.
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Determine that, based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15303 
(New Construction), Class 3, Section 15032, Class 32 (In-Fill Development Projects) and there is no 
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

4.

VINCENT. P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

Approved by: Reviewed by:

Faisal Roble, Principal Plann Debbie Lawrence, AICP, Senior City Planner

Reviewed by: Prepared by:

/?.
fiselda Gqpzalez,City Planner Alex Truong, Pla^ningkAssistant 

alexander.truonq@Iacitv.org

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be 
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City 
Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are 
given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission’s Office a week prior to the 
Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues 
you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered 
to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the 
City of Los Angeles does not discriminate. The meeting facility and its parking are wheelchair accessible. Sign language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To 
ensure availability of services, please make your request at least seven (7) days prior to the meeting by calling the City 
Planning Commission Office at (213) 978-1300.

mailto:alexander.truonq@Iacitv.org
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Appellate Decision

Pursuant to Section 12.20.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), appeals of Coastal 
Development Permit cases are made to the Area Planning Commission. The appellate decision 
of the Area Planning Commission is final and effective as provided in Charter Section 245. 
Appeals of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) are made to the City Council. Coastal 
Development Permit decisions by the City of Los Angeles are appealable to the California Coastal 
Commission.

Project Summary

The proposed project involves the construction of a new 5,607 square-foot, two-story single-family 
dwelling with attached garage, plus a 3,467 square-foot basement, swimming pool, spa, decks, 
retaining walls, two detached accessory buildings, and a haul route for the export of approximately 
4,000 cubic yards of soil on a vacant 17,291 square-foot site comprised of two lots via a lot tie.

The Residential Floor Area (RFA) allowed is per the Baseline Hillside Ordinance. The maximum 
RFA of the development is 4,323 square feet (Guaranteed Minimum) plus the 30 percent bonus 
under the Green Building Option, resulting in a total of approximately 5,620 square feet. The 
proposed project has an RFA of 5,607 square feet.

Appeal Points and Staff Responses

The City issued a determination approving a Coastal Development Permit and Mello Act 
Compliance Review for the proposed project on April 3, 2018. The appellant’s representative, 
John A. Henning Jr., filed an appeal (Exhibit A & B) was filed in a timely manner on April 12, 2018 
by an aggrieved person.

Appeal Point No. 1: The appellant states that the Director abused his discretion because 
the project violates the City’s Zoning Code.

Response: The proposed project consists of a new single-family dwelling and associated 
accessory structures. On April 3, 2018, the Department of City Planning issued a letter 
approving a Coastal Development Permit, Mello Act Compliance Review, and Categorical 
Exemption under DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL and ENV-2017-4279-CE (Exhibit B) for the 
construction of one new Residential Unit and two detached accessory buildings. The 
appellant asserts that the Director abused his discretion because the project violates the 
City’s Zoning Code, but does not provide specific issues or reasons for the appeal and 
does not state how the Director of Planning erred or abused his discretion.

The appellant has provided no supporting evidence indicting which standard(s) or 
section(s) of the zoning code have been violated. Staff therefore concludes that the 
Director of Planning did not err in approving the Coastal Development Permit.

Appeal Point No. 2 The appellant states that project violates the California Coastal Act.

Response: The appellant does not provide any substantial evidence to support the claim 
that the project violates the California Coastal Act or which sections of the Act are violated. 
Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976 requires that all development projects 
comply with the findings required of said Act and are made in the affirmative. All required
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findings have been made and are provided in the Letter of Determination issued on April 
3, 2018 (Exhibit C).

Staff therefore concludes that the Director of Planning did not err in approving the Coastal 
Development Permit.

Appeal Point No. 3: The Appellant states the project violates the Mello Act (Government 
Code sections 65590 et seq.).

Response: On April 3, 2018, the Department of City Planning issued a letter approving a 
Mello Act Compliance Review under DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL (Exhibit C) for the 
construction of one new Residential Unit. The appellant asserts that the Director abused 
his discretion in approving the Mello Act Compliance Review, but does not provide specific 
issues or reasons for the appeal and does not state how the Director of Planning erred or 
abused his discretion.

Pursuant to Part 2.4.2 of the Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the 
Mello Act states that it is infeasible for small New Housing Developments, comprised of 
nine of fewer Residential Units, to provide Inclusionary Residential Units. Therefore, such 
New Housing Developments are Categorically Exempt from further Mello Act Compliance 
Review.

The Director of Planning’s Mello Act Compliance Review found that no Affordable Existing 
Residential Units are proposed for demolition or conversion, the applicant is not required 
to provide any Affordable Replacement Units; and that the proposed project is exempt 
from Inclusionary Residential Units requirement and further Mello Act compliance review 
pursuant to Part 2.4.2 of the Interim Mello Act Administrative Procedures.

Staff therefore concludes that the Director of Planning did not err in approving the Coastal 
Development Permit.

Appeal Point No. 4: The appellant states that under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) an Environmental Impact Report or Mitigated Negative Declaration should 
have been prepared for the project instead of a Categorical Exemption.

Response: The project is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15303 (New Construction), Class 3, 
Section 15032, Class 32 (In-Fill Development Projects) and there is no substantial 
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

An appropriate environmental clearance under CEQA has been granted. The applicant 
did not submit any substantial evidence to the contrary. As such, the Director of Planning 
did not err in approving the proposed project.

Appeal Points No. 5 & 6: The appellant states that the conditions of approval are not 
sufficient to mitigate impacts of the project below a level of significance under CEQA and 
the conditions of approval do not mitigate impacts of the project.

Response: The conditions of approval within the Letter of Determination (Exhibit C) are 
not environmental mitigation measures. As stated previously in response to appeal point 
no. 4, an appropriate environmental clearance under CEQA has been granted.
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The contentions are broad and not specific as to what conditions of approval are 
insufficient. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA.

Appeal Points No. 7 & 8: The appellant states that the project is not supported by 
adequate findings. The appellant also states that the findings in support of the approval of 
the project are not supported by substantial evidence in the record.

Response: The appellant has not provided any evidence or justification as to how the 
findings in support of the approval of the project are not supported by substantial evidence. 
Furthermore, there is no provision of justification why and which specific findings in the 
letter of determination cannot be made in the affirmative.

Staff therefore concludes that the Director of Planning did not err in approving the Coastal 
Development Permit.

Conclusion

Staff recommends the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission deny the appeal and sustain 
the Determination by the Director of Planning. The proposed project is consistent with applicable 
provisions of the LAMC, California Coastal Act, CEQA, and Mello Act. All of the required findings 
for a coastal development permit pursuant to LAMC 12.20.2 G were made in the affirmative and 
an appropriate environmental clearance under CEQA has been granted. As such, the Director did 
not err in approving the proposed project.
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This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary 
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body:

□ Director of PlanningIZI Area Planning Commission □ City Planning Commission □ City Council

Regarding Case Number: DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL; ENV 2017 -1270 GE-

Project Address: 17642 West Tramonto Drive

Final Date to Appeal: 04/13/2018

□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner
El Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved
□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

Type of Appeal:

2. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant’s name (print): Abbott Krieger 

Company: ________________________

Mailing Address: 17646 Tramonto Drive

City: Los Angeles________

Telephone: (310) 699-5009

Zip: 90272State: CA

E-mail: abbvik@vahoo.com

• Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

El Self □ Other:

□ Yes El No• Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position?

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable): John A. Henning, Jr. 

Company: Attorney at Law_______________________________

Mailing Address: 125 N. Sweetzer Ave., Unit 202 

City: Los Angeles_________________________ State: CA Zip: 90048

Telephone: (323) 655-6171 E-mail: ihenning@planninglawgroup.com

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016) Page 1 of 2
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4. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

□ Part0 EntireIs the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed?

□ No□ YesAre specific conditions of approval being appealed?

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here: _______

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

• How you are aggrieved by the decision

• Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

• The reason for the appeal

• Specifically the points at issue

5. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

I certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:
r

Date: 04/10/2018Appellant Signature: A,

6. FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates): 
o Appeal Application (form CP-7769) 
o Justification/Reason for Appeal 
o Copies of Original Determination Letter

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.
Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate 
their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per 
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.

Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC 
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees 
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the 
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only 
file as an individual on behalf of self.

o

Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation).

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City 
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said 
Commission.

A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes 
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code ' 21151 (c)].

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only 
Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner):Base Fee: Date:OO

Hfrx ([Y£~JVVc.£v'U--
Deemed Complete by (Project Planner): Date:

^/Determination authority notified □ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016) Page 2 of 2
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Justification/Reason for Appealing

Appeal to West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission 
Case Numbers DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL and ENV-2017-4279-CE

Project Address: 17642 West Tramonto Drive

The within appeal is filed on the ground that the Director of Planning (“Director”) erred 
and abused his discretion by approving the project and issuing the Director’s Determination 
dated April 3, 2018, and by adopting a Categorical Exemption (“CE”) as the environmental 
review for the proposed single family residence at 17642 West Tramonto Drive.

Appellant Abbott Krieger is aggrieved by the decision because he is an immediately 
abutting neighbor to the project site, and is directly affected by the proposed project. In addition 
to this, Mr. Krieger is resident and taxpayer in the City of Los Angeles and as such is entitled to 
the full enforcement by the City of its local zoning and planning laws, the California 
Environmental Quality Act, and other state and local laws pertaining to the project.

The Director abused his discretion because:

(1) The project violates the City’s zoning code;

(2) The project violates the California Coastal Act;

(3) The project violates the Mello Act (Government Code sections 65590 et seq.);

Under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) an Enviromnental 
Impact Report or Mitigated Negative Declaration should have been prepared for the project 
instead of a Categorical Exemption;

(4)

The conditions of approval are not sufficient to mitigate impacts of the project 
below a level of significance under CEQA;

(5)

The conditions of approval do not mitigate impacts of the project;(6)

(7) The approval of the project is not supported by adequate findings; and

The findings in support of the approval of the project are not supported by 
substantial evidence in the record.

(8)

The appellant will submit additional correspondence and support for his appeal
before the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission meets to consider the appeal.
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This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary 
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body:

0 Area Planning Commission □ Director of Planning□ City Council□ City Planning Commission

Regarding Case Number: -BIR 3017 2670-CDF MEL: ENV-2Q17-4279-CE

Project Address: 17642 West Tramonto Drive_______________________

Final Date to Appeal: 04/13/2018_________________________________

□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner
0 Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved
□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

Type of Appeal:

2. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant’s name (print): Abbott Krieger

Company: ________________________

Mailing Address: 17646 Tramonto Drive

City: Los Angeles__________________

Telephone: (310) 699-5009__________

Zip: 90272State: CA

E-mail: abbvik@vahoo.com

• Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

0 Self □ Other:

□ Yes 0 No• Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position? 

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable): John A. Henning, Jr.

Company: Attorney at Law__________________

Mailing Address: 125 N. Sweetzer Ave., Unit 202

City: Los Angeles_______

Telephone: (323) 655-6171

State: CA Zip: 90048

E-mail: ihenning@planninglawgroup.com

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016) Page 1 of 2
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4. JttSTIFICATION/REASQM FOR APPEAL
t

□ Part13 EntireIs the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed?

0□ Yes NoAre specific conditions of approval being appealed?

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here: _______

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

• How you are aggrieved by the decision

• Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

• The reason for the appeal

• Specifically the points at issue

5. APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT

I certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:

0
Date: 04/10/2018Appellant Signature. -\f< K4 ■

FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDIT80NAL INFORMATION

Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates): 
o Appeal Application (form CP-7769) 
o Justification/Reason for Appeal 
o Copies of Original Determination Letter

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.

Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate 
their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per 
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.

Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC 
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees 
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the 
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council: persons affiliated with a CNC may only 
file as an individual on behalf of self.

o

Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation).

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City 
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said 
Commission.

A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (2A, APC, CPC, etc.) makes 
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code ' 21151 (c)].

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only
Base Fee: Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner): Date:

l- . FLctyUj-
Receipt No: Deemed Complete by (Project Planner): Date:

b\0
^-Determination authority notified □ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016) Page 2 of 2



Justf.fkailio.i/Reason for Appealing
Appeal to West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission 

Case Numbers DIR-2017-2670-CPP-MEL and ENV-2017-4279-CE
Project Address: 17642 West Tramonto Drive

The within appeal is filed on the ground that the Director of Planning (“Director”) erred 
and abused his discretion by approving the project and issuing the Director’s Determination 
dated April 3, 2018, and by adopting a Categorical Exemption (“CE”) as the environmental 
review for the proposed single family residence at 17642 West Tramonto Drive.

Appellant Abbott Krieger is aggrieved by the decision because he is an immediately 
abutting neighbor to the project site, and is directly affected by the proposed project. In addition 
to this, Mr. Krieger is resident and taxpayer in the City of Los Angeles and as such is entitled to 
the full enforcement by the City of its local zoning and planning laws, the California 
Environmental Quality Act, and other state and local laws pertaining to the project.

The Director abused his discretion because:

(1) The project violates the City’s zoning code;

(2) The project violates the California Coastal Act;

The project violates the Mello Act (Government Code sections 65590 et seq.);(3)

Under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) an Environmental 
Impact Report or Mitigated Negative Declaration should have been prepared for the project 
instead of a Categorical Exemption;

(4)

The conditions of approval are not sufficient to mitigate impacts of the project 
below a level of significance under CEQA;

(5)

The conditions of approval do not mitigate impacts of the project;(6)

The approval of the project is not supported by adequate findings; and(7)

The findings in support of the approval of the project are not supported by 
substantial evidence in the record.

(8)

The appellant will submit additional correspondence and support for his appeal
before the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission meets to consider the appeal.
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DEPARTMENT OF 
CITY PLANNING City of los Angeles
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VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
DIRECTOR 

(213)978-1271
DAVID H. J. AMBROZ

PRESIDENT

IRENEE DAKE WILSON 
VICE-PRESIDENT KEVIN J. KELLER, AICP 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

(213) 978-1272CAROLINE CHOE 
VAHID KHORSAND 

SAMANTHA MILLMAN 
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DEPUTY DIRECTOR 
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MAYOR
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ROCKY WILES

COMMISSION OFFICE MANAGER 
(213) 978-1300

DIRECTOR’S DETERMINATION

April 3, 2018

Owner/Applicant
Saied Kashani
800 West First Street # 3201
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Case No.
CEQA: 

Location: 
Council District: 

Neighborhood Council:

DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL 
ENV-2017-4279-CE 
17642 West Tramonto Drive
11
Castellammare Mesa Home 
Owners Architectural CommitteeRepresentative 

Tony Russo 
Crest Real Estate 
11150 West Olympic 
Boulevard #700 
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Community Plan Area: 
Land Use Designation: 

Zone:
Legal Description:

Brentwood - Pacific Palisades
Low Residential
R1-1
Lot 8 & Westerly half of Lot 9 (Arb 
1), Block 11, Tract 8923

Last Day to File an Appeal: April 13, 2018

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.20.2, I have reviewed the 
proposed project and as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:

Approve a Coastal Development Permit authorizing the construction of a 5,607 square- 
foot two-story single-family dwelling with a 3,467 square-foot basement, attached garage, 
swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached accessory structures and a haul 
route for 4,000 cubic yards of soils export all on a vacant 17,291 square-foot site 
comprised of two lots via a lot tie, located in the dual permit jurisdiction area of the Coastal 
Zone.

Pursuant to Government Code Sections 65590 and 65590.1 and the City of Los Angeles Interim 
Mello Act Compliance Administrative Procedures I hereby:

Approve a Mello Act Compliance Review for the demolition and construction of one 
Residential Unit in the Coastal Zone.

)
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DETERMINED based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from 
CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15303 (New Construction), Class 3, 
Section 15032, Class 32 (In-Fill Development Projects) and City CEQA Guidelines, Article III, 
Class 3, Category 1 & 6 that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to 
a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

The project approval is based upon the attached Findings, and subject to the attached Conditions 
of Approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans and 
materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,” and attached to the subject case 
file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the Department of City 
Planning, and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified 
and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions 
of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or the project conditions.

2. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other applicable 
government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the development and use of 
the property, except as such regulations are herein specifically varied or required.

3. Coastal Development Permit. Approved herein is:

a. the construction of a two-story, a 5,607 square-foot two-story single-family dwelling with a 
3,467 square-foot basement, attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls 
and two detached accessory structures.

b. grading and export of approximately 4,000 cubic yards of soil

4. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding so that light does not overflow 
into adjacent residential properties. .

5. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the surface to 
which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

6. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent appeal of this 
grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be printed on the building 
plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the Department of Building and 
Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

7. Prior to the sign-off of plans by the Development Services Center, the applicant shall submit 
the plans for review and approval to the Fire Department. Said Department's approval shall 
be included in the plans submitted to the Development Services Center.

8. The project shall comply with the conditions required in the Geology and Soils Report approval 
letter dated October 7, 2016 (Log No. 94048-01). All conditions of the geology, soils, and 
grading approval shall be incorporated and printed on the plans submitted for plan check.

9. Prior to the commencement of site excavation and construction activities, construction 
schedule and contact information for any inquiries regarding construction activities shall be 
provided to residents and property owners within a 100-foot radius of the project site. The
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contact information shall include a construction manager and a telephone number, and shall 
be posted on the site in a manner, which is readily visible to any interested party.

10. The retaining and planter walls shall be finished with beige or a similar earth-tone color 
material.

11. Prior to the issuance of any permits, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with 
all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's 
Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run 
with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement 
with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for 
approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder’s 
number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for attachment to the subject 
case file.

Administrative Conditions

12. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of 
Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and 
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building 
permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department of City 
Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the applicant, shall be 
retained in the subject case file.

13. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

14. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, 
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, 
for placement in the subject file.

15. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

16. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to 
plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan 
Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as 
approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building 
and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to 
the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any 
permit in connection with those plans.

17. Condition Compliance. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions 
shall be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.
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18. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this 
entitlement, including but not limited to. an action to attack, challenge, set aside, 
void or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the 
environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit 
decisions or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse 
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

a.

Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but 
not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments 
or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages and/or 
settlement costs.

b.

Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (b).

c.

Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement (b).

d.

If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interests, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition.

e.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the Cityjshall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all 
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent 
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:
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“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commission, 
committees, employees and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local 
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.

BACKGROUND

The subject site is a downsloping lot, comprised of one interior vacant parcel and the westerly 
half of another vacant parcel totaling approximately 17,291 square feet. The northerly frontage on 
Tramonto Drive is approximately 90 feet and lot depth of approximately 110 feet. The project is 
located within the Brentwood - Pacific Palisades Community Plan with a Land Use Designation 
of Low Residential and zoned R1-1. The property is subject to the 2011 Baseline Hillside 
Ordinance, which was created to protect the City’s hillside areas. Therefore, the project is subject 
to specific restrictions on grading and excavation activities in the area. The applicant submitted a 
Geology and Soils Report for the project and Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 
issued an approval letter that includes conditions of approval designed to address the 
environmental setting of the subject property. The site is located within a Hillside Area, the Dual
Permit Jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone, Special Grading Area, Landslide Area, Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zone, and the Santa Monica Fault Zone.

The applicant is seeking a Coastal Development Permit authorizing the construction of a 5,607 
square-foot two-story plus 3,467 square-foot basement single-family dwelling with attached 
garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached accessory buildings and a 
maximum height of 47 feet. The proposed project also consists of one retaining wall with a 
maximum height of 10 feet at the bottom of the slope. The project is subject to review for 
compliance with the Mello Act. The property is located within a Special Grading Area and the 
project proposes exporting approximately 4,000 cubic yards of soil. Therefore, the applicant must 
obtain an approved haul route from the Department of Building and Safety for grading involving 
import or export of more than 1,000 cubic yards of dirt and may impose specific measures.

The surrounding properties immediately to the west, north and east are developed parcels. The 
property immediately to the south, at 17639 West Revello Drive was approved in October 2015 
for a proposed three-story plus basement single-family dwelling.

Tramonto Drive is a Local Street with a right-of-way of 60 feet and a roadway width of 36 feet, 
improved with an asphalt roadway and concrete curb gutter.

Previous zoning related actions on the site/in the area include:

CPC-2005-8252-CA - On January 11, 2007, the City Planning Commission approved the 
establishment of the Mello Act to protect and increase the supply of affordable housing.

Surrounding Properties:

Case No. ZA 2011-2119(CDP)(ZWZAD)(ZAA) prior application for Coastal Development Permit, 
Zoning Variance, Zoning Administrator's Determination and Zoning Administrator's Adjustment
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for construction of a single-family dwelling on the subject lot, 17642 Tramonto. The application is 
listed as terminated June 27,2014. Applicant states he withdrew and declined to proceed in order 
to revise the project plans. The current application does not seek or require any variance, Zoning 
Administrator's Determination or Zoning Administrator's Adjustment.

Case No. ZA 2014-0801 (CDPKZ^AD): On October 5, 2015, the Zoning Administrator approved a 
Coastal Development Permit to allow the construction of a three-story single-family dwelling 
located within the dual permit jurisdiction of the California Coastal Zone, at 17639 Revello Drive 
(adjoining the subject lot). The California Coastal Commission approved this permit on June 9, 
2016 (Application No. 5-15-2074).

Case No. ZA 2013-3208(CDP)(ZAA): On May 13, 2014, the Zoning Administrator granted a 
Coastal Development Permit to allow the construction, use and maintenance of two new retaining 
walls, measuring approximately 75 and 120 feet long, and soil re-compaction, within the dual 
permit jurisdiction of the California Coastal Zone, at 17774-17800 Tramonto Drive, to support the 
planned construction of four single family dwellings at 17801-17807 Castellemmare Drive and 
17764 Revello Drive. The Zoning Administrator further granted a Zoning Administrator's 
Adjustment to permit the construction of two 10-foot high retaining walls to exceed a maximum 
height of 6 feet otherwise permitted, within a side and rear yard setback. The Coastal Commission 
issued the permit on December 19, 2014 and extended the approval on November 29, 2016 
(Case 5-14-1387-E1). The project grading consists of 871 cubic yards of cut, 127 CY of fill, and 
1862 CY of removal and re-compaction.

Case No. ZA 2007-2883(CDP): On April 9, 2009, the Zoning Administrator approved a Coastal 
Development Permit to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling located within the dual 
permit jurisdiction of the California Coastal Zone, at 17810 Porto Marina Way. The California 
Coastal Commission issued the permit on May 12, 2010 and extended the permit on August 12, 
2012 (Case. 5-09-231 -E1 and 5-09-232-E1).

Case No. ZA 2007-1037fCDP1fZAD’). ZA 2007-1037(CDPXZAD)-1 A: On June 11,2008, the West 
Los Angeles Area Planning Commission denied the appeal and sustained the Zoning 
Administrator's Determination. On February 28, 2008, the Zoning Administrator approved a 
Coastal Development Permit to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling located within 
the dual permit jurisdiction of the California Coastal Zone, denied a Zoning Administrator's 
Determination to permit construction of a single family dwelling on a Substandard Hillside Street, 
building height of 39 feet within the 20-foot front yard setback in lieu of maximum height of 24 
feet, two parking spaces in lieu of the three spaces required, and approved a Zoning 
Administrator's Determination to permit construction of a single-family residence on a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street that does not have a continuous paved roadway to the 
boundary of the Hillside Area, at 17713 Posetano Road. This single-family dwelling has been 
constructed. On August 6, 2008, the California, Coastal Commission denied an appeal from the 
City CDP. On November 4, 2008, the Coastal waived the requirement of a California Coastal 
Commission permit for 17713 Posetano and 17719 Posetano on November 4, 2008 (Case nos. 
5-08-269-W and 5-08-270-W).

Case No. ZA 2007-1040(CDP¥ZADL ZA 2007-1040(CPP1(ZADM A: On June 11, 2008, the 
West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission denied the appeal and sustained the Zoning 
Administrator's Determination. On February 28, 2008, the Zoning Administrator approved a 
Coastal Development Permit to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling located within 
the dual permit jurisdiction of the California Coastal Zone, denied a Zoning Administrator's 
Determination to permit construction of a single family dwelling on a Substandard Hillside Street, 
building height of 39 feet within the 20-foot front yard setback in lieu of maximum height of 24
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feet, two parking spaces in lieu of the three spaces required, and approved a Zoning 
Administrator’s Determination to permit construction of a single-family residence on a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street that does not have a continuous paved roadway to the 
boundary of the Hillside Area, at 17719 Posetano Road. This single-family dwelling has been 
constructed. On August 6, 2008, the California Coastal Commission denied an appeal from the 
City CDP. On November 4, 2008, the Coastal waived the requirement of a California Coastal 
Commission permit for 17713 Posetano and 17719 Posetano on November 4, 2008 (Case nos. 
5-08-269-W and 5-08-270-W).

Case No. ZA 2011-2111 (CDP1-1A: On April 4, 2012, the West Los Angeles Area Planning 
Commission overturned the decision of the Zoning Administrator and denied a Coastal 
Development Permit authorizing additions consisting of 4,362 square feet to an existing 2,800 
square-foot dwelling located within the dual permit jurisdiction at 17708 West Tramonto Drive. 
The basis of the reversal was failure to file a Mitigated Negative Declaration and failure to 
establish grounds for the categorical exemption under interpretation at the time.

Public Hearing

A public hearing was held, by a Hearing Officer (Jeff Khau), at 12:30 pm, on November 20, 2017 
at the West Los Angeles Municipal Building, Second Floor Hearing Room, 1645 Corinth Avenue, 
Los Angeles, CA 90025. The applicant/owner, Saied Kashani and eight members of the public 
attended the hearing. The applicant/owner provided a summary of the proposed project and 
addressed anticipated concerns about the project’s size. Mr. Kashani says that, while the project 
is large in absolute terms, it is not large relative to the existing houses and in relation to the lot. 
He states that the most updated soils report is dated 2016, which was reviewed and approved by 
the Department of Building and Safety Grading Division. Mr. Kashani stated that the project is 
below the height limit and within the floor area maximum per the Baseline Hillside Ordinance 
(BHO). In terms of the project’s design, the applicant-owner says he has accommodated 
neighbors in the past and is open to accommodating additional requests if reasonable.

Three members of the public provided comment on the project. Ava Shevitt, a Palisades resident, 
opposes the project and cautions that the project is not safe. She questions the impacts of 
construction, including debris, staging, and safety. Ms. Shevitt cited previous approved projects 
as examples, she asserts that the project is prone to water damage and structural damage 
resulting from hillside movement. She believes that the problem is procedural and asks whether 
the project adheres to all provisions of the Coastal Act. Ms. Shevitt mentions that there is a 
pending lawsuit between the homeowners association and the owner of the subject property.

Marianne Peris, a Palisades resident, opposes the project. She says that area, known by locals 
as Castellammare, has an uneasy history with landslides. She states that the City has historically 
looked at projects on a lot by lot basis with no consideration to the area at large. She cites that 
damages from the 1969 landslide still have a noticeable impact on the streetscape today. She 
asserts that the geological reports do not accurately represent the dangers of building in the bluff 
that is constantly moving. She is concerned about the cumulative impact of large projects 
happening in the same vicinity, referencing a project immediately below the subject project as an 
example. Ms. Peris requests that an independent study be funded by the City to assess the safety 
and health risks associated with construction in the Castellammare area.

John Henning, a lawyer representing a Palisades resident immediately west to the subject site, 
spoke on behalf of his client in opposition of the project. He states that there is a historic landslide 
at the base of the hill and that landslide maps do not show some landslides that have occurred. 
He asserts that the geological reports are from a 2011 time frame. Mr. Henning asserts that due 
to unusual circumstances due to its unique location on a bluff, a categorical exemption is not
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justified. He also says that the prevailing height survey is misleading and reflects a height greater 
than what actually exists. He states that in choosing other projects to compare this project to, the 
applicant-owner has “cherry picked” projects that are not comparable in topography and location. 
He states that an EIR should be required because the project will drill piles 100 feet deep into the 
bluff, positing that this type of landform alteration is a violation of the Coastal Act. Mr. Henning 
asks that a noise study be done to address noise impacts.

Mr. Kashani addressed some of the public’s concerns. He says the soils approval is from 2016 
according to an updated report. The soils approval letter also reflects this recent report. He said 
the geological soils report is accurate and up-to-date because it tests soil samples taken onsite 
rather than adjacent sites. He asks that the project be looked at on its own without prejudice from 
other surrounding projects, in particular the project below the bluff from his property. Regarding 
staging, the applicant-owner stated that the rear line of the lot will be developed first with a 4-foot 
stuff wall on top of a retaining wall. Regarding prevailing height survey, he said that the surveyor 
had measured the height as directed by the Los Angeles Municipal Code affirms that they are 
correct.

The case was taken under advisement for four weeks to allow for further comments to be 
submitted to the case file.

Correspondence

John Henning, a representative for the neighboring property owner submitted several letters in 
opposition to the proposed project. Several key points of the letter state concerns with the size of 
the proposed project, the findings of the prevailing height analysis, compatibility with the 
neighborhood and the applicability of a categorical exclusion for this project. The applicant in turn, 
has provided written response to these comments and is available in the record. The response 
discusses that the construction of the project will be within City noise regulations, a Geology and 
Soils Report Approval letter has been issued, a categorical exemption is appropriate for the 
proposed project and the prevailing height analysis has been approved by the Los Angeles 
Department of Building and Safety.

MANDATED FINDINGS

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REVIEW
In order for a coastal development permit to be granted all of the requisite findings maintained in 
Section 12.20.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code must be made in the affirmative.

The development is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 
1976.

1.

The subject site is a steep, downsloping lot comprising of one interior vacant parcel and 
the westerly half of another vacant parcel totaling approximately 17,291 square feet. The 
northerly frontage on Tramonto Drive is approximately 90 feet and lot depth of 
approximately 110 feet. The project is located within the Brentwood - Pacific Palisades 
Community Plan with a Land Use Designation of Low Residential and zoned R1-1. The 
property is subject to the 2011 Baseline Hillside Ordinance, which was created to protect 
the City’s hillside areas. Therefore, the project is subject to specific restrictions on grading 
and excavation activities in the area. The site is located within a Hillside Area, the Dual
Permit Jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone, Special Grading Area, Landslide Area, Very High 
Fire Hazard Severity Zone, and the Santa Monica Fault Zone.

The applicant is seeking a Coastal Development Permit authorizing the construction of a
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5,607 square-foot two-story plus 3,467 square-foot basement single-family dwelling with 
attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached accessory 
buildings and a maximum height of 47 feet. The proposed project also consists of one 
retaining wall with a maximum height of 10 feet at the bottom of the slope. The project is 
subject to review for compliance with the Mello Act.

Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act includes provisions that address the impact of development 
on public services, infrastructure, traffic, the environment and significant resources, and 
coastal access. Applicable provision are as follows:

Section 30244 requires reasonable mitigation measures to reduce potential impacts on 
archeological or paleontological resources. The project proposes the construction of a 
new single-family dwelling with a basement on a vacant parcel of land. As such, 
excavation and grading is proposed, approximately 4,000 cubic yards of dirt will be 
exported from the site. The project is subject to review by the Department of Building and 
Safety and will comply with the requirements of The Geology and Soils Report Approval 
Letter dated October 7, 2016 (Log 94048-01). The applicant must obtain a haul route 
approval from the Department of Building and Safety for grading involving import or export 
of more than 1,000 cubic yards of dirt and may impose specific measures. The subject 
site is not located within an area with known Archaeological or Paleontological Resources. 
However, if such resources are discovered during excavation or grading activities, the 
project is subject to compliance with Federal, State and Local regulations already in place.

Section 30250 states that new development shall be located in areas able to 
accommodate it, areas with adequate public services, and in areas where such 
development will not have significant adverse impacts on coastal resources. The proposed 
project is located in a residential hillside neighborhood developed with similar single-family 
dwellings ranging from one- to three-stories in height. The proposed project involves the 
construction of a new 5,607 square-foot two-story with a 3,467 square-foot basement 
single-family dwelling with attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, 
two detached accessory structures (one at 200 square feet and the second at 198 square 
feet) and a maximum height of 47 feet, as required by the Baseline Hillside Ordinance and 
LAMC Section 12.21-A.4(a). The proposed density complies with the existing zone and 
land use designation. The property is located on the south side of Tramonto Drive, a Local 
Street with a right-of-way of 60 feet and a roadway width of 36 feet, improved with an 
asphalt roadway and concrete curb and gutter. The project is located in a developed 
residential area with adequate vehicle access and infrastructure. The proposed single
family dwelling on a vacant site is not expected to have a significant adverse impact on 
coastal resources.

Section 30251 states the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered 
and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited 
and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to 
minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character 
of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually 
degraded areas. The subject site is a downsloping lot. The project proposes a new 5,607 
square-foot two-story with a 3,467 square-foot basement single-family dwelling with 
attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached accessory 
buildings and a maximum height of 47 feet. Under the Baseline Hillside Ordinance, when 
40% or more of the existing One-Family Dwellings with frontage on both sides of the block 
have Building heights exceeding the height limits pursuant to LAMC 12.21 C. 10(d) Table 
5, the maximum envelope height for any Building on that block may be the average height 
of the dwellings exceeding those limits. As such, the applicant has provided a prevailing
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height analysis and the maximum height is determined to be 51.55 feet. The proposal is 
for a Building height of 47 feet. Therefore, the proposed project complies with this 
limitation. Furthermore, the freestanding retaining wall at the bottom of the slope will be 
colored to match the existing site condition and the deck walls will be covered by native 
vegetation. The massing and scale of the proposed structure is consistent with existing 
homes in the area. The project as approved and conditioned will not impact scenic 
resources in the area. There will be no dredging, filling, or diking of coastal waters or 
wetlands.

Section 30252 states that new development should maintain and enhance public access 
to the coast. The project proposes the construction of a single-family dwelling with an 
attached garage. The subject site is located over a quarter mile to the north of the shoreline 
of Will Rogers State Beach. No permanent structures would be placed within the public 
right-of-way and thus public access to the coast would not be impacted.

Section 30253 requires new development to minimize risks to life and property in areas of 
high geologic, flood, and fire hazard, minimize impacts along bluffs and cliffs, and protect 
special communities and neighborhoods that are popular visitor destination points for 
recreational uses. The property is located within a Hillside Area, Special Grading Area, 
Landslide Area, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, and the Santa Monica Fault Zone 
and subject to the Baseline Hillside Ordinance. As required, the applicant submitted a 
Geology and Soils Report for review and approval by the Department of Building and 
Safety (LADBS). A Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter (Log # 94048-01) was 
issued by LADBS on October 7, 2016 and outlines requirements for development of the 
site. In addition, the proposed project is required to comply with LADBS and Fire 
Department’s standards related to development in Fire Hazard Zones. As such, the project 
is subject to compliance with Zoning, Building, and Fire Safety Code requirements that will 
minimize risks to life and property in geologic and fire hazard areas. The property is not 
located along a bluff or cliff and is not a popular visitor destination.

The proposed project is requesting a Coastal Development Permit to authorize the 
construction of a new two-story single-family dwelling with basement, within a residential 
neighborhood developed with similar structures. The proposed use would have no 
adverse impact on public access, recreation, public views or the marine environment, as 
the property is located within a developed area and located half-a-mile from the shoreline 
of Will Rogers State Beach. There will be no dredging, filling or diking of coastal waters or 
wetlands associated with the request, and there are no sensitive habitat areas, 
archaeological or paleontological resources identified on the site. The proposed dwelling 
will not block any designated public access views. As conditioned, the proposed project is 
in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The development will not prejudice the ability of the City of Los Angeles to prepare 
a local coastal program that is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the California Coastal 
Act of 1976.

2.

There is no adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP) for the Pacific Palisades. The 
Brentwood-Pacific Palisade Community Plan contains the applicable land use policies and 
goals for that portion of the Coastal Zone. The Brentwood-Pacific Palisades Community 
Plan designates the property for Low Residential land use with a corresponding zone of 
R1-1. The property is not within any specific plan area or subject to any interim control 
ordinances. The site is located within a Hillside Area and is therefore subject to the 
requirements of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance. The use of the property for single-family 
residential purposes is consistent with the Community Plan land use designation and
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zoning. The majority of the surrounding area is developed with single-family residences. 
As conditioned, the construction of the proposed single-family dwelling on a lot zoned for 
such use will not prejudice the ability of the City to prepare a Local Coastal Program.

The Interpretive Guidelines for Coastal Planning and Permits as established by the 
California Coastal Commission dated February 11, 1977 and any subsequent 
amendments thereto have been reviewed, analyzed and considered in light of the 
individual project in making this determination.

3.

The Los Angeles County Interpretative Guidelines were adopted by the California Coastal 
Commission (October 14, 1980) to supplement the Statewide Guidelines. Both regional 
and statewide guidelines, pursuant to Section 30620 (b) of the Coastal Act, are designed 
to assist local governments, the regional commissions, the commission, and persons 
subject to the provisions of this chapter in determining how the policies of this division 
shall be applied to the coastal zone prior to the certification of a local coastal program. As 
stated in the Regional Interpretative Guidelines, the guidelines are intended to be used “in 
a flexible manner with consideration for local and regional conditions, individual project 
parameters and constraints, and individual and cumulative impacts on coastal resources.” 
The Regional Guidelines - Pacific Palisades residential guidelines address parking, 
density, special provisions for development on bluffs and hillside areas, and coastal 
access. The applicable provisions of the California Coastal Commission’s Regional 
Interpretive Guidelines have been reviewed and considered in preparation of these 
findings. The proposed project consists of a two-story, approximately 5,607 square-foot, 
single-family dwelling, with a 3,467 square-foot basement, attached three-car garage 
swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls and two detached accessory buildings. The 
project is not located on a bluff and would not alter any natural land forms, nor would it 
impact access to the coast. The Interpretive Guidelines have been reviewed, analyzed, 
and considered in light of the individual project in making this determination, and the 
project as conditioned is consistent with such Guidelines.

4. The decision of the permit granting authority has been guided by any applicable 
decision of the California Coastal Commission pursuant to Section 30625(c) of the 
Public Resources Code, which provides that prior decisions of the Coastal 
Commission, where applicable, shall guide local governments in their actions in 
carrying out their responsibility and authority under the Coastal Act of 1976.

The Director of Planning has been guided by the actions of the Coastal Commission in its 
review of residential dwelling applications for other development applications in the Pacific 
Palisades community:

On June 2016, the Commission approved the construction of 2,086 sq.ft., 45-ft. high 
single-family home and 2-car garage on a vacant lot, located at 17639 Revello Drive, 
Pacific Palisades (Application No. 5-15-2074).
On November 2016, the Commission approved an extension of a permit issued in 
December 2014 for the construction of two approximately 10 ft. high semi-circular 
retaining walls on two bluff lots, measuring approximately 75 ft. and 120 ft. and re
compaction, for slope stabilization on five bluff lots located at 17774-17800 Tramonto 
Drive., 17801-17807 Castellemare Drive, and 17764 Revello Drive, Pacific Palisades
(Application No. 5-14-1387-E1) ... ....f..........  ........
On August 2012, the Commission approved In extension of a permit issued on May 
2010 for a new 3-story, 3,392 sq.ft., single-family dwelling with attached garage and 
pool at 17816 Porto Marina Way, Pacific Palisades (Application No. 5-09-232)
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On August 2008, the Commission denied an appeal from the City approval for projects 
located at 17713 Posetano Road for the grading and construction of a single-family 
home on a vacant lot and at 17719 Posetano Road for the grading and construction 
of a single-family home on a vacant lot. (Application No. A-5-PPL-08-177 & A-5-PPL- 
07-178) On November 2008, the Commission subsequently issued a coastal 
development permit waiver for the two subject properties. (Application No. 5-08-269- 
W & 5-08-270-W)

As such, this decision of the permit granting authority has been guided by applicable 
decisions of the California Coastal Commission pursuant to Section 30625(c) of the Public 
Resources Code, which provides that prior decisions of the Coastal Commission, where 
applicable, shall guide local governments in their actions in carrying out their responsibility 
and authority under the Coastal Act of 1976

The development is not located between the nearest public road and the sea or 
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone, and the development 
is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 
of the California Coastal Act of 1976.

5.

Section 30210 of the Coastal Act states the following in regards to public access:

In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California Constitution, 
maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and recreational 
opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent with public safety needs 
and the need to protect public rights, right of private property owners, and natural 
resources from overuse.

Section 30211 of the Coastal Act states the following in regards to public recreation 
policies:

Development shall not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea where 
acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, the 
use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The subject property is located a quarter-mile away from the shoreline of Will Rogers State 
Beach. Due to the topography and intervening improvements, there is no direct shoreline 
access from the subject property. The proposed project will provide three covered parking 
spaces. As proposed, the project will not conflict with any public access or public 
recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

An appropriate environmental clearance under the California Environmental Quality 
Act has been granted.

A Categorical Exemption, ENV-2017-4279-CE, has been prepared for the proposed 
project consistent, with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act and the 
City CEQA Guidelines. The project proposes the construction of a new 5,607 square-foot 
two-story plus 3,467 square-foot basement single-family dwelling with attached garage, 
swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached accessory buildings and a haul 
route for 4,000 cubic yards of soils export. The Categorical Exemption prepared for the 
proposed project is appropriate pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 Class 32 
and Section 15303 Class 3 that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an 
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2

6.
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applies, as discussed below.

The Class 32 categorical exemption is applicable to infill development within urbanized 
areas; the project will construct a two-story single-family dwelling with basement on two 
vacant parcels via a lot tie, located within an area developed with similar residential uses. 
The project meets the following conditions of the Class 32 categorical exemption;

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation 
and regulations. The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use 
Designation of Low Residential. As shown in the case file, the project is 
consistent with the applicable Brentwood-Pacific Palisades Community Plan 
designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations.

(b) The proposed project occurs within City limits on a project site of no more than 
five acres, substantially surrounded by urban uses. The subject site is wholly 
within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately .40 acres. Lots 
adjacent to the subject property are developed with single-family dwellings or 
characterized by undeveloped land.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species. The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development and 
therefore is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or 
threatened species. According to the Tree Report dated September 7, 2016, 
prepared by Licensed Land Surveyor, Ray Lombera, there are no protected or 
unprotected trees located on the lot.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to 
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. The project will be subject to 
Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the 
City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, 
stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. 
These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise 
and water. The noise study, prepared by SESPE Consulting, Inc., dated 
December 18, 2017 concluded that the project’s caissons installation activities 
will have less than significant impacts related to noise. Furthermore, the project 
does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a 
traffic study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. 
Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model 
runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and 
surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not 
exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 
The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services 
given that the construction of a single-family dwelling and associated accessory 
structures will be on a site which has been previously developed and is 
consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria 
for the Class 32.

Furthermore, the Exceptions outlined in the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2. do 
not apply to the project:

(a) Location. While the subject property is located in a Dual Permit Jurisdiction Area 
of the California Coastal Zone, Hillside Area, Very High Fire Severity Zone, Special 
Grading Area, and Landslide Area, specific Regulatory Compliance Measures
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(RCMs) in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and construction of projects 
in these particular types of “sensitive” locations and will reduce any potential 
impacts to less than significant. These RCMs have been historically proven to work 
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any impacts from the specific 
environment the project is located. RCMs include compliance with the Conditions 
of Approval in the Geology and Soils Approval Letter issued by the Department of 
Building and Safety (LADBS) dated October 7, 2016 (Log # 94048-01). Thus, the 
location of the project will not result in a significant impact based on its location. 
Cumulative Impact. The project is consistent with the type of development 
permitted for the area zoned R1-1 and designated Low Residential use. The 
proposed project consisting of the construction of a two-story single-family 
structure will not exceed thresholds identified for impacts to the area (i.e. traffic, 
noise, etc.) and will not result in significant cumulative impacts.

(b) Significant Effect. There is not a succession of known projects of the same type 
and in the same place as the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes 
a single-family dwelling and associated accessory structures in an area zoned and 
designated for such development. All adjacent lots are developed with single
family dwellings, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby 
properties. The project proposes a Residential Floor Area (RFA) of 5,607 square 
feet on a site that is permitted to have a maximum RFA of 5,620 square feet. 
Additionally, the applicant proposes an envelope height of 50’-7” compared to a 
maximum allowed measured Prevailing Height of 51.55’ pursuant to LAMC 12.21 
C. 10(d)(3). Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a . 
significant effect on the environment.

(c) Scenic Highways. The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles 
is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels 
through a portion of Topanga State Park. The subject property is approximately 
1.0 miles southeast of State Route 27. Therefore the subject site will not create 
any impacts within a designated as a state scenic highway. Hazardous Waste . 
Sites. The project site is not identified as a hazardous waste site or is on any list 
compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

(d) Historical Resources. The project site has not been identified as a historic resource 
by local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of 
Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, 
and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic resource 
based on the City’s HistoricPIacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of 
Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic 
resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change 
to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.

Therefore, the project is determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA based on the 
whole of the administrative record, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 
15303 (New Construction), Class 3 and Section 15032 (In-Fill Development Projects), 
Class 32 and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a 
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

MELLO ACT COMPLIANCE REVIEW
Pursuant to the City of Los AngeSes Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the 
Mello Act, all Conversions, Demolitions, and New Housing Developments must be identified in 
order to determine if any Affordable Residential Units are onsite and must be maintained, and if 
the project is subject to the Inclusionary Residential Units requirement. Accordingly, pursuant to 
the settlement agreement between the City of Los Angeles and the Venice Town Council, Inc.,
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the Barton Hill Neighborhood Organization, and Carol Berman concerning implementation of the 
Mello Act in the Coastal Zone Portions of the City of Los Angeles, the findings are as follows:

The proposed project is located in the Coastal Zone, as defined in California Public 
Resources Code, Division 20 (commencing with Section 30000), as depicted on the City 
of Los Angeles Coastal Zone Maps. The project proposes the construction of one new 
single-family dwelling on a vacant, residential lot. Pursuant to Part 2.4.2 of the Interim 
Administrative Procedures, developments which consist of nine or fewer Residential Units 
are Small New Housing Developments and are categorically exempt from the Inclusionary 
Residential Unit requirement. Therefore, the proposed development of one new 
Residential Unit is found to be categorically exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit 
requirement for New Housing Developments.

7.
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TIME LIMIT - OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS

All terms and conditions of the Director’s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.25 A.2, the instant authorization is further conditional 
upon the privileges being utilized within three years after the effective date of this determination 
and, if such privileges are not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical 
construction work is not begun within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits 
do not lapse, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any 
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. 
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or 
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any 
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are 
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa 
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles or the Marvin Braude Constituent Service Center in the Valley. In 
order to assure that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are 
encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center either by calling 
(213) 482-7077, (818) 374-5050, or through the Department of City Planning website 
at http://citvplanninQ.lacitv.org. The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant 
representing you of this requirement as well.

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any 
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of 
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an 
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal 
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a 
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise 
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County 
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or 
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them 
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other 
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly 
observed.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The Director's determination in this matter will become effective after 10 days, unless an appeal 
therefrom is filed with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed 
early during the appeal period and in person so that irnperfections/incompleteness may be 
corrected before the appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, 
accompanied by the required fee, a copy of the Determination, and received and receipted at a 
public office of the Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not 
be accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://citvplanning.lacitv.org. Public offices are
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located at:

Marvin Braude San Fernando 
Valley Constituent Service Center 
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050

Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa Street,
4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077

Furthermore, this coastal development permit shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 
12.20.2-J of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, as authorized by Section 30333 of the California 
Public Resources Code and Section 13105 of the California Administrative Code.

Provided no appeal has been filed by the above-noted date, a copy of the permit will be sent to 
the California Coastal Commission. Unless an appeal is filed with the California Coastal 
Commission before 20 working days have expired from the date the City's determination is 
deemed received by such Commission, the City's action shall be deemed final.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than 
the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your 
ability to seek judicial review.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

Approved by: Reviewed by: »

Qc-i,'
Faisal Roble, Principal City Planner

CY

Debbie Lawrence, AICP, Senior City Planner

Reviewawby: Prepared by:

ytsl
Griselda Gonzalez?; (city Planner Alexander Truong^Pranning Assistant 

alexander.truong@lacity.org
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EQUAL 

EQPT. EQUIPMENT 
EXST.,EXIST. EXISTING 
EXP.
E.J.
EXPO.

E.W.C.
NONE RGST.

REINF.FRONT YARD: 5’

SIDE YARD: 6’ L.A.M.C. 12.21 c. 10(a)(8) 

REAR YARD: 15’

ELEC.NO
REQ.E.P.
RES.NO

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS: R.EL.NONE R.D.ELEV.
RM.EMER.NONE
R.O.ENCL.5 REQUIRED (2 MUST BE COVERED)

NO EQ.
PARKING

REQUIREMENTS:

SCHED SCHEDULE
SECTION
SHEET
SHELF
SHOWER
SIMILAR
SOAP DISPENSER 
SOLID CORE 
SOUTH
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL

NO
SECT.
SHT.EXPANSION 

EXPANSION JOINT 
EXPOSED 
EXTERIOR 
EACH WAY

FACE OF CONCRETE 
FACE OF CABINET DOOR 
FACE OF FINISH 
FACE OF GYP. BD.
FACE OF STUD
FINISH
FEET, FOOT
FIRE ALARM
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET
FIRE HOSE CABINET 
FIRE PROOF 
FLASHING 
FLAT BAR 
FLOOR
FLOOR DRAIN 
FLUORESCENT 
FOOTING 
FOUNDATION

NONERESIDENCE:

50’—7" FROM LOWEST NATURAL OR FINISH GRADE AT 5’ 

PERIMETER

DETACHED SWIMMING POOL DECK: 40’-4” (SAME METHOD)

SH.
NO SHRW.ENVELOPE HEIGHT:

L.A.M.C. 12.21 c.10(d)(1)
EXT. SIM.NO
E.W. S.D.

S.C.
F.O.C.
F.O.C.D.
F.O.F.
F.O.G.
F.O.S.

S.ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
SPEC.

RESIDENCE:

47-0” AT REAR FROM LOWEST ELEVATION 

12'—6” FORM CL OF STREET 

DETACHED SWIMMING POOL DECK: 25-2”

SQ.
SST..S.S.,
S.STLAIRPORT HAZARD: 

COASTAL ZONE:

NONE
STRUCTURE HEIGHT: FI. STD. STANDARD

STATION
STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL
SUPERVISOR
SOILED UTILITY

COASTAL ZONE COMMISSION 

AUTHORITY

DUAL JURISDICTIONAL COSTAL

FT. STA.
F.A. STL.
F.E. STQR.

STRUCTF.E.C.
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS SUSP.ZONE F.H.C.

FPRF.
FLASH.

SYM.
SUPV.FARMLAND:

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE:

FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1:

FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2:

FLOOD ZONE:

HAZARDOUS WASTE/BORDER ZONE PROPERTIES: 

METHANE HAZARD SITE:

HIGH WIND VELOCITY AREAS:

HILLSIDE GRADING:

OIL WELLS:

ALQUIST— PRIOLO FAULT ZONE:

DISTANCE TO NEAREST FAULT:

LANDSLIDE:

LIQUEFACTION:

AREA NOT MAPPEDOCCUPANCY GROUP: R3/U S.U.
YES F.B.

TEL. TELEPHONE
TELEVISION
TERRAZZO

FL.TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: NOTYPE It—A T.V.F.D.
TER.FLUOR.NO
THK. THICKFTG.BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA: UNLIMITED T.P.D. TOILET PAPER 

DISPENSER 
TONGUE AND 
GROOVE 
TOP OF CURB 
TOP OF PAVEMENT 
TOP OF WALL 
TOWEL BAR

NONE FDN.

NO T. & G.

T.O.C.
T.O.P.
T.O.W.

APPROVED FIRE 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
REQUIRED FOR RESIDENCE PER 

12.21.A17 AND 903
GALV. GALVANIZED 

GAUGE 
GLASS 
GRAB BAR 
GLASS FIBER

NONE GA.
GL.NO
G.B.
GRGYES T.B.OCCUPANCIES:

GYPSUM T. MlNONE GR.S.F.D. TYP.
GROUND
GYPSUM

GND. TOI. OILETNO
GYP.

GOVERNING AGENCY: WITHIN FAULT ZONE 7c.BD. GYPSUM WALL 
GENERAL CON

A U/D.
UNF.

UNDERCUT DOOR 
UNFINISHED 
UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

VERTICAL 
VESTIBULE 
VERTICAL GRAIN 
DOUGLAS FIR 
VERIFY IN FIELD

RACTOR
YES

U.N.O.HDWR.
HDWD.
HGT..HT

HARDWARE
HARDWOOD
HEIGHT

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY
NO

VERT.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREAS VEST.HORZ HORIZONTAL 

HOSE BIBB
http: / / www.ladbs.org/ 

(888) LA4-BUILD
V.G.D.F.H.B.

HR. HOUR
V.I.F.BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: 

FEDERAL EMPOWERMENT ZONE: 

RENEWAL COMMUNITY:

REVITALIZATION ZONE:

STATE ENTERPRISE ZONE:

TARGETED NEIGHBORHOOD INITIATIVE:

NONE(888) 524-2845 I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
INSULATION
INTERIOR

JANITOR
JOINT

KITCHEN

LAMINATE
LAVATORY

NONE INSUL. WSCT. WAINSCOT
INT.CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE

W.C.NO
WP.JAN.NONE WEIGHTm.JT. W. WESTNONE KIT. W/ WITHhttp://www.coastal.ca.gov/ 

(562) 590-5671
W/0 WITHOUT

WOOD
WASHER & DRYER

NONE
LAM. WD.
LAV. W/D
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architecture + lighting
THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENT A201 
„ ----------- ” |S PART 0F THE 117 via pascual 

palos verdes estates
CA

TITLE1 
DN TITLE2

PG
gs16
f 90274

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO. A201, B141 AND ALL 
REFERENCED AND ASSOCIATED AIA DOCUMENTS IN ADDITION TO PLANS, 
SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL ADDENDA.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLEMENTARY. WHEN ITEM IS REQUIRED BY ONE 
DOCUMENT SHALL MEAN IT IS REQUIRED BY YHE CONTRACT.

PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS, CONTRACTORS PARTICIPATING SHALL VISIT THE 
JOB SITE AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE 
PROPOSED PROJECT WITH THE, CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD 
CONDITIONS AND CONFIRM THAT THE PROJECT CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED AS SHOWN 
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD ANY ERRORS. OMISSION. OR 
DISCREPANCIES BE FOUND. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOtlFY 
THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING. IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES 
CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE. THE MORE COSTLY OR EXTENSIVE WORK IN THE BID, 
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ERECTED OTHERWISE. IF A DISCREPANCY EXISTS AND THE 
OWNER AND ARCHI1ECI ARE NOT NOTIFIED, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
H^LE) RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS INCURRED TO REPAIR OR CORRECT ALL

26
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/’i®’° IDRAWINGS SHALL NOT K SCALED. FIGURED DIMENSIONS 
DEM DRAWINGS HAVE PRECEDENCE

_.................................. tOR SHALL CHECK ACCURACY OF _____________________  _______,
FIELD. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED. DO NOT FABRICATE ANY MATERIALS, OR BEGIN 
ANY CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE ACCURACY OF DRAWING DIMENSIONS HAS BEEN 
VERIFIED AGAINST ACTUAL FIELD DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT IF ANY 
CONSIDERED IMPRACTICAL. UNSUITABLE. UNSAFE, NOT WATERPROOF.
CUSTOMARY TRADE PRACTICE. IF WORK IS PERFORMED, IT WILL Bt ASSUMED THAT 
THERE IS NO OBJECTION TO ANY DETAIL. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE END 
RESULT OF THE DESIGN. MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT JOB 
CONDITIONS, AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE WORK.

EXISTING ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS TO BE JOINED SHALL BE VERIFIED BY 
CONTRACTOR BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. IF THEY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON 
THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT SO 
THAT MODIFICATIONS CAN BE MADE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED ON 
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. IF CONTRACTOR 
EXACT MEANING, THE PROJECT MANAGER 
FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE CONTRACTOR

HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER 15®
/ANDDRAWING SCAL 

DRAWINGS. 0
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SHALL BE NOTIFIED
NORTH ARROW HAS QUESTIONS

ARCHITECTAND THE 
PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK.

Northarrsym.dwg NORTH

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR PERMITS, LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS

£heawork°to the°ownere 0F the work and INCLUDE TH0SE IN THE C0ST

-o
NEC y
0 SANTA YNEZ VT 

CANYON \\c/
ELEVN0 CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT ALL WORK, USING HIS BEST SKILL AND 

ATTENTION. HE SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, 
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCES AND FOR COORDINATING ALL 
PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.

>
ELEVATION SYMBOL. EXTERIOR 

Elev-exbub.dwa

apark
PROJECT TITLE

SHTNO 01 mi oRtr
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WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT SHALL BE OF THE BEST QUALITY OF THE TRADE 
INVOLVED, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REFERENCE 
STANDARDS FOR QUALITY AND PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE:

NRCA:
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CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR UTH AND 
PUSTER
820 TRANSFER ROAD
ST. PAUL, MN 55114-1406

ADHESIVE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION 
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WINDOW TYPE SYMBOI 

Wintsym.dwg
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DCCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY. COORDINATE, AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, 

BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS OR OTHER SUPPORTS FOR ALL ITEMS REQUIRING THE 
SAME.DOOR TYPE SYMBOI 

Doortsym.dwg
>ORI CM

'cfCONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES, 
REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES AS WELL AS STATE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL 
REGULATIONS AND DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY (OSHA) REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE PROPERTY OWNERS AND PROPERTY FROM DAMAGE 
WH CH MAY OCCUR DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO NEW AND EXISTING 
CONSTRUCTION, STRUCTURE. IUNDSCAPING, CURBS, STAIRS, OR EQUIPMENT, ETC. 
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE 
OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AT THE EXPENSE OF CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND SHALL REPUCE OR REMEDY, ANY 
FAULTY, IMPROPER, OR INFERIOR MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP OR ANY DAMAGE 
WHICH SHALL APPEAR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE 
OF THE WORK BY THE OWNER, UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

OF WORK.

CD
h-DOOR & LITE TYPE SYMBOL 

DoortLTsym.dwg
LIST OF EVALUATION REPORTSDOOR

LNJE

LOUVER TYPE SYMBOLLOuVERNO
PROMENADE ROOF: DEX-O-TEX, RRf2360, ICCES ESR-1757Louvertsym.dwg

COLUMN GRID SYMBOI

Colbub.dwg REVISIONS

LIGHT/VENTILATION
Aiddno IDENTIFICATION DEVICE SYMBOL DAMA ROOMROOM FLOOR 

AREA (SF) [ REQ'D(SF)
LIGHT VENTILATIONIDdevicesym.dwg OF U

NO. PROV'D (SF) REQ'D (SF) PROV’D (SF)
REVISION SYMBOI CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE

PANBJEAfcEP^DWBHfETHEHW^RIS 'N PR°GRESS AN° UNT'L ™E J°B 'S C°MPLETE°
8?«RrkT0du®^ shor,ng required for the execution

CONSTRUCTioN^K^NTRACTOR^SH/^L^COORofNATE^APPROPWATE DIMENSIONS AND 
DESIGN WITH OWNER AND PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.
DIMENSIONS

MEDIA ROOM 103 541.96 43.36 43.68 21.68 21.84
Revsym.dwg BEDROOM § 1 104 224.34 17.95 43.68 8.97 21.84

BATH 105 54.12 4.33 16.36 2.16
BEDROOM #2 108 240.91 19.28 43.68jvALLTN(| 9.64 21.84WALL TYPE SYMBOL 

Walltsym.dwg 109BATH 53.99 4.32 16.36 2.16
BEDROOM #3 110 366.77 29.34 43.68 14.67 21.84

FURNITURE TYPE SYMBOL<FURNNO> BATH 53.98 4.32 ELECT.111 2.16 MECH.
Furntsym.dwg

LIVING/KITCHEN 201 2861.48 228.92 1152.25 1 14.46 190.00 SHEET TITLE
DRAWING SYMBOLS 

GENERAL NOTES 

VICINITY MAP

DIMENSIONS ARE ROUGH DIMENSIONS WHERE KNOWN OR NOMINAL DIMENSIONS IN 
MOST CASES,, EXCEPT CODE REQUIRED CLEAR DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD 
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE ALL ELEMENTS TO ACHIEVE THE INTENDED 
DESIGN.

MASTER BATH 302 336.95 26.96 131.28 13.48 MECH.EXHAUST FAN SYMBOI
MASTER BEDROOM 303 39.44493.00 242.98 19.72 58.35

304BEDROOM 176.76 14.14 166.25 7.07 50.40
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- EXTERIROR GUZlNG WALL
- CABINETRY

SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
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Areo per Building Code = 10,714 SF

COZEN
architecture + lighting
117 via pascual
palos verdes estates 

90274

t 310. 373.7001
f 310. 373.7007

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS AREA CALCULATION PER BUILDING CODE IS LARGER THAN THE 
CALCULATED AREA PER THE BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE. CALCULATED AREA PER BHO AND 
NOT BUILDING CODE AREA APPLIES TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING APPROVALS. BUILDING 
CODE AREA INCLUDES NON-HABITABLE AREA UNDER POOL/DECK WITHIN STEEL SCREEN 
GREENWALLS

CA

3,467 SF 

2,973 SF 

217 SF 

2,887 SF 

23 SF

BASEMENT:

FIRST STORY EXCL. SHAFTS:

FIRST STORY COVERED DECKS:

SECOND STORY EXCL. SHAFTS AND INCLUDING GARAGE: 

SECOND STORY COVERED ENTRY:

info@cozenarchi?ecture.<

STAMP

941 SFENTIRE ENCLOSED AREA UNDER POOL DECK INCLUDING 

NON-HABITABLE EQUIPMENT AREAS AND 

198 S/F HABITABLE REC ROOM:

200 SFACCESORY BUILDING (CABANA):

10,714 SFTOTAL
CONSULTANT

Definition (from LAMC Building Code Definitions)

'The area included within surrounding exterior walls (or exterior walls and fire walls) 

exclusive of vent shaft and courts. Areas of the building not provided with 

surrounding walls shall be included in the building area if such areas are included 

within the horizontal projection of the roof or floor above.”

Notes:

1. Elevator and stair shafts not counted on either story or the basement.

The basement is included in the area for Building Code purposes but the 

basement and other areas are exempt from the BHO calculation for zoning approval

2.

purposes.

Entire enclosed area under pool and deck counted per LAD8S Plan Check, 

however please note only 198 S/F is enclosed by actual walls and is habitable. 

Rest is enclosed by steel screen and used for overflow basin under swimming pool 

and pool equipment. See Sheet A206

3.

PROJECT TITLE

AREA for School Fee = 9,449 SF

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS AREA CALCULATION FOR SCHOOL FEES IS LARGER THAN THE 
CALCULATED AREA PER THE BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE AND IS INCLUDED AT THE 
REQUEST OF LADBS PLAN CHECK. CALCULATED AREA PER BHO AND NOT SCHOOL FEE 
CALCULATED AREA APPLIES TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING APPROVALS.

Areo Zoning Code (standard, without Baseline Hillside Ordinance! = 9,074 SF Aren per Baseline Hillside Ordinance ('BHO') = 5,607 SF

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS AREA CALCULATION PER ZONING CODE ALONE IS LARGER THAN THE 
CALCULATED AREA PER THE BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE AND IS INCLUDED AT THE 
REQUEST OF LADBS PLAN CHECK. CALCULATED AREA PER BHO AND NOT ZONING CODE AREA 
APPLIES TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING APPROVALS.

THIS PROJECT IS INSIDE THE HILLSIDE ZONE. THIS CALCULATED FLOOR AREA PER BHO IS USED 
FOR ZONING APPROVALS

BASEMENT:

FIRST STORY INCL. STAIR & ELEVATOR1 

FIRST STORY COVERED DECKS:

SECOND STORY EXCL. GARAGE:

SECOND STORY COVERED ENTRY: 

GARAGE:

3,467 SF 

3,120 SF 

217 SF 

2,236 SF 

29 SF 

651 SF

BASEMENT:

FIRST STORY:

SECOND STORY EXCL. GARAGE

3.738 SF 

3.257 SF 

2.454 SF

BASEMENT:

FIRST STORY INCL. STAIR & ELEVATOR1:

FIRST STORY COVERED DECKS:

SECOND STORY EXCL. GARAGE, STAIR & ELEV.1 

SECOND STORY COVERED ENTRY:

GARAGE:

3,467 SF 

3,120 SF 

217 SF 

2,236 SF 

29 SF 

651 SF

TOTAL: 9,449 SF

SUBTOTAL: 9,720 SF

School fee area, from Government Code sec. 65995(a)(1):

"'Assessable space,” for this purpose, means all of the square footage within the 

perimeter of a residential structure, not including any carport, covered or uncovered 
wclkwa

similar area.”

BASEMENT EXEMPTION

COVERED PATIOS AND DECK EXEMPTION

GARAGE EXEMPTION

- 3,467 SF

- 246 SF

- 400 SF

SUBTOTAL: 9,720 SF

COVERED PATIOS AND DECK EXEMPTION 

GARAGE EXEMPTION

-246 SF 

-400 SF
overhang, patio, enclosed tached accessory structure, or TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA: 5,607 SF

*Per Code, the area of stairwell and elevator is counted only on one floor, the 

second story, "regardless of height”.
TOTAL AREA PER ZONING CODE W/O BHO 9,074 SF

Notes

DETACHED ACCESSORY BLDG $ 1 (REC. ROOM UNDER 

POOL DECK) - EXEMPT

DETACHED ACCESSORY BLDG § 2 (CABANA) - EXEMPT

DETACHED ACCESSORY BLDG # 1 (REC. ROOM UNDER 

POOL DECK) - EXEMPT

DETACHED ACCESSORY BLDG $ 2 (CABANA) - EXEMPT

1. Per LADBS, floor areas measured from exterior wall (198 SF) 

(200 SF)
(198 SF) 

(200 SF)
Detached accessory areas (deck, cabana, etc. are not counted)

Stairwells and elevator shafts are not counted on any story or on the

2.

3.

basement. 5,620 SFMAXIMUM PERMITTED BHO FLOOR AREA
3. Garage is not counted

4. Basement is counted
Under the zoning code without BHO, the basement is counted because the definition 

of exempt basement for BHO is different. Lot Area (see licensed survey dated 7/13/16)

25% of lot area (Minimum Guaranteed RFA LAMC 12.21 c.10(b)(2)

= 17,291 S/F 

= 4,323 S/F

Green Building Bonus, 30% because used minimum guaranteed RFA = 1,297 S/F

5,620 S/F

♦Per Code, the area of stairwell and elevator is counted only on one floor, the 

second story, "regardless of height". Total allowed per BHO

SEE SHEET G007 FOR ”12 feet / 6 feet” basement per building code calculation. 

SEE SHEET G006 for basement perimeter calculation per BHO
Definition:

FLOOR AREA, RESIDENTIAL. (Amended by Ord. No. 181,624, Eff. 5/9/11.) The area in 

square feet confined within the exterior walls of a Building or Accessory Building on 

a Lot in an RA, RE, RS, or R1 Zone. Any floor or portion of a floor with a ceiling 

height greater than 14 feet shall count as twice the square footage of that area. 

The area of stairways and elevator shafts shall only be counted once regardless of 

ceiling height. Area of an attic or portion of an attic with a ceiling height of more 

than seven feet shall be included in the Floor Area calculation.

Definitions:

FLOOR AREA, RESIDENTIAL. (Amended by Ord. No. 181,624, Eff. 5/9/11.) The 

square feet confined within the exterior walls of a Building or Accessory Building on 

a Lot in an RA, RE, RS, or R1 Zone. Any floor or portion of a floor with a ceiling 

height greater than 14 feet shall count as twice the square footage of that area. 

The area of stairways and elevator shafts shall only be counted once regardless of 

ceiling height. Area of an attic or portion of an attic with a ceiling height of more 

than seven feet shall be included in the Floor Area calculation.

area in

Except that the following areas sholl not be counted:

1. Required Covered Parking. The total area of 200 square feet per required covered 

parking area.

2. Detached Accessory Buildings. Detached Accessory Buildings not exceeding 200 

square feet; however, the total combined area exempted of all these Accessory 

Buildings on a Lot shall not exceed 400 square feet.

Except that the following areas shall not be counted:

1. Required Covered Parking. The total area of 200 square feet per required covered 

parking area.

2. Detached Accessory Buildings. Detached Accessory Buildings not exceeding 200 

square feet; however, the total combined area exempted of all these Accessory 

Buildings on a Lot shall not exceed 400 square feet.

3. Covered Porches, Patios, and Breezeways. For Lots not located in the Hillside 

Areo or Coastal Zone, the first 250 square feet of attached porches, patios, and 

breezeways with a solid roof if they are open on at least two sides.

3. Covered Porches, Patios, and Breezeways. For Lots not located in the Hillside 

Area or Coastal Zone, the first 250 square feet of attached porches, patios, and 

breezeways with a solid roof if they are open on at least two sides.

For Lots located in the Hillside Area, the exempted areo shall be limited to 5% of 

the maximum Residential Floor Area for a Lot, but need not be less than 250 

square feet, and:

a. Attached porches or patios with a solid roof may be open on only one side if 

two of the other sides are retaining walls.

b. Breezeways no wider than 5 feet and no longer than 25 feet connecting a

garage at the Street level to a Dwelling, either directly or through a stairway or

elevator, shall not count as Residential Floor Area and shall not be counted against 

the aforementioned exemption.

4. Lattice Roof Porches, Patios, and Breezeways. Porches, patios, and breezeways 

that have an open Lattice Roof, as defined in this Section.

5. Over-In-Height Ceilings. The first 100 square feet of any Story or portion of a

Story of the main Building on a Lot with a ceiling height greater than 14 feet shall

be counted only once. Except that in the Hillside Area, for a room or portion of a

room which has a floor height below the exterior Grade (or "sunken rooms”), when

the ceiling height as measured from the exterior natural or finished Grade, 

whichever is lower, is not greater than 14 feet it shall only be counted once.

6. Basements. For Lots not located in the Hillside Area or Coastal Zone, a

Basement when the Elevation of the upper surface of the floor or roof above the 

Basement does not exceed 2 feet in height at any point above the finished or

natural Grade, whichever is lower.

4. Lattice Roof Porches, Patios, and Breezeways. Porches, patios, and breezeways 

that have an open Lattice Roof, as defined in this Section.

5. Over-In-Height Ceilings. The first 100 square feet of any Story or portion of a

Story of the main Building on a Lot with a ceiling height greater than 14 feet shall

be counted only once. Except that in the Hillside Area, for a room or portion of a

room which has a floor height below the exterior Grade (or "sunken rooms”), when

the ceiling height as measured from the exterior natural or finished Grade, 

whichever is lower, is not greater than 14 feet it shall only be counted once.

6. Basements. For Lots not located in the Hillside Area or Coastal Zone, a 

Basement when the Elevation of the upper surfoce of the floor or roof above the 

Basement does not exceed 2 feet in height at any point above the finished or 

natural Grade, whichever is lower.

For Lots located in the Hillside Area, a Basement when the Elevation of the upper 

surface of the floor or roof above the Basement does not exceed 3 feet in height 

at any point above the finished or natural Grade, whichever is lower, for at least 

60% of the perimeter length of the exterior Basement walls.

For all Lots, a maximum of 2 light-wells which are not visible from a public 

right-of-way and do not project more than 3 feet from the exterior walls of the 

Basement and no wider than 6 feet shall not disqualify said Basement from this 

exemption.

Notes:

1. The basement is counted here for "basic” Zoning Code purposes because we 

are not applying the BHO Hillside regulations for this calculation. The subject 

resident basement qualifies as a basement under the BHO regulations (see subpart 

6 above "For lots located in the Hillside area) and thus is not counted in floor area 

for BHO zoning approval purposes.

2. The area of deck under the lattice projection on the roof is not counted per 

subpart 4 above.

"The area of the stairwell and elevator shafts has been counted only once per 

LAMC 12.03 DEFINITIONS, "FLOOR AREA, RESIDENTIAL” which states, ’’The area of 

stairways and elevator shafts shall only be counted once regardless of ceiling

For Lots located in the Hillside Area, a Basement when the Elevation of the upper 

surface of the floor or roof above the Basement does not exceed 3 feet in height 

at any point above the finished or natural Grade, whichever is lower, for at least 

60% of the perimeter length of the exterior Basement walls.

Notes:

1. This calculation applies for planning and zoning approvals.

2. The basement qualifies as a basement per above BHO (Hillside) and building 

code so is exempt.

The area under the latticework projection on the roof is not counted per 

subpart 4 above.

4. 'The area of the stairwell and elevator shafts has been counted only once per 

LAMC 12.03 DEFINITIONS, "FLOOR AREA, RESIDENTIAL" which states, "The area of 

stairways and elevator shafts shall only be counted once regardless of ceiling

3.

3.
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LOCATION: TRAMONTO DRIVE @ BELUNO DRIVE

4 47
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

250.TRACT:
BLOCK:

TR 8923
lx.11

LOT: 8 & PART OF LOT 9 -X

LOU: NONE \
X

X
X

X 245.L_L
x

X
X

X
X

A.7 A. 5C A x
X

KEYNOTES \
_240_

(0 <o EL. 238.4 
ELEVATION DATUM” 

LOWEST POINT @ 5 FOOT 
PERIMETER FOR ENVELOPE 

HEIGHT DETERMINATION

TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRAIL LINE OF POOL BEYOND

PERFORATED STAINLESS STEEL PANEL EXISTING NATURAL GRADE

235.
EXPOSED CONCRETE FACE OF HOUSE BEYOND

1 POOL DECK WEST ELEVATION4 STEEL STAIRS

STEEL HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL 
W/ STAINLESS STEEL CABLES

STEEL DECK

SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0"REF.

17
64

2 
TR

AM
O

N
TO

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E

17
64

2 
TR

AM
O

N
TO

 D
R
IV

E 
LO

S 
AN

G
EL

ES
, C

A 
90

27
2
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CDPW/l£Co 61California Coffee Berry 5 galRHA CAL Rhamnus californica

o Lavender Cotton 1 gal 13SAN CHA Santolina chamaecyparissus
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EARTH TONES 'RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE COLORED/MOTTLEO AND 
TEXTURED TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING BLUFF’
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/NOTES:

A. AlL GRADED & DISTURBED AREAS ON THE SUBJECT SITE ON THE/ 
SEAWARD SLOPE BELOW THE HOUSE SHALL BE DLANTED ANf/ 
MAINTAINED FOR EROSION CONTROL PURPOSES WITHIN THIRTY (30) mk 
OF RECEIPT OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THE RESIDENT.
TO MINIMIZE THE NEED FOR IRRIGATION ALL SUCH LANDSCAPING SHALL
CONSIST OF NATIVE, DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTS, AS LISTED BY^HE
CALIFORNIA NATIVE PUNT SOCIETY. SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CHAPTER,
IN THEIR DOCUMENT ENTITLED RECOMMENDED LIST OF PLANTS
FOR LANDSCAPING IN THE SANTA MONICA. MOUNTAINS, DATED FEBRUARY 
5, 1996. ALL NATIVE PUNT SPECIES SHALL BE OF LOCAL OENETIC
STOCK. NO PLANT SPECIES LISTED AS PROBLEMATIC AND/OR INVASIVE 
BY THE CALIFORNIA NATIVE PUNT SOCIETY QfffPJ
THE CALIFORNIA INVASIVE PUNT COUNCIL (FORMERLY THE CALIFORNIA 
EXOTIC PEST PUNT COUNCI) (f |T, I OR AS MAY 
BE IDENTIFIED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SHALL 
BE EMPLOYED OR ALLOWED TO NATURALIZE OR PERSIST ON THE SITE.
NO PUNT SPECIES LISTED AS A -NOXIOUS WEED" BY THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA OR THE U.S. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SHALL BE
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

200 NORTH SPRING STREET, ROOM 360 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

COUNTY CLERK’S USE CITY CLERK'S USE

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
(California Environmental Quality Act Section 15062)

Filing of this form is optional. If filed, the form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650, 
pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152 (b). Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21167 (d), the filing of this notice 
starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to the approval of the project. Failure to file this notice with the County Clerk 
results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.___________________________________ __________________
LEAD CITY AGENCY COUNCIL DISTRICT

11- BoninCity of Los Angeles Department of City Planning
PROJECT TITLE 
ENV-2017-4279-CE

LOG REFERENCE
ENV-2017-4279-CE

PROJECT LOCATION
17642 West Tramonto Drive, Pacific Palisades
DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT:
The project is for the construction of a new 5,607 square-foot two-story, single-family dwelling with a 3,467 square-foot basement 
attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two detached accessory buildings and a haul route for approximately
4,000 cubic yards of soils export._________________________________________________________________________
NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT, IF OTHER THAN LEAD CITY AGENCY:

CONTACT PERSON 
Tony Russo

AREA CODE |TELEPHONE NUMBER | 
665-0998

EXT.
213

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One)

STATE CEQA GUIDELINES CITY CEQA GUIDELINES

MINISTERIAL Sec. 15268 Art. II, Sec. 2b

DECLARED EMERGENCY Sec. 15269 Art. II, Sec. 2a (1)

EMERGENCY PROJECT Sec. 15269 (b)&(c) Art. II, Sec. 2a (2) & (3)

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION Sec. 15300 etseq. Art. Ill, Sec. 1

Class
Class
Class

3 Category.
Category.
(State CEQA Guidelines)

1 (City CEQA Guidelines) 
(City CEQA Guidelines)3 6

32

OTHER (See Public Resources Code Sec. 21080 (b) and set forth state and City guideline provision.

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: Attached

IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH 
THE DEPARTMENT HASJ^DND 1

CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT
THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.

SIGNATURE TITLE
Planning Assistant

DAT I fh
m t

7 RECEIPT NO. 
0104805815

FEE: REC’D. BY
Danalynn Dominguez

DATE
10/24/2017$2,804.40

DISTRIBUTION: (1) County Clerk, (2) City Clerk, (3) Agency Record 
Rev. 11-1-03 Rev. 1-31-06 Word

IF FILED BY THE APPLICANT:

NAME (PRINTED) SIGNATURE

DATE



DEPARTMENT OF 
CITY PLANNING

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 
Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801

City of Los Angeles
California

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 

DIRECTOR

- (213)978-1271
DAVID H.J. AMBROZ 

PRESIDENT A
RENEE DAKE WILSON 

VICE-PRESIDENT KEVIN J. KELLER, AICP
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

(213) 978-1272CAROLINE CHOE 
VAHID KHORSAND 

SAMANTHA MILLMAN 
MARC MITCHELL 

VERONICA PADILLA-CAMPOS 
DANA M. PERLMAN 

VACANT

w LISA M. WEBBER, AICP 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

(213)978-1274ERIC GARCETTI
MAYOR

http://planning.lacity.org
ROCKY WILES

COMMISSION OFFICE MANAGER 

(213) 978-1300

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION 
CASE NO. ENV-2017-4279-CE

On April 3, 2018, the Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles Guidelines 
for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the State CEQA 
Guidelines designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Article 19, Section 15303 
(New Construction), Class 3 and Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects), Class 32, Case 
No. ENV-2017-4279-CE.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable 
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations;

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five 
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;
(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, 

air quality, or water quality; and
(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project is for the construction of a new 5,607 square-foot two-story single-family dwelling with 
a 3,467 square-foot basement, attached garage, swimming pool, spa, decks, retaining walls, two 
detached accessory buildings and a haul route for approximately 4,000 cubic yards of soils export. 
The new construction of a single-family dwelling and a project which is characterized as in-fill 
development, qualifies for the Class 3, Category 1 and Class 32 Categorical Exemptions.

The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Residential. As 
shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Brentwood-Pacific Palisades 
Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations. 
The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately .40 
acres. Lots adjacent to the subject property are developed with single-family dwellings or 
characterized by undeveloped land. The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by 
development and therefore is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or 
threatened species. According to the Tree Report dated September 7, 2016, prepared by 
Licensed Land Surveyor, Ray Lombera, there are no protected or unprotected trees located on 
the lot. The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering,

http://planning.lacity.org
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stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will 
ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. Furthermore, the project 
does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study. 
Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. Interim thresholds were 
developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, 
consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air 
pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. The 
project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that the construction 
of a single-family dwelling and associated accessory structures will be on a site which has been 
previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all of 
the Criteria for the Class 32.

There are six (6) Exceptions which the City is required to consider before finding a project exempt 
under Class 15303 and 15332: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d) 
Scenic Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.

While the subject property is located in a Dual Permit Jurisdiction Area of the California Coastal 
Zone, Hillside Area, Very High Fire Severity Zone, Special Grading Area, and Landslide Area, 
specific Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading 
and construction of projects in these particular types of “sensitive” locations and will reduce any 
potential impacts to less than significant. These RCMs have been historically proven to work to 
the satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any impacts from the specific environment the 
project is located. RCMs include compliance with the Conditions of Approval in the Geology and 
Soils Approval Letter issued by the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) dated October 7, 
2016 (Log #94048-01). Thus, the location of the project will not result in a significant impact based 
on its location.

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as the subject 
project. As mentioned, the project proposes a single-family dwelling and associated accessory 
structures in an area zoned and designated for such development. All adjacent lots are developed 
with single-family dwellings, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. 
The project proposes a Residential Floor Area (RFA) of 5,607 square feet on a site that is 
permitted to have a maximum RFA of 5,620 square feet. Additionally, the applicant proposes an 
envelope height of 50’-7” compared to a maximum allowed measured Prevailing Height of 51.55’ 
pursuant to LAMC 12.21 C. 10(d)(3). Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead 
to a significant effect on the environment. Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway within the 
City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels 
through a portion of Topanga State Park. The subject property is approximately 1.0 miles 
southeast of State Route 27. Therefore the subject site will not create any impacts within a 
designated as a state scenic highway. Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of 
California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the 
vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. The project site has not been identified as a 
historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical 
Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and 
was not found to be a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPIacesLA website or 
SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site 
as a historic resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to 
the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.



DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL

ENV-2017-4279-CE

EXHIBIT E
CORRESPONDENCE

DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL-1A



fl
%

D
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

MAY 2 1 2018
800 West First Street Suite 400 
Los Angeles, California 900 I 2 

Telephone 2 13 625 4320 Telecopy 2 I 3 65 2 I 900 
email: saiedkashani@gmail.com

CITY PLANNING 
PROJECT PLANNING

May 14, 2018

Alexander Truong
Los Angeles Dept, of City Planning 
200 N. Spring Street, Room 720 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL / 17642 Tramonto Drivere:

Dear Alex:

As you know I am the applicant and owner of the above single- 
family home project. On April 3, 2018, the Director of Planning 
allowed a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and found a Categorical 
Exemption for the project. On April 12, 2018, the adjacent absentee 
property owner, represented by lobbyist John Henning, filed "appeals" 
from these determinations. The appeals did not provide any support or 
evidence whatsoever.

This project is within the dual-jurisdiction Coastal zone.
Local Coastal Program has yet been proposed or certified, 
the appeal is governed by Section 12.20.2, Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(LAMC).

No
Therefore

LAMC 12.20.2 H.4 provides:

4. Any appeal filed with either the City Engineer or the Area Planning Commission
shall be heard and decided within 30 days of the filing of the appeal. Notice shall 
be mailed to the required parties at least ten days prior to the hearing.

The above provision applies to any appeal under this section.

Please note that this appeal is not governed by the 75-day time 
limit in LAMC 12.20.2.1 H.3.
Program has been adopted, 
applies.

That only applies after a Local Coastal 
The 30 day limit of LAMC 12.20.2 H.4

There is no provision for an extension of time. Interestingly, 
in 2016 the Planning Department proposed an ordinance to allow more 
time to hear these appeals (Case CPC-2016-4515-CA) but the ordinance 
was not adopted by the City Council. Even that proposed ordinance

mailto:saiedkashani@gmail.com


allowed an extension only if there was no meeting within the 30 days, 
which does not apply here. There was a regularly scheduled meeting of 
the West LA Planning Commission on May 2, and the appeal could have 
been heard then.

There will be a regularly scheduled hearing on May 16. 
appeal has not been noticed for hearing on that day either, and no 
notice has been sent for May 16.

The

Incidentally the Categorical Exemption determination is 
appealable to the West LA Planning Commission only if the accompanying 
determination (the CDP) is non-appealable. This is actually stated on 
the City appeal form. Here the CDP is appealable to the West LA 
Planning Commission, thus the appeal on the CE may be appealable along 
with the CDP, however, the appeal is still governed by LAMC 1,2.20.2 
H.4, above.

The rules of the West Los Angeles Planning Commission are
consistent with LAMC 12.20.2 H.4 and do not allow continuances beyond 
the last date for action. After the last date for action (30 days), 
the Commission loses jurisdiction and the appeal is deemed denied. 
See, e.g., Rule 9.5 which provides:

If the Commission has not, If the Commission has not, either by a 
provision in the Los Angeles Municipal Code or by the passage of time, 
lost the power to act on that item, the agenda item shall be continued to the 
next regular meeting.

The 30 days expired on May 12, 2018. 
noticed and no decision has been made.

No hearing has been held or

As you know I urged the City to conduct the appeal within the 
time limits of the Code. I offered to provide and help draft any 
necessary papers. I asked for a hearing on May 2 which was within the 
time limits both for noticing and hearing. I even suggested a hearing 
on May 16, which was after the 30 days, but again there was no 
response and no notice sent or hearing scheduled.

Little or no preparation was required for this appeal because the 
appeal had no support whatsoever. The appeals did not provide any 
evidence, facts or argument in support. Thus the appeal would have 
been denied on its face.

While it is true the appellant can submit 
prior to the hearing,
providing support with the appeal itself.

supplemental" 
this does not relieve the requirement of

papers

By contrast, the appellant has done nothing to move his appeal
He has notHe has not asked for a hearing date.forward.



communicated at all with the City or Planning Commission as far as I 
know. He has provided no support whatsoever for the appeals.

You will recall that at the hearing in November, this same 
appellant said he was going to get more evidence and data and demanded 
that the hearing be kept open for four weeks for him to get and submit 
same. This was done over my objection. The appellant then waited 
until 5pm on the very last day and filed a letter that just repeated 
arguments already made, with no evidence or data as promised. I 
submit that this appellant has just been trying to delay the project 
without basis.

As you know I have a limited time window or I lose my vested 
I still need California Coastal Commission approval.entitlement.

Delay will damage my rights.

I therefore respectfully request that the City finalize my CDP 
and Categorical Exemption at this time (today) and, among other 
things, stamp and file the submitted plans as approved, so I can 
proceed with the rest of the approval process. I do not consent to 
any extensions for the appeal.

The appellant may have a further right of appeal of the CDP to 
the California Coastal Commission, which will consider the CDP anyway.

The appellant has no basis to complain. Not only did he do 
absolutely nothing to move this appeal along, the appeals are 
frivolous on their face. The appeals provide no support or evidence 
whatsoever, not even an argument. The form requires the appellant to 
include the support for the appeal in the timely-filed appeal. This 
is not a case where the appellant provided questionable support. This 
appellant provided no support whatsoever. These appeals were 
interposed solely to delay my project. The City should not contribute 
further to this delay.

Put another way, to complain about the timing, the appellant has 
to show the appeal had a chance to succeed. This appeal had zero 
chance to succeed because there was no evidence or argument given in 
support of the appeal as filed. Therefore the record has no basis on 
which the appellant can argue the appeal had a chance of success.

Yours truly,

Saied Kashani
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Case No. DIR-2017-2670-CDP-MEL
17642 Tramonto Drive single-family house
Categorical Exemption
Alexander Truong
Saied Kashani (owner/applicant)

re:

attn:
from:

I ask that the City finalize the Categorical Exemption clearance 
on the above project because the objector did not appeal to the 
City Council as required, instead he only filed an appeal to the 
area planning commission (APC). If the City does not finalize 
the CE now, I will lose more time because the Haul Route hearing 
is scheduled for next week June 5 and under Building Code § 
7006.7.4 they will not issue the permit if the environmental 
clearance is not final.

California Public Resources Code § 21151(c) (part of CEQA) 
provides:

If a nonelected decisionmaking body of a 
local lead agency certifies an environmental 
impact report, approves a negative 
declaration or mitigated negative 
declaration, or determines that a project is 
not subject to this division, that 
certification, approval, or determination 
may be appealed to the agency's elected 
decisionmaking body, if any.

elected decisionmaking body is the City Council.Your agency's

This is confirmed by your departments reports such as DIR-2016- 
4357-CDP-MEL in which is stated (page. A-1, attached):

APPELLATE DECISION

Pursuant to Section 12.20.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), appeals of Coastal 
Development Permit cases are made to the Area Planning Commission. The appellate decision 
of the Area Planning Commission is final and effective as provided in Charter Section 245. 
Appeals of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) are made to the City Council.

In my case, on April 12, the objector appealed the CE, not to 
the City Council as required, but to the APC. This was an 
invalid appeal. He should have appealed to the City Council. I 
therefore ask that you finalize my CE at this time.



DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNINGIBS Recommendation Report
3

West Los Angeles 
Area Planning Commission

Case No.: 
Related Cases: 
CEQA No.:

DIR-2016-4357-CDP-MEL-1A
DIR-2017-389-VSO
ENV-2016-4358-CE

Date:
Time:
Place:

June 27, 2017 
After 4:30 p.m.*
Henry Medina West LA Parking 
Enforcement Facility 
11214 W. Exposition Blvd., 2nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Council No.: 
Plan Area: 
Specific Plan:

11 - Mike Bonin 
Venice
Venice Coastal Zone - 
Southeast Venice 
Venice
Low Residential 
R1-1

Certified NC: 
GPLU:
Zone:Public Hearing: 

Appeal Status:
N/A
Not further appealable 
pursuant to Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC) 
Section 12.20.2 
May 13, 2017

Appellant:
Applicant:

Judy Esposito et. al.
MDB Silicon Beach Cloy II 
Investors, LLC 
Jackson McNeill 
Harding Larmore Kutcher & 
Kozal, LLP

Expiration Date: Representative:

PROJECT
LOCATION:

2334 South Cloy Avenue

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The demolition of an existing one-story, single-family dwelling and the construction of a 
three-story, approximately 3,213 square-foot single-family dwelling with an attached two- 
car garage and a roof deck; three parking spaces are provided onsite.

REQUESTED
ACTION:

An appeal of the Director of Planning’s decision to conditionally approve a Coastal 
Development Permit pursuant to LAMC Section 12.20.2, a Mello Act Compliance Review 
pursuant to Government Code Sections 65590 and 65590.1., and an appeal of the 
categorical exemption, ENV-2016-4358-CE.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Deny the appeal; and

Sustain the Director of Planning’s decision to conditionally approve a Coastal Development Permit and 
a Mello Act Compliance Review for the demolition of an existing one-story single-family dwelling and the 
construction, use, and maintenance of a 3,213 square foot, three-story, single-family dwelling with an 
attached garage and roof deck; and

2.



DIR-2016-4357-CDP-MEL-1A Page 2

3. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from CEQA 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303, Class 3, Category, and there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 
15300.2 applies.

VINCENT. P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

Approved by: Reviewed by:

c

{
aisalRoble, Principal Planner Debbie Lawrence, AICP, Senior City Planner

Reviewed by: Prepared by:

_IK A
Alam Chouahury, City Planner Jeff Khau, Planning Assistant 

Jeff.Khau@lacity.org

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be 
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City 
Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are 
given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission’s Office a week prior to the 
Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues 
you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered 
to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the 
City of Los Angeles does not discriminate. The meeting facility and its parking are wheelchair accessible. Sign language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To 
ensure availability of services, please make your request at least seven (7) days prior to the meeting by calling the City 
Planning Commission Office at (213) 978-1300.

mailto:Jeff.Khau@lacity.org
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

APPELLATE DECISION

Pursuant to Section 12.20.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), appeals of Coastal 
Development Permit cases are made to the Area Planning Commission. The appellate decision 
of the Area Planning Commission is final and effective as provided in Charter Section 245. 
Appeals of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) are made to the City Council.

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project involves the demolition of an existing one-story single-family dwelling and 
the construction, use, and maintenance of a 3,213 square foot, three-story, single-family dwelling 
with an attached garage and roof deck; three parking spaces are provided onsite. No swimming 
pool is proposed.

Table 1. Residential Floor Area Calculation
Floor Area (ft.2)

First Floor 
Second Floor 

Third Floor

1,095
1,559

518
3,172

Garage 41
Total Floor Area 3,213

Garage*___________________________________
*400 ft.2 of garage can be deducted from floor area calculations

441

Table 1 shows the residential floor area as shown in the approved project plans (Exhibit C). 
Additional correspondence (Exhibit H) for the project was received by planning staff in regard to 
the appeal.

APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSES

The City issued a determination (Exhibit B) approving local Coastal Development Permit (CDP) 
for the subject project on April 3, 2017. One appeal (Exhibit A) was filed in a timely manner on 
April 13, 2017. Below is a summary of the appeal points with a staff response to each point.

Appeal Point No. 1:
The proposed project fails to conform to Sections 30251 and 30253 of Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act. The project is not consistent with the mass, scale, and character of the Venice neighborhood; 
the majority of homes are less than 1,500 square feet and are predominantly single-story.

Response:
Appeal Point No. 1 fails to draw a clear nexus of how the City’s decision is inconsistent with 
Sections 30251 and 30253 of the California Coastal Act. The appellant suggests two illogical 
conclusions based on hearsay regarding mass, scale, and character.

Section 30251 addresses the consideration and protection of visual feature and enjoyment of the 
coastal views. The appellant claims that the project’s floor area and number of stories are
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indicative of compatibility. Under the certified Venice Land Use Plan (Venice LUP), the City 
considered the project’s potential to obstruct or degrade public views to the ocean and scenic 
coastal areas; however, the Venice LUP does not restrict FAR nor does it limit the number of 
stories for residential development within this subarea. As noted in the Determination’s findings, 
the project includes design features that enhance the visual qualities of the neighborhood:

The subject site and surrounding area are relatively flat with no views to and along the 
ocean; no natural land forms will be altered as part of the project. The property is not 
located along a bluff with views to the Pacific Ocean. The project proposes the 
construction of a new three-story single-family dwelling and an attached garage. The 
subject site is situated on Cloy Avenue in a neighborhood zoned R1-1. The existing 
residential structures within 100 feet are comprised of mostly one-story and two-story 
structures. To maintain visual computability with the neighborhood, the project is designed 
with a roof access structure pitched back to reduce visibility. The use of mixed materials 
is used to soften the appearance of the structure. Per the applicant, the existing dwelling 
onsite is not well-maintained; construction of a new single-family home would enhance the 
visual quality of the lot and the neighborhood at large. As stated by the applicant, "Venice 
is an eclectic area with a mixture of traditional and contemporary architecture. 2334 Cloy 
aims work within that aesthetic and to be conscientious of the impact of its front elevation 
by keeping the front roof edge as low as possible (for two stories) sloping away from the 
street and also breaking up the front facade with material choices derived from the 
traditional (wood siding) and contemporary (plaster glass and steel) materials in the 
neighborhood. The house is open toward the street giving it a much more friendly and 
neighborly aspect and pulls back at the living area to give more area to the front yard.”

Section 30253 describes how new development shall minimize risks to life and property in areas 
of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard, minimize impacts along bluffs and cliffs, and protect 
special communities and neighborhoods that are popular visitor destination points for recreational 
uses. However, Appeal Point No. 1 does not address these factors. No findings made by the 
appellant adequately address this section of the Coastal Act. As noted in the City’s findings:

The property is located within 5.7 kilometers from the Santa Monica Fault, liquefaction 
zone, methane buffer zone, and tsunami inundation zone. Therefore, the project is will 
comply with Zoning, Building, and Fire Safety Code compliance measures and 
requirements that will minimize risks to life and property in hazard areas. The project is 
not located by a bluff and is not directly adjacent to any popular visitor destinations.

Appeal Point No. 2:
The project fails to conform to Policy I.E.2 and Policy I.A.1 of the Venice LUP because the project 
is not consistent with the mass, scale and character of this Venice subarea.

Response:
Appeal Point No. 2 does not make any factual findings to illustrate how the project does not 
conform to the Venice Land Use Plan (LUP). The appellant cites the Venice LUP but fails to 
provide discussion of how the project is inconsistent with its policies. Although Appeal Point No. 
2 argues that the number of stories and floor area are appropriate measures of compatibility, the 
Venice LUP broadens this rubric by identifying "bulk, height, buffer, and setback” as well as "scale, 
massing, and landscape of existing residential neighborhoods” as factors for determining whether 
a new development is compatible.

Certified Venice LUP Policy I. E.1 General, states:
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Venice's unique social and architectural diversity should be protected as a Special Coastal 
Community pursuant to Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976.

Certified Venice LUP Policy I. E.2 Scale, states:

New development within the Venice Coastal Zone shall respect the scale and character 
of the community development. Buildings which are of a scale compatible with the 
community (with respect to bulk, height, buffer and setback) shall be encouraged. All new 
development and renovations should respect the scale, massing, and landscape of 
existing residential neighborhoods.

Certified Venice LUP Policy I. E.3 Architecture, states:

Varied styles of architecture are encouraged with building facades which incorporate 
varied planes and textures while maintaining the neighborhood scale and massing.

Certified Venice LUP Policy I.A.1 Development Standards states, in part:

The maximum densities, building heights and bulks for residential development in the 
Venice Coastal Zone shall be defined by the Land Use Plan Maps and Height Exhibits 
(Exhibits 9 through 16), and the corresponding land use categories and the development 
standards as described in this LUP... a. Roof Access Structures. Building heights and 
bulks shall be controlled to preserve the nature and character of existing residential 
neighborhoods. Residential structures may have an enclosed stairway (roof access 
structure) to provide access to a roof provided that:

i. The roof access structure shall not exceed the specified flat roof height limit by more 
than 10 feet;

ii. The roof access structure shall be designed and oriented so as to reduce it visibility 
from adjacent public walkways and recreation areas;

iii. The area within the outside walls of the roof access structure shall be minimized and 
shall not exceed 100 square feet in area as measured from the outside walls; ...

Certified Venice LUP Policy I.A.3 states, in part:

Yards: Yards shall be required in order to accommodate the need for fire safety, open 
space, permeable land area for on-site percolation of stormwater, and on-site recreation 
consistent with the existing scale and character of the neighborhood.
Height: Not to exceed 25 feet for buildings with flat roofs or 30 feet for buildings with a 
varied or stepped back roof line.

Certified Venice LUP Policy I.A.7.c states, in part:

Height: Oakwood, Milwood, and Southeast Venice: Not to exceed 25 feet for buildings 
with flat roofs; or 30 feet for buildings utilizing a stepped back or varied roofline. The portion 
that exceeds 25 feet in height shall be set back from the required front yard one foot for 
every foot in height above 25 feet. Structures located along walk streets are limited to a 
maximum of 28 feet.

When considering the certified LUP’s holistic definition of compatibility, the City finds that the 
project conforms to the height, setback, and parking standards of the LUP and therefore is 
consistent with the envisioned mass, scale, and character of the neighborhood. The Venice Sign 
Off (Exhibit F) issued for the project indicates compliance with the Venice Coastal Specific Plan. 
The project applicant also prepared a neighborhood context study (Exhibit E) to illustrate that the
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proposed project is not out of character with the existing neighborhood. In addition, the Venice 
Neighborhood Council recommended approval of the project (Exhibit G).

As stated in the certified LUP, height is limited to 25 feet for structures with flat roofs and 30 feet 
for structures with varied roofs. Roof access structures may reach a height of 10 feet and have 
an area of no greater than 100 square feet and railings no taller than 42 inches. The approval of 
this project - a 30-foot single-family dwelling with a varied roof, a roof access structure with a 
height 9 feet 3 inches and an area of 100 square feet, and a roof deck with 42-inch high roof deck 
railings - is entirely consistent with the development standards regarding height and roof access 
structures of the certified LUP. The side, front, and rear yards for this project are consistent with 
the other homes on Cloy Avenue. All yards are provided without deviation from the LAMC. The 
amount of parking required and provided in this project are consistent across the homes in the 
area. The project provides three parking spaces onsite; two covered and one uncovered guest 
space. In accordance with the certified LUP, vehicle access is from the rear alley.

Overall, the proposed project is an infill development of an otherwise established neighborhood 
in an urbanized area. The proposed property is located in an area that is already developed with 
other single-family dwellings, thereby making it contiguous with existing developed areas that are 
able to accommodate it. Articulation of the building walls and vegetation will reduce the visual 
massing of the dwelling while allowing for reasonable use of the property in a manner that is 
consistent with the massing of existing structures. As approved and conditioned, the project will 
not be detrimental to the adjoining properties or the immediate area.

Appeal Point No. 3:
The Project will prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a local coastal program in conformity with 
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The Project will set an adverse precedent for future projects due to 
its incompatible scale and character.

Response:
Appeal Point No. 3 presents an illogical fallacy because it does not state why or how this approval 
would set an adverse precedent. No findings are made to demonstrate how the Project alone will 
prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a local coastal program. The City does not currently have a 
certified LCP but it does have a certified LUP. The development is consistent with the residential 
building standards related to scale, mass, and architectural diversity set forth in the certified LUP. 
The project is also consistent with the development policies regarding mass, scale, and character 
of the certified LUP and, by extension, the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Therefore, the 
development will not prejudice the City’s ability to certify an LCP.

Appeal Point No. 4:
The Categorical Exemption was issued in error and "cannot be relied upon”. The California 
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA”) prohibits use of a categorical exemption when "there is a 
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant impact on the environment due to 
unusual circumstances.” The appellant claims that the Project’s incompatibility with the 
surrounding neighborhood will substantially degrade the existing visual character of the Project 
site and its surroundings.

Response:
Appeal Point No. 4 is an unsubstantiated claim. The appellant fails to specify which unusual 
circumstances will have a potential significant impact on the environment. The appellant presents 
no new information to demonstrate that the Director of Planning erred in this CeQa determination. 
As the lead agency for CEQA certification, the City determined that the project is categorically 
exempt from CEQA pursuant to Article III, Section 1, Class 3, Category 1 and certified its
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determination concurrently with the local CDP, ENV-2016-4358-CE (Exhibit D). The Class 3 
Category 1 categorical exemption allows for construction and location of limited numbers of new, 
small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; 
and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor 
modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. Furthermore, the Exceptions outlined in 
the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 do not apply to the project:

(a) Location. The project is not located in a sensitive environment. Although the project is 
within the Coastal Zone, the residential neighborhood is not identified as an environmental 
resource. The proposed project is consistent with the scale and uses proximate to the 
area. The subject site is not located in a fault or flood zone, nor is it within a landslide area. 
Although the project is located within a liquefaction area and tsunami inundation zone, the 
project is subject to compliance with the requirements of the Building and Zoning Code 
that outline standards for residential construction.

Cumulative Impact. The project is consistent with the type of development permitted for 
the area zoned R1-1 and designated Low Residential use. The proposed addition of one 
new dwelling unit will not exceed thresholds identified for impacts to the area (i.e. traffic, 
noise, etc.) and will not result in significant cumulative impacts.

(b)

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is 
a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment 
due to unusual circumstances. The proposed project consists of work typically to a 
residential neighborhood, no unusual circumstances are present or foreseeable.

(c)

Scenic Highways. The project site is not located on or near a designated state scenic 
highway.

(d)

Hazardous Waste Sites. The project site is not identified as a hazardous waste site or is 
on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

(e)

(f) Historical Resources. The subject site and existing structure have not been identified as 
a historic resource or within a historic district (SurveyLA, 2015), the project is not listed on 
the National or California Register of Historic Places, or identified as a Historic Cultural 
Monument (HCM). While the site is approximately 1,500 feet northeast the historic Venice 
Canals, construction activities related to the subject project will not have a noticeable 
impact on the waterway.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends the Commission deny the appeal and sustain the Director’s Determination 
(DIR-2016-4357-CDP-MEL) approving a Coastal Development Permit and Mello Act Compliance 
Review for the demolition of an existing one-story single-family dwelling and the construction of a 
new three-story single family dwelling. Staff also recommends the Commission find that the 
project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. Upon review 
and analysis of the issues raised by the appellant for the proposed project, no errors or abuse of 
discretion by the Director of Planning or his designee were found in regards to the appeal points 
raised. The project is deemed consistent with applicable provisions of the LAMC, California 
Coastal Act, General Plan, and Mello Act. This appeal of the Director of Planning’s approval of 
the Coastal Development for the proposed project cannot be substantiated with facts, and 
therefore should be denied.



M E M O R A N D U M

Alexander Truong
Saied Kashani (applicant/owner)
April 18, 2018
Variance to restore applicant's approval after 
vesting expires/precedent

attn:
from:
date:
re:

The 6340-6346 West Sister Elsie Drive, ZA 2012-3329(ZV)(ZAD) is 
precedent for granting a variance to restore an applicant's 
approval after the vesting period expired. 
materials.

I have attached

The variance approval dated April 11, 2014 (copy attached) sets 
out what happened. Below I am quoting from the approval letter:

Pursuant to Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-B, 1 
hereby APPROVE:

a Zone Variance granting construction, use, and maintenance of a 2,400 square-foot 
single-family dwelling and attached two-car garage in lieu of the Maximum Residential 
Floor Area of 1,147 square feet as required under Section 12.21-C,l O(b)(2)

On May 17, 2011, the Office of Zoning Administration approved Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD) that granted construction, use and maintenance for a single-family 
dwelling with the following deviations from Hillside Regulations:

Waiver to permit vehicular access road from a street improved with a minimum 
20-foot wide continuous paved roadway width from the driveway apron that 
provides access to the main dwelling to the boundary of the Hillside Area as 
required under Section 12.21-A,17(3) of the code. . .

The determination was appealed to North Valley Area Planning Commission (NVAPC). 
On August 16, 201 1, NVAPC sustained the Zoning Administrator's decision (i.e., Case 
No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1) and modified several conditions related to Short Term 
Construction Parking circulation impacts.

On May 9, 2011, the Hillside Mansionization Ordinance became effective. This did not 
affect Case No. Z A 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD) because the application was deemed 
complete prior to the effective date of the ordinance. However, the applicant's building 
permits expired triggering compliance with the new ordinance.

On December 4,261 2, the applicant applied for Case No. ZA 20%2-3329(ZV)(=D) to 
deviate from2 the newly adopted Hillside Ordinance.

The applicant justified his request as follows:

1



"The Baseline Hillside Ordinance was adopted for purpose of preserving established 
single family character from out of scale development. The proposed new two story 
single family dwelling has already once was submitted through plan check with building 
and safety, however there was not enough time for us to meet with public work B permit 
processing for our frontage improvement, so the 18 month plan check time expired on 
11-6-12. Prior to building and safety application we had an approval from city planning 
case ZA-2009-2925-ZAD for front yard setback, side yard setback... and approval for 
continuous road improvement.

[There was substantial opposition from the community against the proposed variance. 
Nonetheless, the ZA granted the variance]:

As noted above, pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1A, the applicant was 
previously approved to deviate from the earlier Hillside Ordinance.

During this time, the applicant's building permits expired because of factors not wholly 
within his control which triggered discretionary review required under the new Hillside 
Ordinance. This is even though the applicant is requesting similar rights as previously 
granted.. . . In this instance, there is no bad faith. Rather, just a delayed response 
resulting in the applicant not being issued a building permit which triggered having to 
now comply with the new Hillside Ordinance-

Conclusion

The propose project is slightly smaller than that approved in Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(zAd)(ZAA)-1A. What has changed is the Hillside Ordinance. But the applicant 
merely wants what he was previously approved to do.. . . Without evidence of new 
matters or unmitigated impacts, the Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge 
upon rights previously granted and interests created.

During the applicant's attempt to comply with Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)- 
1A, his building permits expired because of factors not wholly within his control and a 
new discretionary review was required. The applicant's project has not 
changed nor are there changed environmental conditions

In other words, the applicant obtained a discretionary approval 
in 2009 under the prior Hillside Ordinance, but could not get 
his building permit within the 18 months after the new Baseline 
Hillside Ordinance was passed in 2011. 
homeowner was unable to get his permit in time due to 
circumstances beyond his control and therefore granted a 
variance to the same project from the new Ordinance.

The ZA found that the

The neighborhood association appealed the variance to the North 
Valley Area Planning Commission. On July 24, 2014, the Planning 
Commission denied the appeal and affirmed the variance 
(attached) on a 4-0 vote.

2



The neighborhood association appealed again to the full City 
Council. The City Council denied the appeal and again affirmed 
the variance and MND. Copy attached.

In my case, I will have plan check etc. completed within the 18 
months but the discretionary approvals, which start with the 
City Coastal Development Permit, may cause a delay due to 
circumstances beyond my control, mainly the lobbyist who has 
been using procedural devices and frankly false and misleading 
statements to delay my approvals.
circumstance as the 6340 West Sister Elsie Drive case. 
necessary, therefore, I will apply for a variance in the future 
for the same project plans as approved under the pending CPD.

I believe this is the same
If

Hopefully that will not be necessary. 
possible to get all necessary approvals before the 18 months are 
up on September 2, 2018.

I am doing everything

3



North Valley Area Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300

www.lacity.org/PLN/index.htm

[JUL 24 2014DETERMINATION MAILING DATE:

CASE NO.: ZA-2012-3329-ZV-ZAD-1A 
CEQA: ENV-2009-2926-MND-REC 1

Location: 6340-6346 West Sister Elsie Drive 
Council District: 7 - Fuentes 
Plan Area: Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View 
Terrace-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon 
Zone: RE40-1 
District Map: 204A205

Ali Akbar Mahdi 
Representative: Oscar Ensafi

Applicant:

Appellant: Joe Barrett, Sunland Tujunga Alliance, Inc.

At its meeting on July 17, 2014, the following action was taken by the North Valley Area Planning 
Commission:

1. Denied the appeal.
Sustained the action of the Zoning Administrator’s decision, pursuant to Charter Section 562 and 
Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-B, to approve a Zone Variance granting construction, 
use, and maintenance of a 2,400 square-foot single-family dwelling and attached two-car garage 
in lieu of the Maximum Residential Floor Area of 1,147 square-feet as required under Section 
12.21-C, 10(b)(2); and, pursuant to Section 12.24-X.28 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, a 
Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting construction of a 2,400 square foot-single-family 
dwelling and attached garage fronting on a street that is less than 20 feet wide and less than 20 
feet wide from the driveway apron to the end of the Hillside Boundary as required under Section 
12.21 -C10(i)(2) and (3); a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting a reduced front yard . 
setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 5 feet and a reduced east side yard of 5 feet 8 inches in 
lieu of the 12 feet as required under Sections 12.21-C, 10(a)(2) and 12.21-C,10(a); and a Zoning 
Administrator’s Determination granting a height of 36 feet in lieu of 30 feet as required under 
Section 12.21-C10(d).
Adopted the attached Findings.
Adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2009-2926-MND-REC1 as the environmental 
clearance of this action.

2.

3.
4.

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered 
through fees.

This action was taken by the following vote:

Moved:
Seconded:
Ayes:
Recused:

Commissioner Gonzalez ■ 
Commissioner Padilla 
Commissioners Cadena and Leyner 
Commissioner Harootoonian

Vote: 4-0

Randa M. Hanna, Commission Executive Assistant 
North Valley Area Planning Commission

http://www.lacity.org/PLN/index.htm
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Effective Date/Appeals: The Commission’s action on the Zone Variance will be final within 15 
days from the mailing date of this determination unless an appeal is filed within that time to 
the City Council. All appeals shall be filed within that time to the City Council. All appeals 
shall be filed on forms provided at the Planning Department’s Public Counters at 201 N. 
Figueroa Street, Fourth Floor, Los Angeles or at 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251, Van 
Nuys. Forms are also available on-line at www.lacitv.oro/pln

LAST DATE TO APPEAL Alifi 08 2014

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be 
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final 
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits 
which also affect your ability to seek judicial review

Zoning Administrator’s Determination and Findings dated April 11, 2014Attachment:

Notification List 
R. Nicolas Brown 
Linda Clarke

cc:

http://www.lacitv.oro/pln
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April 11,2014

Ali Akbar Mahdi (A)(0) 
4337 Clarinda Drive 
Tarzana, CA 91356

CASE NO. ZA 2012-3329(ZV)(ZAD) 
ZONEVARIANCE/ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S 

DETERMINATION 
6340 - 6346 West Sister Elsie Drive 
Suniand-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills- 

East La Tuna Canyon Planning Area 
Zone : RE40-1
D, M. : 204A205
C. D. : 7
CEQA: ENV 2009-29.26-MND-REC1
Legal Description: Lot 496, 497, 498 

Tract 8303

Oscar Ensafi (R)
Approved Plans, Inc.
6321 Van Nuys Boulevard 
Van Nuys, CA 91401

Pursuant to Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-B, I 
hereby APPROVE:

a Zonfe Variance granting construction, use, and maintenance of a 2,400 square- 
foot single-family dwelling and attached two-car garage in lieu of the Maximum 
Residential Floor Area of 1,147 square feet as required under Section 12.21- 
C, 10(b)(2),

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24~X.28, I hereby APPROVE:

a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting construction of a 2,400 square-foot 
single-family dwelling and attached garage fronting on a street that is less than 20 
feet wide and less than 20 feet wide from the driveway apron to the end of the 
Hillside Boundary as required under Section 12.21 -C,10(i)(2) and (3),

a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a reduced front yard setback of 
zero feet in lieu of the required 5 feet and a reduced east side yard setback of 5 feet 
8 inches in lieu of 12 feet as required under Sections 12.21-C,10(a)(2) and 12.21- 
C,10(a), and,

a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a height of 36 feet in lieu of 30 feet 
as required under Section 12.21-C, 10(d),

upon the following additional terms and conditions-

All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other 
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

1.

iliu

http://www.planning.Iadty
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development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein 
specifically varied or required.

The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with 
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may 
be revised as a result of this action.

2.

The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character 
of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to 
impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such 
Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood 
or occupants of adjacent property.

3.

4. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the 
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent 
appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be 
printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the 
Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

5.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents, 
officers, or employees from any claim, action or proceedings against the City or its 
agents, officers, or employees relating to or to attack, set aside, void or annul this 
approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City 
shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City 
shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant 
of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails to cooperate fully in the 
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or 
hold harmless the City.

6.

Within 45 days or mutually agreed upon time, a covenant acknowledging and 
agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be 
recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master 
covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding 
on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions 
attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval 
before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's 
number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for attachment to the 
subject case file.

7.

Short Term Construction Parking/Circulation Mitigation. The following is imposed to 
mitigate potential impacts caused by traffic during construction in the Hillside area 
on substandard Hillside Streets.

8.

Construction Parking/Circulation Plan. Prior to the issuance of any grading or 
building permits, the project proponent, contractor, or designee shall submit 
a Short Term Construction Parking/Circulation Plan indicating the following:

a.
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Design of an area along the property frontage to be improved for 
allowing access, parking, and staging of materials or equipment at a 
minimum 15-foot width by 68 feet in length or more if feasible.

D

A plan shall be submitted for inclusion into the case file identifying the 
location where contractor and subcontractor vehicles will be parked so 
as to prevent blockage of two-way traffic on streets in the vicinity of 
the subject property. Parking of vehicles associated with construction 
of the site shall not occur on Sister Elsie used for community access 
nor surrounding residential streets above or below the subject site.

2)

Community Notification List. Submit the addresses of the estimated 
24 properties located above the subject site.

3)

Community Relations. A 24-hour "hot-line" phone number for the 
receipt of construction related complaints from the community shall be 
provided to those on the Community Notification List, Neighborhood 
Council, and Office of Zoning Administration. The project proponent, 
contractor, or designee is required to respond within 24 hours of any 
complaint received on this hotline.

4)

The Construction Parking/circulation Plan shall be submitted to the 
Neighborhood Council for their review and comment prior to submittal to the 
Office of Zoning Administration.

b.

^Throughout the construction period, the project proponent, contractor, or 
designee shall comply with:

c.

Construction Parking/Circulation Plan. Non-compliance with the Plan 
or conditions herein may result in an Order to Comply or Stop Work 
Order.

1)

Community Relations.2)

Log. The project proponent, contractor, or designee shall keep 
a log of complaints received, the date and time received and 
the disposition of the response. The log shall be retained for 
consideration by the Zoning Administrator.

a)

During the time of pre-construction and construction, an 
aggrieved party may contact the Zoning Administrator to help 
resolve any ongoing issue. Pursuant to the Municipal Code, 
the Zoning Administrator is authorized to request the 
Department Building and Safety to issue an Order to Comply 
or Stop Work Order.

b)

Prior to construction of a building foundation, the street improvements 
along the street frontage shall be completed enough to allow use

3)
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staging of construction equipment and vehicles without impeding 
traffic along Sister Elsie community access.

Deliveries of Equipment and Supplies. All deliveries during 
construction shall be coordinated so that only one vendor/delivery 
vehicle is at the site at one time and that a construction supervisor is 
present at such time to mitigate any potential traffic impacts.

4)

5) Truck Traffic Restricted Hours. Truck traffic directed to the project site 
for the purpose of delivering materials, construction machinery or 
removal or graded soil shall be limited to the hours beginning at 
9:00 a.m. and ending at 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday only. No 
truck deliveries shall be permitted on Saturdays and Sundays and 
outside the time periods specified on Monday through Friday.

6) Any street blockage above or below the site with the exception of the 
street improved along the property frontage, shall require advance 
notice to the Community Notification List, use of a flag person(s) to 
direct traffic, and shall not exceed 20 minutes if technically feasible.

Construction Noise. Construction activities that generate substantial 
noise levels, such as the use of power tools and the like, are 
restricted to between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Monday 
through Saturday, and at no time on Sundays.

7)

Storage of Equipment and/or Material. All construction related 
material must be placed on the subject lot or another lot with owner 
approval for storage. No construction equipment or material may be 
stored on the street, except the improved area along the property 
frontage.

Environmental Mitigation Measures. Comply with the environmental mitigation 
measures of Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV 2009-2926-MND-REC1 
attached (complete copy of mitigation measures in Environmental case file). 
Pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Section 21081.6, the City shall 
monitor or require evidence that any mitigation conditions are implemented and 
maintained throughout the life of the project and the City may require any necessary 
fees to cover the cost of such monitoring.

9.

10. Street Dedications and Improvements:

The project may provide a less than 20 feet wide street along the property 
frontage and less than 20 feet wide from the driveway apron to the end of the 
Hillside Boundary as required under Section Nos. 12.21 -C, 10(i)(2) and (3). 
(Refer to Condition No. 8.a.1 above for detail.)

a.

Prior to obtaining an Occupancy Permit from the Department of Building and 
Safety, the project proponent shall submit proof of repairing the 
approximately 450-foot distance of Sister Elsie Drive to Day Street, if

b.
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necessary. This does not require compliance with street standards pursuant 
to Los Angeles Municipal Code, only repair to return the street to pre
construction condition or better. It is recommended that the project 
proponent submit photographs of the current condition of the street to be 
compared to photographs taken after repairs.

Prior to sign-off by the Office of Zoning Administration or a mutually agreed 
upon time for any building permit, the applicant shall submit proof of 
Revocable Permit application with the Department of Engineering, if any 
buildings or structures are proposed any public right-of-way.

11.

12. Prior to sign-off by the Office of Zoning Administrator, proof of compliance 
with the San GabrielA/erdugo Mountains Specific Plan Area shall be 
submitted in the form of a sign-off on the Summary Clearance Sign-off 
Sheet.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being 
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are not 
utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and carried 
on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented 
or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon you to 
advise them regarding the conditions of this grant.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS. A MISDEMEANOR

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides:

“A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial 
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the 
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of the 
privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its conditions. 
The violation of any valid condition imposed by the Director, Zoning Administrator, 
Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City Council in connection 
with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the authority of this chapter, shall 
constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to the same penalties as 
any other violation of this Code.”

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be 
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a 
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
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APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this variance is not a permit or license and 
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public 
agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then 
this variance shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.27 of the Municipal 
Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become effective after 
APRIL 28, 2014, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning Department. It 
is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in person so 
that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any 
appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of 
the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at a public office of the 
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be 
accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://planninq.lacity.org. Public offices are 
located at:

Marvin Braude San Fernando 
Valley Constituent Service Center 

6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050

Figueroa Plaza 
201 North Figueroa Street, 

4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be 
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final 
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time 
limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

NOTICE

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact with this office regarding this 
determination must be with the Zoning Administrator who acted on the case. This would 
include clarification, verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit 
applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure 
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any 
consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans 
submitted therewith, the report of the Zoning Analyst thereon, the statements made at the 
public hearing on September 20, 2013, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, 
as well as knowledge of the property and surrounding district, I find that the five 
requirements and prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 of the 
City Charter and Section 12.27-B.1 of the Municipal Code have been established by the 
following facts:

http://planninq.lacity.org
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BACKGROUND

The property is an interior, steep downslope, mostly rectangular-shaped parcel of land 
consisting of three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet, with a width of 68 feet and 
depth of 84 to 98 feet from west to east. The property is a vacant hillside lot with mostly 
covered with natural grasses however includes what appears to be Scrub Oak Trees.

The property is located within the Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna 
Canyon Planning Area, the San GabrielA/erdugo Mountains Specific Plan Area, a Very 
High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a High Wind Velocity Area, and Special Grading and 
within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The Community Planning Referral Form, signed 
December 4, 2012, confirms the subject request is not considered a project per the 
Specific Plan.

The surrounding properties are zoned RE40-1 with varied hillside topography and sparsely 
developed with single-family dwellings. Most of the lots are vacant and legal non
conforming in size. Most of the dwellings were built in the 1940s.

Sister Elsie Drive, adjoining the property on the north, is a Paper Substandard Hillside 
Street, currently consisting of grass area, with width of 30 feet. The improved portion of 
Sister Elsie Drive is approximately 340 feet in length, from Day Street to the subject 
property northwest corner and maintains a roadway width of approximately 16 feet. Sister 
Elsie Drive is classified as a Red Flag Street in ZIMAS, and is posted with "No Parking" 
signs on both sides of the street.

The unimproved portion of Sister Elsie Drive would provide access to approximately 10 to 
15 vacant undeveloped hillside lots.

Previous Zoning related actions on the site/in the area include:

Subject Property

Building Permit No. 11010-20000-00970 - Submitted May 6, 2011, for a new SFD 
with attached garage. (See print out copy for clearances received and those still 
pending).

Building Permit No. 11020-20000-00957 - Submitted May 6, 2011, for a retaining
wall.

Grading Pre-Inspection Report for Permit No. 11030-20000-02186-Issued May 9, 
2011, for a new single family dwelling and retaining wall - reads “Do Not Issue Until 
Below Requirements Have Been Satisfied.” (See attached copy of checklist items 
that need to be addressed).

Case No. ZA2009-2925(ZVKZAD)-A1- On May 17,2011, the Zoning Administrator 
approved a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting the construction, use 
and maintenance of a 2.500 square-foot single-family dwelling that does not 
have a vehicular access road from a street improved with a minimum 20-foot 
wide continuous paved roadway width from the driveway apron that provides
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access to the main dwelling to the boundary of the Hillside Area as required 
under Section 12.21-A,17(3) of the code; and approved a Zoning Administrator's 
Adjustment from Section 12.21-A, 17(a) granting a 0-foot front yard setback in 
lieu of the required 5 feet, and from Section 12.21-A, 17(b) to allow a reduced 
east side yard of 5 feet 8 inches in lieu of the required 12 feet, and dismissed a 
Zoning Administrator's Determination to permit the construction, use and 
maintenance of a 2,500 square-foot single-family dwelling on a lot fronting a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street improved to a width of less than 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject property as required under Section 12.21 -A, 17(e)(2). The 
determination was appealed. On August 16, 2011, the North Valley Area 
Planning Commission sustained the Zoning Administrator’s decision however 
modified some conditions having to do with Short Term Construction 
Parking/Circulation impacts.

Case No. CPC 25271 - On November 17, 1998, Ordinance No. 172,231 (SA480) 
was established, changing the zoning to RE40-1.

Case No. CPC 2007-29860CO) - On November 17,1998, Ordinance No. 179,184 
was established as the New Sunland-Tujunga Interim Control Ordinance which 
extended a similar early ICO and limited the size of structures based on FAR as 
follows: "No building permit or demolition permit shall be issued for any Project 
where the ratio of the total gross floor area of all buildings on the lot to the area of 
the lot (Floor Area Ratio or FAR) is equal to or less than 0.4:1. However, if that FAR 
calculation would result in a total gross floor area of less then 2,400 square-feet, 
then the gross floor area of all the structures and buildings on the lot may be up to 
2,400>’square-feet.” The subject ICO expired. The ICO intended to address out of 
scale incompatible developments on lots less than 8,000 square feet.

Surrounding Properties

Case No. ZA 2004-4793(ZAD) - On January 6, 2005, the Zoning Administrator 
approved a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting deviation from Section
12.21-A,17(a)(1) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code allowing a reduced front yard 
setback of 6 feet in lieu of the prevailing 19 feet 6 inches and to allow an improved 
roadway width of less than 20 feet from the property to the boundary of the Hillside 
Area for the construction of a three story, single family dwelling fronting a 
substandard hillside street located at 6339 Day Street (south adjoining property 
below the subject property). Staff Note: The applicant was required to dedicate and 
improve the roadway in front of the subject property.

PUBLIC HEARING

On May 17, 2011, the Office of Zoning Administration approved Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD) that granted construction, use and maintenance for a single-family 
dwelling with the following deviations from Hillside Regulations:

Waiver to permit vehicular access road from a street improved with a minimum 
20-foot wide continuous paved roadway width from the driveway apron that
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provides access to the main dwelling to the boundary of the Hillside Area as 
required under Section 12.21-A, 17(3) of the code;

Waiver from Section 12.21-A, 17(a) granting a 0-foot front yard setback in lieu of 
the required 5 feet, and

Waiver from Section 12.21 -A, 17(b) granting a reduced east side yard of 5 feet 8 
inches in lieu of the required 12 feet.

The application included a request to waive street improvements along the frontage of 
the property. The Zoning Administrator believed the applicant would make street 
improvements. Therefore, this component of the request was dismissed requiring the 
project to provide Substandard Hillside Limited Street to a minimum width of 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject property, as required under Section 12.21-A,17(e)(2) of the 
Planning and Zoning Code.

Prior to the Zoning Administrator’s May 17, 2011 decision (i.e., Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD)), the applicant submitted building permits for the following:

Grading Pre-Inspection Report for Permit No. 11030-20000-02186 - Issued May 9, 
2011, for a new single family dwelling and retaining wall. A statement on the permit 
stated to not issue until a checklist of items were addressed.

Building Permit No. 11010-20000-00970 - Submitted May 6, 2011, for a new SFD 
with attached garage.

Building Permit No. 11020-20000-00957 - Submitted May 6, 2011, for a retaining
wall.

The determination was appealed to North Valley Area Planning Commission (NVAPC). 
On August 16, 2011, NVAPC sustained the Zoning Administrator’s decision (i.e., Case 
No. ZA2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1) and modified several conditions related to Short Term 
Construction Parking/Circulation impacts.

After the NVAPC appeal decision and over a several month period, the applicant 
attempted to comply with requirements of Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1. 
However, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) insisted on street improvements along the property 
frontage that would require acquiring land outside the control of the applicant (i.e , across 
from the subject site) and require unnecessary street improvements beyond what is 
needed for use by the subject site.

It was then that the applicant realized it was a mistake to allow part of the original request 
in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD) to be dismissed. If Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD) had been approved to waive improving the Substandard Hillside Limited 
Street with less than minimum width of 20 feet adjacent to the subject property, the 
applicant could have been issued a building permit and construction would have 
started.
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On May 9, 2011, the Hillside Mansionization Ordinance became effective. This did not 
affect Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD) because the application was deemed 
complete prior to the effective date of the ordinance. However, the applicant’s building 
permits expired triggering compliance with the new ordinance.

On December 4, 2012, the applicant applied for Case No. ZA 2012-3329(ZV)(ZAD) to 
deviate from the newly adopted Hillside Ordinance. On August 19, 2013, notice of the 
public hearing was mailed to 72 property owners/occupants and interested parties of which 
five were returned.

The following correspondence was received prior to the public hearing:

Dyle Henderson, 6270 Gyral, email dated September 13, 2013 (summarized as 
follows):

• Dangerous precedent if allowed - opens the door for all other vacant lots in 
immediate hillside area

• Why was Ordinance put in place in the first place
• Out of character with homes in area - applicant only used homes on Day St. as 

example, not Sister Elsie
• Potential risks to safety and security - My home has a wall that will be 

compromised with use of heavy trucks passing within inches of it - if it fails, 
there will be no access to the above 17 homes

• Construction and Staging - there is NO room for these enormous pieces of 
equipment-we were told we would receive a plan for how this would be staged, 
but have not received anything. Some residents on hill receive health care visits 
daily from medical professionals.

Gerhard and Elektra Kruger, 10544 Mahoney Dr., email dated September 8, 2013 
(summarized as follows):

• This is not a variance needed due to unusual features of the property - 
properties in the area average half the requested square footage thus there is no 
need to allow the variance in square footage to preserve equal enjoyment of 
substantial right or general use possessed by others in the same neighborhood.

• Reduced side and front yards only needed to construct a house more than twice 
the size allowed in the zone/vicinity.

Paolina Milana, 6259 Gyral, email dated March 26, 2013: Opposed to a waived 
hearing. Appeal process assured that legitimate issues raised would be 
addressed/resolved/communicated before moving forward - yet based on new 
submittal, no changes have been made, no considerations to concerns included, 
and no communications have been shared, and inaccurate information still is listed 
falsely as facts and findings.

Prior to the public hearing, a site inspection was conducted by the Project Planner, staff of 
the Office of Zoning Administration. The following information was obtained from 
information presented in the application and research of the Project Planner.
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The requests under consideration in Case No. ZA 2012-3328(ZV)(ZAD) include 
those of the prior approval with the addition of requests to a deviate from the 
maximum hillside residential floor area allowed, maximum hillside height, and to 
waive street improvements along the property frontage.

Submitted with the application are plans dated May 4, 2011 with a revision date of 
October 20, 2012. The subject plans appear identical to the May 4, 2011 plans 
which were approved by the Planning Department on November 1, 2012. Staff 
cannot determine what revisions occurred on October 20, 2012, thus further 
discussion may be warranted. There are some differences regarding the elevations 
on Sheet A-3 in that a “Grade Plane” was added to the Existing Grade, and the 
West Elevation is noted at 36 feet in height verses 35 feet 9 inches. More height 
information has been added to the current plans. It should be noted the previous 
proposed dwelling size was 2,500 square feet which would require an additional on
site parking space. The current proposed dwelling is 2,400 square feet, which is 
just below the threshold for additional parking for a hillside home.

The plans show the structure will be two-story with a flat roof and will be cut into the 
downslope area such that part of the dwelling will be set into the hillside (i.e., acting 
as a retaining wall) and the rear half of the dwelling projecting outward will be 
supported by stilts with a crawl space underneath.

The Baseline Hillside Mansionization Ordinance provides an option where allowed 
residential floor area can be calculated via a slope analysis or in this case with a 
legal pon-conforming lot size a guaranteed minimum of building per lot size of 18 
percent (for RE40 zoned lots) or 1,000 square feet, whichever is greatest.

Staff review of the previous case file indicates there was no grading information 
provided with respect to the volume of earth removal, import/export, cut and fill. 
Additional entitlements may be required under the Hillside Ordinance.

The public hearing was held September 20, 2013 with the applicant, applicant’s 
representative, and several interested parties in attendance. The Zoning Administrator 
began the public hearing citing case history as discussed above. He stated that all 
previous entitlement requests are moot requiring the applicant to re-file an application due 
to the new Baseline Hillside Mansionization Ordinance. Further, plans submitted with the 
application are dated May 4, 2011 with a revision date of October 20, 2012. Further, the 
plans appeared identical to the May 4, 2011 plans which were approved by the Planning 
Department on November 1, 2012, except there were several changes including:

The prior approved dwelling size was approximately 2,500 square feet which 
requires an additional on-site parking space. The current proposed dwelling is
2,400 square feet, which is just below the threshold for additional parking for a 
hillside home.

Elevations on Sheet A-3 added a “Grade Plane” to the Existing Grade and the west 
elevation of the dwelling was noted at 36 feet in height verses 35 feet 9 inches in 
the prior approval.
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The applicant justified his requests as follows:

Regarding Residential Floor Area -

“The Baseline Hillside Ordinance was adopted for purpose of preserving established 
single family character from out of scale development. The proposed new two story 
single family dwelling has already once was submitted through plan check with 
building and safety, however there was not enough time for us to meet with public 
work B permit processing for our frontage improvement, so the 18 month plan check 
time expired on 11-6-12. Prior to building and safety application we had an 
approval from city planning case ZA-2009-2925-ZAD for front yard setback, side 
yard setback...and approval for continues road improvement....

As, indicated above, this project has gone through city planning application and 
building and safety plan checks within last 4 years, we have grading approval for 
proposed site, building plans are approved for proposed 2400 sq-ft of living space 
and attached two car garage. However, the building permit was not issued just 
because our frontage improvement was not to the satisfactory of public work. This 
is special case that no other properties has gone through such difficulties.

According to the ZIMAS, there are properties on the south side of our project site 
that are subject to BHO and they exceed the limited floor area,

6339 Day St. existing house is 3,405 sq-ft, which should be 1,876 sq-ft
r6338 Day St. existing house is 1,734 sq-ft, which should be 650 sq-ft
6361 Day St. existing house is 1,561 sq-ft, which should be 915 sq-ft

Our proposed construction of 2400 s.f. is still within the average of the surrounding 
Home sizes.

The proposed two story single family dwelling is located within the hillside area with 
topography of almost 45 degree slopping down which is consistent with two 
adjacent neighbors on west side on Sister Elsie Dr. and will not have any effect on 
public welfare not their safety.”

Regarding Building Height-

... "The proposed height for our new two story single family dwelling is 36 feet in lieu 
of 30 feet which is required by the same Hillside Ordinance. The proposed structure 
has a fiat roof with 3 feet of parapet walls, there are only two single family structures 
in the same block which is 6358 and 6361 Day Street which is fronting Sister Elsie 
Dr., and these two structure’s height is min. of 36 feet of height.

...the proposed structure has only 14 feet in the Sister Elsie Drive elevation which is 
consistent with both adjacent structures in Sister Elsie Dr. block. Our request for 
such height approval is consistent with the area and there are no other ways to 
construct such structure less than 36 feet has shown on attached building sections 
and elevations.”
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Regarding Substandard Hillside Street -

“The widening and improvement of Sister Elsie Dr which is a paper street in reality, 
is impossible and unnecessary. Meanwhile the real road access for this 
neighborhood is the private road which is shown on the attached zoning map. The 
topography of the site is a good reason that widening of this paper street is not 
doable.

As shown on the plot plan, car will have enough space to back up and then exit 
through a gentle slope driveway which leads to Sister Elsie Dr. So as you see, to 
enter this site and to exit from it will have no negative impact to the existing traffic of 
the neighborhood, the private road was created for the same purpose of our kind of 
development that should benefit from it.

There are no structures on the north side of Sister Elsie Dr, nor on adjacent side of 
the subject property. So the development of our property and not improving the 
existing private or public road will have no injurious to our neighborhood nor 
adjacent properties, also there are no impact on properties on cross street.

We feel that granting such an adjustment will not require any unnecessary or 
impossible improvement will not have any negative impact to surrounding and 
adjacent neighborhood, also our proposed single-family dwelling project is 
consistent with the area and adjacent properties.”

Regarding Reduced Yards -

"There are no structures on both side of our property and across Sister Elsie Dr one 
single family dwelling which has only five feet side yard and their front yard is not 
facing the Sister Elsie Dr. on west side the property is already developed at lower 
elevation and fronting Day St. On east side a seven acre property that half of west 
portion of that is not buildable.

As long as this development is consistent with community and surrounding building 
which we will have min 12ft side yard on west side and 5ft on east side.

We are asking for zero front yard setback in lieu of 5ft required by the zone, but in 
reality the setback for future two story structure will be 32 ft. from the top of the 
slope which is the edge of the existing road. So there will be no adverse impact 
because there will be no future structures or any other kind of development adjacent 
to our site. A copy of existing topographic with the proposed site plan are attached 
with our application that explains the required side or front yard is not a practical 
thing or possible for this development.”

1/Testimony was obtained from the following:

Oscar Ensafi, applicant’s representative, (Forproposal)

1/ Names as shown on speaker slips.
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Ali Akbar Mahdi, owner and applicant, (For proposal)
Dyle and Kathy Henderson, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal) 
Charles (Chuck) Borom, resident on Sister Elsie Drive, (Against proposal) 
Sona Armenian, resident on Sister Elsie Drive, (Against proposal)
Paolina Milana, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal)
Greg Reed, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal)
Zak Grausam, resident on Gyral Drive, (Againstproposal)
Melina Begain, resident on Day Street, (Against proposal)
Cindy Cleghorn, Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council (STNC), (Against 

proposal)
Gabriel Bapdste, resident on Gyral Drive, (General Comments)
Arsen Karamians, STNC Land Use Committee and Board member, (General 

comments)
Claudia Rodriguez, City Council representative, (General Comments)

The following letter from Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council wholly reflects testimony 
obtained from those opposed or who had concerns:

This letter is being written to inform you of the opposition by the Sunland Tujunga 
Neighborhood Council's (STNC) Land Use Committee (LUC) to the proposed 
construction of a new 2,400 square foot residential dwelling and attached 2-car 
garage at 6342 W. Sister Elsie Drive in Tujunga for which a Notice of Public Hearing 
was published. This notice issued by your Office informs interested persons of a 
public hearing to be held on Friday, September 20,2013 to consider approval of this 
proposed project and the concomitant adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MNP). We have determined that there simply isn’t enough information regarding 
the status of this property and its proposed development to make an adequate and 
informed determination at this time. Consequently, the public hearing forthis project 
should be postponed until enough information is provided by the applicant and/or 
City representatives that address the numerous issues regarding this proposed 
project.

The LUC has reviewed this current application and also participated in the review of 
a prior application to develop this site in 2009-2010. A copy of a letter (addressed to 
Councilman Kerkorian) and dated September 8, 2010, is attached to this 
correspondence for your information. In addition, neighbors in the immediate vicinity 
of the proposed project have made several appearances before our Committee 
asking that we intervene on their behalf. As we did in 2009-2010, we stand with the 
local neighborhood residents in their opposition to the past project and the project 
which is currently being proposed. We were not supportive of the earlier project and 
do not support this current application based on the following summary factors:

• The proposed size of the dwelling and attached garage exceed the maximum 
amount of floor area allowed on the property (1,147 square feet).

• The grant of the requested variances would undermine the intent of the City's 
Hillside Ordinance (LAMC Section 12.21 .A. 17)

• Sister Elsie Drive in the vicinity of the proposed project is a poorly improved 
"paper street" which is inadequate to accommodate safe access to the site.
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Development of the site will threaten the health, safety, and welfare of residents 
that live in the area.
Approval of the project will establish precedence and invite other speculative 
developers to build over-sized dwellings on narrow and steep lots in the area. 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration does not adequately address the impacts of 
the project and includes insufficient measures to address project impacts. 
There are no unique hardships associated with the development of this site 
which would support findings in favor of the applicant's request.

We appreciate this opportunity to comment on this current application and to 
express our concerns regarding this proposed project. In regards to the currently 
submitted plans for which the applicant is seeking approval of zone variance to 
construct the dwelling (2,400 square feet and 400 square foot 2-car garage 
requested; 1,147 square foot dwelling permitted), to permit the proposed dwelling 
less than 20 feet from the driveway apron to the end of the hillside boundary, a 
reduced front yard of 0 feet in lieu of the required 5-feet, a reduced east side yard of 
5-feet 8- inches in lieu of the required 12- feet, and to permit a building height of 36- 
feet in lieu of a permitted 30-feet, to we ask the Zoning Administrator to consider the 
following:

Background

The subject property is an interior, steep down slope, mostly rectangular shaped 
parcel of land consisting of three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet, with 
a width of 68 feet and depth of 84 to 98 feet from west to east. The property is a 
vacant hillside lot covered mostly with natural grasses and what appears to be 
Scrub Oak Trees.

The surrounding properties are zoned RE40-1 with varied hillside topography and 
sparsely developed with single family dwellings. Most of the dwellings were built in 
the 1940's. Most of the lots are vacant and of legal non-conforming in size.

Sister Elsie Drive, adjoining the property on the north, is a substandard paper 
hillside street, currently consisting of a grass area, dedicated to width of 30 feet. The 
improved portion of Sister Elsie Drive is approximately 340 feet in length, from Day 
Street to the subject property northwest corner and maintains a roadway width of 
approximately 16 feet.

Neighborhood Concerns

Both with the past and current project applications, the applicant has chosen to 
ignore the concerns of the residents in the area which can be summarized as Traffic 
during construction will constrict resident's access to their properties.

The proposed project infringes on public access ways and private property. 
Inadequate access will impede the ability of City agencies to use the road, 
including critical access for City water facilities, fire and sanitation trucks and 
other City vehicles that use this road constantly.

o
o
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The proposed project sets a precedent for developers to avoid hillside 
regulations.
The project's effects on Sister Elsie need to be thoroughly understood.
Sister Elsie Drive is crumbling, with major potholes and sinkhole problems.

o

o
o

No Actual Hardships

The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that there are special 
circumstances or hardships related to the development of the site that warrant the 
granting of the requested variances. The required findings include the following:

There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as size, 
shape, topography, location, and surroundings that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same zone and vicinity; and, There is a necessity for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial right or use generally possessed by 
other properties in the same zone and vicinity but which because of the special 
circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships is denied to the 
property in question.

The first variance being requested is to construct a dwelling which, at 2,400 square 
feet, would be more than twice the allowable 1,147 square feet. This type of 
variance is not required to be granted because of any unusual features of the 
property.

The sizes of dwellings in the immediate neighborhood average half the size of the 
proposed application, so there is no need to grant a variance to allow or preserve 
equal enjoyment of a substantial right or general use possessed by other properties 
in the same neighborhood.

The additional variances (pertaining to the front and side yard setbacks and 
building height) also are not a function of the unusual property shape which would 
make it difficult to construct an allowable 1,147 square foot dwelling. Instead, they 
are being requested solely to provide for construction of a house which would be 
more than twice the allowable size in this zone/vicinity.

Mandated Findings

Prior to rendering a Determination on the proposed application, the Zoning 
Administrator is required to make certain mandatory findings regarding the 
application. Our understanding of these findings and their application to the 
proposed project are as follows:

1. Approval of the subject use is not in conformity with the public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice and the action 
will be in substantial non-conformance with the various elements and 
objectives of the General Plan.

The project proponent initially proposed constructing a two-story dwelling with a 
two-car garage on the property, totaling 2,890 square feet including a 400
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square-foot garage. Subsequently, the project was redesigned to not exceed
2,400 square feet (current application). The project applicant however is 
requesting deviations from the Hillside Ordinance regarding floor area, setbacks 
and building height.

Although the subject lot is legally subdivided and the density is permitted by the 
General Plan, the proposed project still exceeds the size requirements of the 
Hillside Ordinance and thus is not in conformance with zoning requirements or 
the intent of the General Plan which is to foster development that is compatible 
and consistent in scale with existing development in the area. Furthermore, the 
granting of the requested variances undermines and defeats the purpose of the 
existing City Hillside Ordinance regulations, thus contributing to the development 
of dwellings that are not compatible and which are out of scale with the 
neighborhood.

The Zoning Administrator should carefully consider the precedent-setting nature 
the requested variances. What is the purpose of adopting hillside residential 
development regulations only to turn around and grant exceptions that defeat 
the purpose of these existing regulations? Hillside mansionization has been 
effectively addressed in mansionization regulations adopted by other cities in the 
area, including the cities of Glendale and Pasadena. Once adopted, these 
regulations effectively halted the type of residential development proposed on 
Sister Elsie Drive. Neither of these two cities would consider the granting of 
variances to accommodate over-sized dwellings on steep hillside lots within their 
municipal jurisdictions.

The vehicular traffic associated with the building or structure will create an 
adverse impact on street access or circulation in the surrounding neighborhood.

2.

Insufficient detail has been provided in regards to the design of the project and 
it's compliance with the Hillside Ordinance including consideration of Section
12.21-A. 17(i)(2)(ii) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code which ensures no adverse 
impact on street access or circulation. In addition, the proposed mitigations 
included in the Mitigated Negative Declaration on are either not adequate or are 
based on insufficient or incorrect knowledge of the area where the impacts of 
the project will occur. Residents in the neighborhood and visitors have 
repeatedly complained of unsafe traffic conditions along Sister Elsie Drive.

The building or structure will be materially detrimental or injurious to the adjacent 
property or improvements.

3

Granting the deviations from the required setback standards for residences on 
hillside lots of the Los Angeles Municipal Code will be materially detrimental. 
The environmental review of the project has not adequately determined that the 
proposed project will not have an impact on the environment. Although many of 
the mitigation measures of the environmental review will likely be included as 
conditions of approval for the project, these mitigations are inadequate or are 
based on erroneous conclusions.
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The project has also been unable to demonstrate compliance with Section
12.21-A,17(i)(2)(ii) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code which ensures the area 
for the vehicular access does not contain any encroachment which could 
potentially impede the passage of emergency vehicles. The Fire Department has 
been unable to adequately serve the residences on Sister Elsie Drive because 
of the steep grade of the street and the lack of a turn-around area for fire trucks.

4. The building or structure will have a materially adverse safety 
impact on the surrounding neighborhood.

The project is in a Hillside area which is governed by the Hillside Ordinance. As 
such, it is subject to established and dearly defined limitations on building 
square footage, setbacks, and structural height. The purpose of these limitations 
is to protect the health, safety, and welfare of residents in the area and to ensure 
that future development is in scale with existing development and which does 
not negatively impact the visual character of the existing area.

The proposed project cannot comply with the most basic set of development 
standards which underpin the Hillside Ordnance. Consequently, it's construction 
will impede the implementation of Hillside policies and programs in that the 
resulting development and subsequent development (spurred by a precedence
setting approval of the project) will likely not meet the most current and 
demanding requirements relating to fire and geologic hazards, mountainous 
brush areas being supplied with an adequate water supply, and providing streets 
adequate to accommodate emergency vehicles or traffic.

1
5. The site and/or existing improvements do not make strict adherence to the 

Hillside Ordinance impractical or infeasible.

The project applicants are not being denied the ability to construct a residence 
and garage on the project site. A single-family dwelling and 2-car garage can be 
constructed on this property which conforms to all applicable standards of the 
Hillside Ordinance. Furthermore, no requirement is being imposed on the 
applicants to widen Sister Elsie Drive. Thus, the applicant is relieved from the 
costs of street improvements that could potentially exceed the value of the 
proposed dwelling.

The difficulty with this current application is not only its inability to comply with 
basic Hillside Ordinance requirements, but also with the threat it poses to 
adjacent property owners and residents that live on this narrow and sub
standard street. Residents in the area have effectively documented the access 
issues posed by future development on this street. They have also effectively 
demonstrated to the LUC the need for the City to address infrastructure needs 
first before allowing additional development to occur in an area that is poorly 
served by deteriorating infrastructure (deteriorating street) and emergency City 
services (Fire Protection Services).
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ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

The project applicants have requested the approval of specific variances for the 
project and the Zoning Administrator has the authority to grant these variances from 
the Code, provided they can be supported by written findings of fact based upon 
evidence taken written or oral statements and documents presented, which may 
include photographs, maps and plans, together with the results of any staff 
investigations. The findings of fact required to be met for this project and our 
understanding of their applicability to the proposed project are presented below:

1. That the strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general 
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

We do not believe that the strict application of the provisions of the zoning 
ordinance cause unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties in the 
development of the project site. It is the intent of the adopted Hillside Ordinance 
to address development issues on narrow and steep hillside lots identical to the 
applicant's lot on Sister Elsie Drive and to limit the scale of development on 
these lots.

2. That there are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to 
other property in the same zone and vicinity.

As;addressed previously, we do not believe that there are special circumstances 
applicable to the subject property that does not apply generally to other 
properties in this general area. To a large degree, many of the vacant and 
undeveloped lots in this area are similar in size and topography. There are no

special or unique circumstances that would justify granting variances for the 
proposed application.

3. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the 
same zone and vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in 
question.

As addressed previously, the first variance being requested is to construct a 
dwelling which, at 2,400 square feet, would be more than twice the allowable 
1,147 square feet. This type of variance is not required to be granted because of 
any unusual features of the property. Furthermore, the sizes of dwellings in the 
immediate neighborhood average half the size of the proposed application, so 
there is no need to grant a variance to allow or preserve equal enjoyment of a 
substantial right or general use possessed by other properties in the same area 
or vicinity.



PAGE 20
j

CASE NO. ZA 2012-332^ZV)(ZAD)

4. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity 
in which the property is located.

As previously stated and often expressed by residents in this neighborhood, 
future development on Sister Elsie Drive poses a threat to the health, safety, and 
welfare of existing residents and property improvements in the area by 
overburdening existing and deteriorating public infrastructure including drainage 
facilities and streets.

5. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the 
General Plan.

While the granting of the variance is unlikely to adversely affect any element of 
the General Plan, it will undermine the intent of the General Plan and of the 
Hillside Ordinance by furthering development of hillside dwellings that are out of 
scale and which are incompatible with existing development in the area. The 
granting of these variances will encourage future developers to ask for and be 
granted similar variances for their projects. The end result will be an abrogation 
of the City's responsibility to uphold its own hard-fought regulations to control 
mansionization in the City's hillsides.

Your deliberations in this matter should take into account the community's goals for 
improving their neighborhoods without allowing development that is incompatible or 
out of scale with existing development in the area and which jeopardizes public 
safetyt In order to avoid a costly and time-consuming appeal, you should base your 
determination on what is considered not only best for the applicant but best for the 
neighborhood as well.

At the conclusion of the public hearing, the matter was “Taken under Advisement” to allow 
the Zoning Administrator to conduct a comprehensive review of the request. The applicant 
was asked to submit additional information. Also, the Zoning Administrator asked 
interested parties to coordinate a site visit in order to correct or clarify inaccurate testimony 
that may have been simply due to speakers' misunderstanding of the requests including 
which property was under consideration. Subsequently, the Office of Zoning 
Administration received additional information that included more detail on the equipment 
staging area, location for parking workers' vehicles, topography and boundary map, 
foundation and retaining wall plan, slope cross-section, and photographs. Also, the 
applicant informed the Zoning Administrator that a meeting was scheduled at the site to 
show all interested parties the proposed project and how their concerns are addressed.

After review of the entire administrative record, the Zoning Administrator found justification 
for deviation from strict application of the Zoning and Planning Code and determined that 
the requests are in compliance with intent and purpose of the Code and furthers the action 
of the North Valley Area Planning Commission in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1.
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ZONING ADMINSTRATOR’S COMMENTS

In the adopted Findings, readers will read how the Zoning Administrator “bridged the gap” 
between evidence in the administrative record and the decision.2' What follows are 
several planning topics that provide context to the affirmative to the Findings.

Retroactive Application of the Revised Hillside Ordinance

As noted above, pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1, the applicant was 
previously approved to deviate from the earlier Hillside Ordinance. Over several months 
that extended into mid-2013, the applicant attempted to comply with requirements of 
Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1, but discovered Bureau of Engineering (BOE) 
insisted on street improvements along the property frontage that would require acquiring 
land outside the control of the applicant (i.e., across from the subject site) and require 
unnecessary street improvements beyond what was needed for use of the subject site.

During this time, the applicant’s building permits expired because of factors not wholly 
within his control which triggered discretionary review required under the new Hillside 
Ordinance. This is even though the applicant is requesting similar rights as previously 
granted.

There is little ambiguity on how to treat this case, if the City acted in bad faith in delaying 
consideration of the applicant’s question on how the street frontage should be improved. 
Such action would be a “special fact” in support of the applicant. In this instance, there is 
no bad faith. Rather, just a delayed response resulting in the applicant not being issued a 
building permit which triggered having to now comply with the new Hillside Ordinance.

A literal application of the new Hillside Regulations has two affects. First, possible 
substantive effect on interests previously created; whereby, disrupting settled expectations 
reached in Case No. ZA2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. Second, a procedural effect requiring a 
new application which allows for discretionary review and “Due Process”, but does not 
change the legal significance of Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A.

This Zoning Administrator is of the opinion that changing the rules after the game has been 
played is an element of fundamental fairness (i.e., substantive). This would occur if a new 
decision impinged upon rights previously granted. However, filing an application and 
conducting a public hearing establishes a quasi-judicial process to determine the merit of 
events that occurred resulting in the applicant’s inability to obtain a building permit in a 
timely manner and how to further the intent of the new regulation in the least restrictive 
means so to not impinge upon rights granted and interests created by Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A.

The Topanga court defined Findings as legally relevant sub-conclusions which expose the 
agency’s mode of analysis of facts, regulations, and policies, and which bridge the analytical gap 
between raw data and ultimate decision. {Topanga, supra at pp. 515 and 516.) In other words, 
Findings are the legal footprints local administrators and officials leave to explain how they 
progressed from the facts through established policies to the decision.

2/
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Why Bureau of Engineering Delay?

On City maps, Sister Elsie is a “paper street” shown to traverse the subject site and travel 
east then northeast. This is not the Sister Elsie that the community uses. The street that 
provides access to properties north of the subject is not a public right-of-way. What the 
community uses north of the subject site consists of private property that Bureau of 
Engineering (BOE) does not know who has rights to use and what rights they have.

It was difficult for BOE to determine how Sister Elsie paper street should be improved 
because the finished street would only be used by the applicant and not by others in the 
community. However, City maps identify the paper street as providing legal access for 
other properties east of the subject site. As such, BOE believes full Hillside Street 
standards are required even if it poses several complications.

One complication is that the applicant is not able to provide full street width without 
acquiring private property across the street. The other complication is the improved street 
would likely function only as a private driveway for the subject site because the topography 
is too steep east of the subject site for continuing the street. Another complication is to 
improve the paper street to full Hillside Street standards would significantly change the 
building pad elevation causing excessive grading and unnecessary prohibitive cost if the 
street only serves the subject site.

Even though BOE doesn’t believe Sister Elsie paper street would provide access beyond 
the subject site, they would not exercise their authority to terminate the paper street 
because it could lead to law suits from property owners who would lose the right to develop 
their paper subdivisions.

Potential Damage to Sister Elsie

The core planning issue has been potential damage to Sister Elsie and additional 
construction traffic on Sister Elsie. During the Office of Zoning Administration’s September 
2013 public hearing, concerns were broaden beyond those presented to the North Valley 
Area Planning Commission in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A.

North Valley Area Planning Commission addressed the concerns regarding potential 
damage to Sister Elsie in Condition Nos. 7.a.2), 7.a.4, 7.C.1), and 7,c.8). Then, at the 
September 2013 public hearing, the issues were broadened to include potential damage to 
private property caused by construction vibration. A recommendation was presented to the 
Zoning Administrator that property owners should be reimbursed for damage caused by 
vibration of heavy trucks and site preparation. Further, that the City should establish a 
bond to ensure property owners are compensated.

A bond is used with haul routes (i.e., 12.24-X,28(c)(1) for the “benefit of the city”, but not 
private property owners. The Zoning Administrator was told that other cases required a 
bond. However, verification of this procedure was not submitted as requested. 
Nevertheless, such condition may not be appropriate since the matter relates to private 
interests. Rather, it’s a civil matter between property owners and would be better arranged 
through contractual agreements or litigated in court.
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Construction Staging without Impacting Others

Construction of the project will occur in stages where the paper street will be improved to 
provide access to the subject site and operate as a staging area for equipment without 
significantly impacting traffic on Sister Elsie used by the community. The applicant 
submitted a plan showing temporary construction crew parking on Day Street below the 
subject site. Any street blockage above or below the site will require advance notice to 
surrounding residents, use of a flag person, and shall not exceed 20 minutes, if technically 
feasible. Next, the building pad will be graded providing additional space for staging 
equipment.

The applicant submitted a plan showing temporary construction crew parking on Day Street 
below the subject site. There are conditions imposed establishing additional measures to 
ensure Short Term Construction Impacts are kept at minimum. Additional enforcement is 
granted to the Office of Zoning Administration and Department of Building and Safety by a 
condition that states non-compliance with the Construction Parking/Circulation Plan or 
other conditions may result on an Order to Comply or Stop Work Order.

Conclusion

The propose project is slightly smaller than that approved in Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. What has changed is the Hillside Ordinance. But the applicant 
merely wants what he was previously approved to do.

At the September 20, 2013 public hearing, the Zoning Administrator heard the following 
issues and concerns:

The proposed project infringes on public access ways and private property. 
Inadequate access will impede the ability of City agencies to use the road, 
including critical access for City water facilities, fire and sanitation trucks and 
other City vehicles that use this road constantly.
The proposed project sets a precedent for developers to avoid hillside 
regulations.
The project's effects on Sister Elsie need to be thoroughly understood.
Sister Elsie Drive is crumbling, with major potholes and sinkhole problems.

These are exactly the same issues and concerns previously settled by North Valley Area 
Planning Commission in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. Without evidence of new 
matters or unmitigated impacts, the Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge upon 
rights previously granted and interests created.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

In order for a variance to be granted, all five of the legally mandated findings delineated in 
City Charter Section 562 and Municipal Code Section 12.27 must be made in the 
affirmative. Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of 
the relevant facts of the case to same:
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1. The strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations.

The applicant is seeking a Zone Variance to construct a 2,400 square-foot single
family dwelling and attached two-car garage in lieu of the Maximum Residential 
Floor Area of 1,147 square feet as required under Section 12.21-C, 10(b)(2). An 
applicant seeking a Variance bears the burden of proving that circumstances exist 
to justify its granting (PMI Mortgage Ins. Co. v. City of Pacific Grove (1982) 128 
Cal.App.3d 724)).

In this instance, the applicant's burden is lessen due to affirmative Findings 
previously made in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A for an approximate 
2,500 square-foot dwelling,3' The applicant submitted analysis that according to 
ZIMAS, there are properties on the south side of the subject site that were subject 
to Baseline Hillside Ordinance that exceed the limited floor area. These being:

6339 Day St. existing house is 3,405 sq. ft. which should be 1,876 sq. ft. 
6338 Day St. existing house is 1,734 sq. ft. which should be 650 sq. ft. 
6361 Day St. existing house is 1,561 sq. ft. which should be 915 sq. ft.

Further, the proposed construction is 2,400 square feet and within the average of 
the surrounding home sizes. Lastly, the proposed two-story single-family dwelling is 
located within a hillside area with nearly 45 degree downhill slope down which is 
consistent with two adjacent neighbors on west side on Sister Elsie Drive and will 
not hqve any effect on public welfare not their safety.

Research of the Project Planner determined the average dwelling size in the 
surrounding hillside is 1,429 square feet. Also, statements in opposition believe the 
intent of the adopted Hillside Ordinance is to address development issues on 
narrow and steep hillside lots identical to the applicant’s lot on Sister Elsie Drive and 
to limit the scale of development on these lots.

The applicant states, the project has gone through City Planning application and 
Building and Safety plan checks within last five years. The project obtained grading 
approval for proposed site and building plans are approved for proposed 2,400 
square feet of living space and attached two car garage. However, the building 
permit was not issued because the proposed frontage improvement was not to the 
satisfaction of public work. In conclusion, the applicant believes this is special case 
where no other properties have gone through such difficulties.

The Zoning Administrator agrees with the applicant that strict application of the 
current regulations create a hardship. Firstly, the size of the dwelling complies with 
the prior Hillside Ordinance where no request to deviate in size was required.

3/ A Variance was not previously required because the size of the dwelling conformed to Hillside 
Regulations. The revised Hillside Ordinance established a Maximum Residential Floor Area 
contained in all buildings and accessory buildings based on Slope Band analysis.
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Secondly, the applicant’s building permits expired because of factors not wholly 
within his control which triggered having to comply with the revised ordinance. 
However, pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A, the prior action 
approved a dwelling size of approximately 2,500 square feet and the applicant 
merely wants to continue with a slightly smaller dwelling than that approved in Case 
No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. The Zoning Administrator does not want to 
impinge upon rights previously granted and interests created unless there are 
unmitigated environmental factors.

2. There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally 
to other property in the same zone and vicinity.

The applicant states, the project has gone through City Planning application and 
Building and Safety plan checks within last five years. The project obtained grading 
approval for proposed site and building plans are approved for proposed 2400 
square feet of living space and attached two car garage. However, the building 
permit was not issued because the proposed frontage improvement was not to the 
satisfaction of public work. In conclusion, the applicant and the Zoning 
Administrator are in agreement that this is a special case where no other properties 
have gone through such unique circumstances.

This approval does not create a precedent for subsequent Variance requests. 
Furthermore, each variance is based upon special circumstances relating to the site 
for which it is proposed and past grant or denial of Variances for other properties in 
the arjea does not mandate similar action on the part of the hearing body (Miller v. 
Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 539).

Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the 
same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied the property in 
question.

3.

The Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right that was previously established pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. The applicant was previously approved to deviate from the 
earlier Hillside Ordinance which did not require deviation in dwelling size. Over a 
several month period that extended into mid-2013, the applicant attempted to 
comply with requirements of Case No. ZA2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1A, but discovered 
Bureau of Engineering (BOE) insisted on street improvements along the property 
frontage that would require acquiring land outside the control of the applicant (i.e., 
across from the subject site) and require unnecessary street improvements beyond 
what was needed for use of the subject site.

During the applicant’s attempt to comply with Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)- 
1A, his building permits expired because of factors not wholly within his control
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and a new discretionary review was required. The applicant's project has not 
changed nor are there changed environmental conditions.

There is little ambiguity on how to treat this case, if the City acted in bad faith in 
delaying consideration of the applicant’s question on how the street frontage should 
be improved. Such action would be a “special fact” in support of the applicant. In 
this instance, there is no bad faith just a delayed response and due to the delay. 
The Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge upon rights previously granted 
and interests created unless there are unmitigated environmental factors.

The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or 
vicinity in which the property is located.

4.

The size of the dwelling in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1 was not a 
deviation from the prior Hillside Ordinance. Conditions were imposed to mitigate 
environmental impacts and the current project is no more intensive than that 
previously approved.

A condition to record a Master Covenant and Agreement (MCA) is added to 
improvement compliance and enforcement. The MCA is in case the applicant 
decides to sale the property and the MCA would be discovered during any title 
search and put any subsequent owner on notice of the conditions herein. Further, it 
clearly acknowledges the property owner’s responsibilities to imposed conditions. 
The MCA will help ensure substantial compliance with the conditions.

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the 
General Plan.

5.

The Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon Community 
Plan Map designates the property for Minimum Residential. The applicant has 
combined three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet to create legally 
subdivided land. Therefore, the density is consistent with the Community Plan. 
Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1 A nor does this approval adversely affect use 
of the property for its intended purpose.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINATION FINDINGS

Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant 
facts of the case to same:

6. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood or will perform s function or provide a service that is essential 
or beneficial to the community, city or region.

The applicant’s building permits expired because of factors not wholly within his 
control which triggered having to comply with the revised Hillside Ordinance. The 
current requests, related to the Zoning Administrator Determination, are as follows:
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One, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting construction of a 2,400 
square-foot single-family dwelling and attached garage fronting on a street 
that is less than 20 feet wide and less than 20 feet wide from the driveway 
apron to the end of the Hillside Boundary as required under Section Nos.
12.21-C.10(i)(2) and (3,),

!

Two, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a reduced front yard 
setback of zero feet in lieu of the required 5 feet and a reduced east side 
yard setback of 5 feet 8 inches in lieu of 12 feet as required under Section
12.21 -C.10(a)(2) and Section 12.21-C.10(a); and

Three, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a height of 36 feet in 
lieu of 30 feet as required under Section 12.21-C. 10(d).

The Area Planning Commission approved housing which is essential to the 
community since Los Angeles is a housing poor area. Pursuant to Case No. ZA 
2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A, the prior action approved a dwelling as currently 
proposed. The Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge upon rights 
previously granted and interests created unless there are unmitigated environmental 
factors.

The project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features 
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade 
adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, 
welfare and safety.

7.

The project’s size is discussed in Finding Nos. 1-5 and height is found in Finding No. 
11. Generally, the basis for the Zoning Administrator, as the initial decision maker 
and NVAPC on appeal, was that the project is compatible with its surrounding and 
provides housing which is an essential benefit for the community and residents of 
Los Angeles. Further, that the deviations are not so substantial as to create a 
project that appears incompatible with other dwellings in the area.

The proposed project is in a Hillside area which is governed by the Hillside 
Ordinance. In City Council's adoption of both the prior and current Hillside 
Ordinances, they stated one purpose of the ordinance was to establish clearly 
defined and reasonable limitations on the overall height of single-family dwellings 
and therefore protect ridgelines and preserve the unique vistas afforded to all 
residents of the City. However, the majority of the Findings articulated reasons for 
the Hillside regulations are related to public health and safety.

The proposed project deviates from the current Hillside Ordinance but it will not 
hamper the implementation of Hillside policies and programs. The resulting 
development will meet the most current and demanding requirements relating to fire 
and geologic hazards, mountainous brush areas being supplied with an adequate 
water supply, providing streets adequate to accommodate emergency vehicles or 
traffic, whereby, providing for necessary safety for emergency equipment.
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The project substantial conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific 
plan.

8.

The Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon Community 
Plan Map designates the property for Minimum Residential. The applicant has 
combined three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet to create legally 
subdivided land.

The property is within the Hillside designed area. Thus, in order to provide a 
practicable method for the development of land, the topography of which creates 
problems in development, to permit the efficient design and use of building sites and 
local streets, and to secure compliance with the General Plan in certain hillside or 
mountainous areas of the City of Los Angeles, certain portions of the city are 
classified as being in an “H” Hillside or Mountainous Area. 4/

Pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A, the prior action approved a 
dwelling as currently proposed. The proposed project is consistent with the 
Community Plan density and will comply with every standard of the current Hillside 
Ordinance except deviations as requested.

The subject use is in conformity with the public necessity, convenience, 
general welfare and good zoning practice and that the action will be in 
substantial conformance with the various elements and objectives of the 
General Plan.

9.

The Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon Community 
Plan Map designates the property for Minimum Residential. The applicant has 
combined three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet to create legally 
subdivided land. Therefore, the density is consistent with the Community Plan. 
Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1A nor does this approval adversely affect use 
of the property for its intended purpose.

10. The reduction in yards will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to the adjacent property or improvements.

Section 12.21-C,10(a)(2) and Section 12.21-C,10(a). In regards to yards, they 
are to promote orderly, attractive and harmonious development. Also, the regulation 
is to prevent discordant sights and minimize potential traffic hazards that distract 
motorists. Such regulations are written on a citywide basis and cannot take into 
account individual unique characteristics of a specific property as well as 
consider dynamic changes in the economy and the use of land. However, a

A' HILLSIDE AREA. Any land designated as a Hillside Area on the Bureau of Engineering Basic 
Grid Map, Map No. A-13372, excluding those areas specifically identified in maps entitled Hillside 
Ordinance Amended Exhibit "A" attached to Council File No. 91-1621. (Amended by Ord. No. 
168,728, Eff. 5/30/93.) .
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variance is a grant of permission to depart from the literal enforcement of a 
zoning ordinance and allow the property to be used in a manner otherwise not 
permitted, provided that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial 
justice is done without detrimental impacts to the community.

In this instance, the proposed project would comply with the 12-foot side yard 
setback along the west elevation and a reduced east elevation side yard and front 
yard. As noted above, as observed from the public street, the reduced yards and 
height are essentially undetectable and the dwelling appears compatible with the 
neighborhood and other steep hillside properties.

The deviations related to the yards were previously approved pursuant to Case 
No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1A). The project proponent is seeking a Zoning 
Administrator's Determination from Section 12.21-C, 10(a)(2) to allow a 0-foot 
front yard setback in lieu of the required 5 feet and from Section 12.21-C. 10(a) to 
allow a reduced east side yard of 5 feet 8 inches in lieu of the required 12 feet.

The setbacks established for the subject site are based on RE40 Zone standards 
including 80 feet in lot width and 40,000 square feet in size. The Project Planner 
Report states the subject site consists of three lots totaling 6,205 square feet, 
with a width of 68 feet. Therefore, the subject site is a non-conforming lot with 
non-conforming development rights. Also, the site is within a Fault Zone and 
governed by Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The subject plans show a fault line at the 
rear of the property. These factors reduce the potential building area on the site; 
whereby, reductions in the front and east side yard setback are reasonable. 
Furthermore, moving the dwelling back from the front property line would 
increase the building height in excess of the Hillside Ordinance. In consideration 
of these development limitations, the applicant’s requests are reasonable where 
the deviations adjust Code requirements in consideration with the physical 
features of the property.

The granting of this deviation will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood in that it will result in development compatible and consistent with 
the surrounding uses in that as observed from the public domain (i.e., public 
street) the reduced yards are essentially undetectable and overall the dwelling 
appears compatible (i.e., height and setback) with the neighborhood and other 
steep hillside properties. Furthermore, the adjoining property to the east is a 
large RE40 site under single ownership where the property owner has decided to 
build at the lower portion of the site not adjacent to the proposed dwelling.

The increase in height will result in a Building or Structure which is 
compatible in scale with existing Structures in the vicinity; and that the 
approval is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the vicinity.

11.

Section 12.21-C,10(d): The applicant initially proposed to construct a two-story 
dwelling with a two-car garage, totaling 2,890 square feet including a 400
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square-foot garage. The project was reduced in size prior to the Zoning 
Administrator’s approval. On August 16,2011, Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)- 
1A was approved by the North Valley Area Planning (NVAPC) for a 2,500 square- 
foot dwelling to deviate from Hillside Regulations.

The currently requested deviation in height was not necessary in Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1 A). The Hillside Ordinance was revised now limiting the height to 
30 feet versus 36 feet as previously approved. Strict adherence to the revised 
Hillside Ordinance would require the dwelling to be reduced in height by 6 feet. A 
denial would serve no legitimate governmental purpose since there is no known 
safety or adverse visual impact created by the height. Moreover, the height of 36 
feet was previously approved and no objection was raised by any North Valley Area 
Planning Commissioner.

One basis for the Zoning Administrator as the initial decision maker and NVAPC on 
appeal was that the project is compatible with its surrounding and provides housing 
which is an essential benefit for the community and residents of Los Angeles. 
Further, that the approved deviations are not so substantial as to create a project 
that appears incompatible with other dwellings in the area.

The vehicular traffic associated with the Building or Structure will not create 
an adverse impact on Street access or circulation in the surrounding 
neighborhood.

12.

Sections 12.21-C,10(i)(2) and (3): Because the subject property is on a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street, the question is if the proposed development 
can be accommodated based on adequacy of the existing and potential street 
circulation system, both within the area and in the peripheral areas? (General Plan 
Policy) The property is within the Hillside designated area. In order to provide a 
practicable method for the development of land, the topography of which creates 
problems in development, to permit the efficient design and use of building sites 
and local streets, and to secure compliance with the General Plan in certain 
hillside or mountainous areas of the City of Los Angeles certain portions of the city 
are classified as being in an "H" Hillside or Mountainous Area.

In regards to Section No. 12.21-C,10(i)(3), Sister Elsie is a “paper street” shown to 
traverse the subject site and travel east then northeast. Sister Elsie, as it currently 
exists, is not a public right-of-way along the frontage of the property. What the 
community uses north of the subject site consists of private property that Bureau of 
Engineering (BOE) does not know who has rights to use it and what rights they 
have.

The Bureau of Engineering believes Sister Elsie paper street must be improved to 
full Hillside Street Standards which poses several complications. One, the applicant 
is not able to provide full street width without acquiring private property across the 
street. Two, the improved street would likely function only as a private driveway for 
the subject site because the topography is too steep east of the subject site. Three, 
to improve the paper street to full Hillside Street standards would significantly 
change the building pad elevation causing excessive grading at a prohibitive cost.
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For these reasons, imposing a requirement to widen the paper street to full 
Hillside Standards would create practical difficulty and be infeasible.

In regards to improvements to the boundary of the Hillside Area (i.e., Section No.
12.21-C,10(i)(3)), it creates practical difficulty and would be infeasible for two 
reasons. One reason is there are existing homes and garages along the street to 
the boundary of the Hillside Area making strict adherence to this section of the 

. Hillside Ordinance infeasible. Strict adherence to the code would require the 
applicant to coordinate dedications and/or street improvements with other property 
owners along an approximately 450 feet distance. Compliance with such condition 
is outside the control of the applicant and could prevent him from developing his 
property. Rather, such requirement will occur on a case-by-case basis without a 
sole property owner incurring the total responsibility and cost.

The second reason is the cost of the street improvements to the boundary of the 
Hillside Area could exceed the value of the proposed dwelling. This could make the 
proposed development very expensive without a corresponding increase in property 
value or functional use. To require such could be legally challenged as not being 
"roughly proportionate".

The Building or Structure will not be materially detrimental or injurious to the 
adjacent property or improvements.

13,

Refer to Finding Nos. 2, 4, 10, and 11 regarding buildings and structures.

The Building or Structure will not have a materially adverse safety impact on 
the surrounding neighborhood.

14.

Refer to Finding Nos. 2, 4, 10, and 11 regarding buildings and structures.

The site and/or existing improvements make strict adherence to Paragraph (i) 
of Subdivision 10 of Subsection C of Section 12.21 of this Code impractical or 
infeasible.

15.

Precise compliance with street standards is not needed to implement the 
Community Plan ore to ensure land use intensity and population density will be 
compatible with street capacity, public service facilities and utilities, and topography. 
To impose the street standards would require acquiring land outside the control of 
the applicant (i.e., across from the subject site) and require unnecessary street 
improvements beyond what was needed for use of the subject site. Furthermore, is 
precise compliance is not needed for public health, welfare, and safety.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

16. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood 
Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located 
in Zone C, areas of minimal flooding.
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On March 11, 2013, the City Planning Department Environmental Staff Advisory 
Committee (ESAC) issued an Addendum (Reconsideration) of the previously issued 
Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV 2009-2926 -MND). The project was reviewed 
and compared to the previously submitted project and determined the current 
project had no substantial change in the physical size, massing, height, location, or 
use, thus no new impacts were identified and no new mitigation measures are 
proposed. On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including 
any comments received, the lead agency finds that with imposition of the mitigation 
measures described in the MND (and identified in this determination), there is no 
substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the 
environment. I hereby adopt that action. This Mitigated Negative Declaration 
reflects the lead agency's independent judgment and analysis. The records upon 
which this decision is based are with the Planning Department in Room 351,6262 
Van Nuys Boulevard.

17.

R. NICOLAS BROWN, AICP 
Associate Zoning Administrator 
Direct Telephone No. (818) 374-5069

RNB:lmc

Counoilmember Felipe Fuentes 
Seventh District 

Adjoining Property Owners

cc:
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File No. 14-1196

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION and PLANNING AND LAND USE MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE REPORT relative to an appeal for property located at 6340-6346 West Sister Elsie 
Drive

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. FIND that this project will not have a significant effect on the environment, pursuant to the City's 
Environmental Guidelines and is in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act; 
that the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment of the City of Los 
Angeles; that the documents constituting the record of proceedings in this matter are located in 
Council File No 14-1196 in the custody of the City Clerk and in the files of the Department of 
City Planning in the custody of the Environmental Review Section; and ADOPT the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration [ENV-2009-2926-MND-REC1] filed on June 4, 2010.

2. ADOPT the FINDINGS of the North Valley Area Planning Commission (NVAPC), including the 
Environmental Findings, as the Findings of the Council.

3. RESOLVE TO DENY THE APPEAL filed by Joseph W. Barrett on behalf of the Sunland- 
Tujunga Alliance, Inc., from part of the decision of the NVAPC in sustaining the Zoning 
Administrator's action, and THEREBY APPROVE a Zone Variance granting the construction, 
use, and maintenance of a 2,400 square-foot single-family dwelling and attached two-car 
garage in lieu of the maximum residential floor area of 1,147 square-feet as required under Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.21-C,10(b)(2), subject to Conditions of Approval, for 
property located at 6340-6346 West Sister Elsie Drive.

4. APPROVE Exhibit A - Revised Plans submitted by Council District Seven on January 13, 2015, 
attached to Council file No. 14-1196.

Applicant: Ali Akbar Mahdi
Representative: Oscar Ensafi, Approved Plans, Inc.

Case No. ZA-2012-3329-ZV-ZAD-1A

The NVAPC reports that there is no General Fund impact asFiscal Impact Statement: 
administrative costs are recovered through fees

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

TIME LIMIT FILE - JANUARY 30, 2015

(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - JANUARY 30, 2015)

Summary

At the public hearing held on January 13, 2015 (continued from December 2, 2014 and November 4, 
2014), the Planning and Land Use Management Committee considered an appeal for property 
located at 6340-6346 West Sister Elsie Drive. Staff from the Department of City Planning gave the



representative, and members of the public also spoke Staff from Council District Seven addressed 
the Committee and requested approval of Exhibit A, revised plans for the property. After an 
opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council deny the appeal, sustain 
the Zoning Administrator's decision, and approve the zone variance and Exhibit A - revised plans 
submitted by Council District Seven, for property located at 6340-6346 West Sister Elsie Drive. This 
matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PLANNING AND LAND USE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
HUIZAR YES

CEDILLO: YES
ENGLANDER: ABSENT

SG
14 -1196_rpt_plu m_1 -13 -15

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-

< DOPTEO
JAN 2 7 2015

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL
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DETERMINATION 
6340 - 6346 West Sister Elsie Drive 
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Pursuant to Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-B, I 
hereby APPROVE:

a Zone Variance granting construction, use, and maintenance of a 2,400 square- 
foot single-family dwelling and attached two-car garage in lieu of the Maximum 
Residential Floor Area of 1,147 square feet as required under Section 12.21- 
C,10(b)(2),

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24~X,28, I hereby APPROVE:

a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting construction of a 2,400 square-foot 
single-family dwelling and attached garage fronting on a street that is less than 20 
feet wide and less than 20 feet wide from the driveway apron to the end of the 
Hillside Boundary as required under Section 12.21 -C, 10(i)(2) and (3),

a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a reduced front yard setback of 
zero feet in lieu of the required 5 feet and a reduced east side yard setback of 5 feet 
8 inches in lieu of 12 feet as required under Sections 12.21-0,10(a)(2) and 12.21- 
C,10(a), and,

a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a height of 36 feet in lieu of 30 feet 
as required under Section 12.21-C,10(d),

upon the following additional terms and conditions:

All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other 
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

1.

http://www.planning.lacity.org
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development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein 
specifically varied or required. '

The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with 
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may 
be revised as a result of this action.

2.

The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character 
of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to 
impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such 
Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood 
or occupants of adjacent property.

3.

All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the 
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

4.

A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent 
appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be 
printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the 
Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

5.

6. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents, 
officers, or employees from any claim, action or proceedings against the City or its 
agents, officers, or employees relating to or to attack, set aside, void or annul this 
approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City 
shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City 
shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant 
of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails to cooperate fully in the 
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or 
hold harmless the City.

Within 45 days or mutually agreed upon time, a covenant acknowledging and 
agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be 
recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master 
covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding 
on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions 
attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval 
before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's 
number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for attachment to the 
subject case file.

7.

ShortTerm Construction Parking/Circulation Mitigation. The following is imposed to 
mitigate potential impacts caused by traffic during construction in the Hillside area 
on substandard Hillside Streets.

8.

Construction Parking/Circulation Plan. Prior to the issuance of any grading or 
building permits, the project proponent, contractor, or designee shall submit 
a ShortTerm Construction Parking/Circulation Plan indicating the following:

a.
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1) Design of an area along the property frontage to be improved for 
allowing access, parking, and staging of materials or equipment at a 
minimum 15-foot width by 68 feet in length or more if feasible.

2) A plan shall be submitted for inclusion into the case file identifying the 
location where contractor and subcontractor vehicles will be parked so 
as to prevent blockage of two-way traffic on streets in the vicinity of 
the subject property. Parking of vehicles associated with construction 
of the site shall not occur on Sister Elsie used for community access 
nor surrounding residential streets above or below the subject site.

Community Notification List. Submit the addresses of the estimated 
24 properties located above the subject site.

3)

Community Relations. A 24-hour "hot-line" phone number for the 
receipt of construction related complaints from the community shall be 
provided to those on the Community Notification List, Neighborhood 
Council, and Office of Zoning Administration. The project proponent, 
contractor, or designee is required to respond within 24 hours of any 
complaint received on this hotline.

4)

The Construction Parking/circulation Plan shall be submitted to the 
Neighborhood Council for their review and comment prior to submittal to the 
Office of Zoning Administration.

b.

Throughout the construction period, the project proponent, contractor, or 
designee shall comply with:

c.

1) Construction Parking/Circulation Plan. Non-compliance with the Plan 
or conditions herein may result in an Order to Comply or Stop Work 
Order.

2) Community Relations.

Log. The project proponent, contractor, or designee shall keep 
a log of complaints received, the date and time received and 
the disposition of the response. The log shall be retained for 
consideration by the Zoning Administrator.

a)

During the time of pre-construction and construction, an 
aggrieved party may contact the Zoning Administrator to help 
resolve any ongoing issue. Pursuant to the Municipal Code, 
the Zoning Administrator is authorized to request the 
Department Building and Safety to issue an Order to Comply 
or Stop Work Order.

b)

3) Prior to construction of a building foundation, the street improvements 
along the street frontage shall be completed enough to allow use
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staging of construction equipment and vehicles without impeding 
traffic along Sister Elsie community access.

Deliveries of Equipment and Supplies. All deliveries during 
construction shall be coordinated so that only one vendor/delivery 
vehicle is at the site at one time and that a construction supervisor is 
present at such time to mitigate any potential traffic impacts.

4)

Truck Traffic Restricted Hours. Truck traffic directed to the project site 
for the purpose of delivering materials, construction machinery or 
removal or graded soil shall be limited to the hours beginning at 
9:00 a.m. and ending at 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday only. No 
truck deliveries shall be permitted on Saturdays and Sundays and 
outside the time periods specified on Monday through Friday.

5)

Any street blockage above or below the site with the exception of the 
street improved along the property frontage, shall require advance 
notice to the Community Notification List, use of a flag person(s) to 
direct traffic, and shall not exceed 20 minutes if technically feasible.

6)

Construction Noise. Construction activities that generate substantial 
noise levels, such as the use of power tools and the like, are 
restricted to between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Monday 
through Saturday, and at no time on Sundays.

7)

Storage of Equipment and/or Material. Ail construction related 
material must be placed on the subject lot or another lot with owner 
approval for storage. No construction equipment or material may be 
stored on the street, except the improved area along the property 
frontage.

8)

Environmental Mitigation Measures. Comply with the environmental mitigation 
measures of Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV 2009-2926-MND-REC1 
attached (complete copy of mitigation measures in Environmental case file). 
Pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Section 21081.6, the City shall 
monitor or require evidence that any mitigation conditions are implemented and 
maintained throughout the life of the project and the City may require any necessary 
fees to cover the cost of such monitoring.

9.

Street Dedications and Improvements:10.

The project may provide a less than 20 feet wide street along the property 
frontage and less than 20 feet wide from the driveway apron to the end of the 
Hillside Boundary as required under Section Nos. 12.21 -C, 10(i)(2) and (3). 
(Refer to Condition No. 8.a.1 above for detail.)

a.

Prior to obtaining an Occupancy Permit from the Department of Building and 
Safety, the project proponent shall submit proof of repairing the 
approximately 450-foot distance of Sister Elsie Drive to Day Street, if

b.
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necessary. This does not require compliance with street standards pursuant 
to Los Angeles Municipal Code, only repair to return the street to pre
construction condition or better. It is recommended that the project 
proponent submit photographs of the current condition of the street to be 
compared to photographs taken after repairs.

11. Prior to sign-off by the Office of Zoning Administration or a mutually agreed 
upon time for any building permit, the applicant shall submit proof of 
Revocable Permit application with the Department of Engineering, if any 
buildings or structures are proposed any public right-of-way.

Prior to sign-off by the Office of Zoning Administrator, proof of compliance 
with the San GabrielA/erdugo Mountains Specific Plan Area shall be 
submitted in the form of a sign-off on the Summary Clearance Sign-off 
Sheet.

12.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being 
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are not 
utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and carried 
on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented 
or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon you to 
advise them regarding the conditions of this grant.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides:

A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial 
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the 
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of the 
privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its conditions. 
The violation of any valid condition imposed by the Director, Zoning Administrator, 
Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City Council in connection 
with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the authority of this chapter, shall 
constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to the same penalties as 
any other violation of this Code."

- ft

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be 
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a 
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
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APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this variance is not a permit or license and 
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public
agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then 
this variance shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.27 of the Municipal 
Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become effective after 
APRIL 28, 2014, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning Department, it 
is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in person so 
that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any 
appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of 
the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at a public office of the 
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be 
accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://planning.lacity.org. Public offices are 
located at:

Marvin Braude San Fernando 
Valley Constituent Service Center 

6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050

Figueroa Plaza 
201 North Figueroa Street, 

4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be 
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final 
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time 
limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

NOTICE

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact with this office regarding this 
determination must be with the Zoning Administrator who acted on the case. This would 
include clarification, verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit 
applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure 
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any 
consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans 
submitted therewith, the report of the Zoning Analyst thereon, the statements made at the 
public hearing on September 20, 2013, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, 
as well as knowledge of the property and surrounding district, I find that the five 
requirements and prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 of the 
City Charter and Section 12.27-B,1 of the Municipal Code have been established by the 
following facts:

http://planning.lacity.org
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BACKGROUND

The property is an interior, steep downslope, mostly rectangular-shaped parcel of land 
consisting of three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet, with a width of 68 feet and 
depth of 84 to 98 feet from west to east. The property is a vacant hillside lot with mostly 
covered with natural grasses however includes what appears to be Scrub Oak Trees.

The property is located within the Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna 
Canyon Planning Area, the San GabrielA/erdugo Mountains Specific Plan Area, a Very 
High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a High Wind Velocity Area, and Special Grading and 
within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The Community Planning Referral Form, signed 
December 4, 2012, confirms the subject request is not considered a project per the 
Specific Plan.

The surrounding properties are zoned RE40-1 with varied hillside topography and sparsely 
developed with single-family dwellings. Most of the lots are vacant and legal non
conforming in size. Most of the dwellings were built in the 1940s.

Sister Elsie Drive, adjoining the property on the north, is a Paper Substandard Hillside 
Street, currently consisting of grass area, with width of 30 feet. The improved portion of 
Sister Elsie Drive is approximately 340 feet in length, from Day Street to the subject 
property northwest corner and maintains a roadway width of approximately 16 feet. Sister 
Elsie Drive is classified as a Red Flag Street in ZIMAS, and is posted with "No Parking" 
signs on both sides of the street.

The unimproved portion of Sister Elsie Drive would provide access to approximately 10 to 
15 vacant undeveloped hillside lots.

Previous Zoning related actions on the site/in the area include:

Subject Property

Building Permit No. 11010-20000-00970-Submitted May 6, 2011, for a new SFD 
with attached garage. (See print out copy for clearances received and those still 
pending). ^ ^ ■■ ■ - v. ..

Building Permit No. 11020-20000-00957 - Submitted May 6, 2011, for a retaining
wall.

Grading Pre-Inspection Report for Permit No. 11030-20000-02186 - Issued May 9, 
2011, for a new single family dwelling and retaining wall - reads “Do Not Issue Until 
Below Requirements Have Been Satisfied.” (See attached copy of checklist items 
that need to be addressed).

Case No. ZA2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1- On May 17,2011, the Zoning Administrator 
approved a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting the construction, use 
and maintenance of a 2.500 square-foot single-family dwelling that does not 
have a vehicular access road from a street improved with a minimum 20-foot 
wide continuous paved roadway width from the driveway apron that provides
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access to the main dwelling to the boundary of the Hillside Area as required 
under Section 12.21-A, 17(3) of the code; and approved a Zoning Administrator's 
Adjustment from Section 12.21-A,17(a) granting a 0-foot front yard setback in 
lieu of the required 5 feet, and from Section 12.21-A,17(b) to allow a reduced 
east side yard of 5 feet 8 inches in lieu of the required 12 feet, and dismissed a 
Zoning Administrator's Determination to permit the construction, use and 
maintenance of a 2,500 square-foot single-family dwelling on a lot fronting a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street improved to a width of less than 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject property as required under Section 12.21-A, 17(e)(2). The 
determination was appealed. On August 16, 2011, the North Valley Area 
Planning Commission sustained the Zoning Administrator’s decision however 
modified some conditions having to do with Short Term Construction 
Parking/Circulation impacts.

Case No. CPC 25271 - On November 17, 1998, Ordinance No. 172,231 (SA480) 
was established, changing the zoning to RE40-1.

Case No. CPC 2007-29860CQ) - On November 17,1998, Ordinance No. 179,184 
was established as the New Sunland-Tujunga Interim Control Ordinance which 
extended a similar early ICO and limited the size of structures based on FAR as 
follows: “No building permit or demolition permit shall be issued for any Project 
where the ratio of the total gross floor area of all buildings on the lot to the area of 
the lot (Floor Area Ratio or FAR) is equal to or less than 0.4:1. However, if that FAR 
calculation would result in a total gross floor area of less then 2,400 square-feet, 
then the gross floor area of all the structures and buildings on the lot may be up to
2,400 square-feet.” The subject ICO expired. The ICO intended to address out of 
scale incompatible developments on lots less than 8,000 square feet.

Surrounding Properties

Case No. ZA 20Q4-4793(ZAD) - On January 6, 2005, the Zoning Administrator 
approved a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting deviation from Section
12.21-A,17(a)(1) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code allowing a reduced front yard 
setback of 6 feet in lieu of the prevailing 19 feet 6 inches and to allow an improved 
roadway width of less than 20 feet from the property to the boundary of the Hillside 
Area for the construction of a three story, single family dwelling fronting a 
substandard hillside street located at 6339 Day Street (south adjoining property 
below the subject property). Staff Note: The applicant was required to dedicate and 
improve the roadway in front of the subject property.

PUBLIC HEARING

On May 17, 2011, the Office of Zoning Administration approved Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD) that granted construction, use and maintenance for a single-family 
dwelling with the following deviations from Hillside Regulations:

Waiver to permit vehicular access road from a street improved with a minimum 
20-foot wide continuous paved roadway width from the driveway apron that



CASE NO. ZA 2012-3329(ZV)(ZAD) PAGE 9

provides access to the main dwelling to the boundary of the Hillside Area as 
required under Section 12.21-A, 17(3) of the code;

Waiver from Section 12.21-A, 17(a) granting a 0-foot front yard setback in lieu of 
the required 5 feet, and

Waiver from Section 12.21-A, 17(b) granting a reduced east side yard of 5 feet 8 
inches in lieu of the required 12 feet.

The application included a request to waive street improvements along the frontage of 
the property. The Zoning Administrator believed the applicant would make street 
improvements. Therefore, this component of the request was dismissed requiring the 
project to provide Substandard Hillside Limited Street to a minimum width of 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject property, as required under Section 12.21-A, 17(e)(2) of the 
Planning and Zoning Code.

Prior to the Zoning Administrator’s May 17, 2011 decision (i.e., Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD)), the applicant submitted building permits for the following:

Grading Pre-Inspection Report for Permit No. 11030-20000-02186- Issued May 9, 
2011, for a new single family dwelling and retaining wall. A statement on the permit 
stated to not issue until a checklist of items were addressed.

Building Permit No. 11010-20000-00970- Submitted May 6, 2011, for a new SFD 
with attached garage.

Building Permit No. 11020-20000-00957 - Submitted May 6, 2011, for a retaining
wall.

The determination was appealed to North Valley Area Planning Commission (NVAPC). 
On August 16, 2011, NVAPC sustained the Zoning Administrator’s decision (i.e., Case 
No. ZA2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1) and modified several conditions related to ShortTerm 
Construction Parking/Circulation impacts.

After the NVAPC appeal decision and over a several month period, the applicant 
attempted to comply with requirements of Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1. 
However, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) insisted on street improvements along the property 
frontage that would require acquiring land outside the control of the applicant (i.e., across 
from the subject site) and require unnecessary street improvements beyond what is 
needed for use by the subject site.

It was then that the applicant realized it was a mistake to allow part of the original request 
in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD) to be dismissed. If Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD) had been approved to waive improving the Substandard Hillside Limited 
Street with less than minimum width of 20 feet adjacent to the subject property, the 
applicant could have been issued a building permit and construction would have 
started.
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On May 9, 201 "V, the Hillside Mansionization Ordinance became effective. This did not
affect Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD) because the application was deemed 
complete prior to the effective date of the ordinance. However, the applicant’s building 
permits expired triggering compliance with the new ordinance.

On December 4, 2012, the applicant applied for Case No. ZA 2012-3329(ZV)(ZAD) to 
deviate from the newly adopted Hillside Ordinance. On August 19, 2013, notice of the 
public hearing was mailed to 72 property owners/occupants and interested parties of which 
five were returned.

The following correspondence was received prior to the public hearing:

Dyle Henderson, 62/0 Gyral, email dated September 13, 2013 (summarized as 
follows):

Dangerous precedent if allowed - opens the door for all other vacant lots in 
immediate hillside area
Why was Ordinance put in place in the first place
Out of character with homes in area - applicant only used homes on Day St. as 
example, not Sister Elsie
Potential risks to safety and security - My home has a wall that will be 
compromised with use of heavy trucks passing within inches of it - if it fails, 
there will be no access to the above 17 homes
Construction and Staging - there is NO room for these enormous pieces of 
equipment - we were told we would receive a plan for how this would be staged, 
but have not received anything. Some residents on hill receive health care visits 
daily from medical professionals.

Gerhard and Elektra Kruger, 10544 Mahoney Dr., email dated September 8, 2013 
(summarized as follows):

» This is not a variance needed due to unusual features of the property - 
properties in the area average half the requested square footage thus there is no 
need to allow the variance in square footage to preserve equal enjoyment of 
substantial right or general use possessed by others in the same neighborhood.

• Reduced side and front yards only needed to construct a house more than twice 
the size allowed in the zone/vicinity.

Paolina Milana, 6259 Gyral, email dated March 26, 2013: Opposed to a waived 
hearing. Appeal process assured that legitimate issues raised would be 
addressed/resolved/communicated before moving forward - yet based on new 
submittal, no changes have been made, no considerations to concerns included, 
and no communications have been shared, and inaccurate information still is listed 
falsely as facts and findings.

Prior to the public hearing, a site inspection was conducted by the Project Planner, staff of 
the Office of Zoning Administration. The following information was obtained from 
information presented in the application and research of the Project Planner.
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The requests under consideration in Case No. ZA 2012-3328(ZV)(ZAD) include 
those of the prior approval with the addition of requests to a deviate from the 
maximum hillside residential floor area allowed, maximum hillside height, and to 
waive street improvements along the property frontage.

Submitted with the application are plans dated May 4, 2011 with a revision date of 
October 20, 2012. The subject plans appear identical to the May 4, 2011 plans 
which were approved by the Planning Department on November 1, 2012. Staff 
cannot determine what revisions occurred on October 20, 2012, thus further 
discussion may be warranted. There are some differences regarding the elevations 
on Sheet A-3 in that a “Grade Plane” was added to the Existing Grade, and the 
West Elevation is noted at 36 feet in height verses 35 feet 9 inches. More height 
information has been added to the current plans. It should be noted the previous 
proposed dwelling size was 2,500 square feet which would require an additional on
site parking space. The current proposed dwelling is 2,400 square feet, which is 
just below the threshold for additional parking for a hillside home.

The plans show the structure will be two-story with a flat roof and will be cut into the 
downslope area such that part of the dwelling will be set into the hillside (i.e., acting 
as a retaining wall) and the rear half of the dwelling projecting outward will be 
supported by stilts with a crawl space underneath.

The Baseline Hillside Mansionization Ordinance provides an option where allowed 
residential floor area can be calculated via a slope analysis or in this case with a 
legal non-conforming lot size a guaranteed minimum of building per lot size of 18 
percent (for RE40 zoned lots) or 1,000 square feet, whichever is greatest.

Staff review of the previous case file indicates there was no grading information 
provided with respect to the volume of earth removal, import/export, cut and fill. 
Additional entitlements may be required under the Hillside Ordinance.

The public hearing was held September 20, 2013 with the applicant, applicant’s 
representative, and several interested parties in attendance. The Zoning Administrator
began the public hearing citing case history as discussed.above. He stated that all
previous entitlement requests are moot requiring the applicant to re-file an application due 
to the new Baseline Hillside Mansionization Ordinance. Further, plans submitted with the 
application are dated May 4, 2011 with a revision date of October 20, 2012. Further, the 
plans appeared identical to the May 4, 2011 plans which were approved by the Planning 
Department on November 1,2012, except there were several changes including:

The prior approved dwelling size was approximately 2,500 square feet which 
requires an additional on-site parking space. The current proposed dwelling is
2,400 square feet, which is just below the threshold for additional parking for a 
hillside home. ■

Elevations on Sheet A-3 added a “Grade Plane” to the Existing Grade and the west 
elevation of the dwelling was noted at 36 feet in height verses 35 feet 9 inches in 
the prior approval.
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The applicant justified his requests as follows:

Regarding Residential Hoor Area -

“The Baseline Hillside Ordinance was adopted for purpose of preserving established 
single family character from out of scale development. The proposed new two story 
single family dwelling has already once was submitted through plan check with 
building and safety, however there was not enough time for us to meet with public 
work B permit processing for our frontage improvement, so the 18 month plan check 
time expired on 11-6-12. Prior to building and safety application we had an 
approval from city planning case ZA-2009-2925-ZAD for front yard setback, side 
yard setback...and approval for continues road improvement....

As, indicated above, this project has gone through city planning application and 
building and safety plan checks within last 4 years, we have grading approval for 
proposed site, building plans are approved for proposed 2400 sq-ft of living space 
and attached two car garage. However, the building permit was not issued just 
because our frontage improvement was not to the satisfactory of public work. This 
is special case that no other properties has gone through such difficulties.

According to the ZIMAS, there are properties on the south side of our project site 
that are subject to BHO and they exceed the limited floor area,

6339 Day St. existing house is 3,405 sq-ft, which should be 1,876 sq-ft
6338 Day St. existing house is 1,734 sq-ft, which should be 650 sq-ft
6361 Day St. existing house is 1,561 sq-ft, which should be 915 sq-ft

Our proposed construction of 2400 s.f. is still within the average of the surrounding 
Home sizes.

The proposed two story single family dwelling is located within the hillside area with 
topography of almost 45 degree slopping down which is consistent with two 
adjacent neighbors on west side on Sister Elsie Dr. and will not have any effect on 
public welfare not their safety.”

Regarding Building Height -

... ’’The proposed height for our new two story single family dwelling is 36 feet in lieu 
of 30 feet which is required by the same Hillside Ordinance. The proposed structure 
has a flat roof with 3 feet of parapet walls, there are only two single family structures 
in the same block which is 6358 and 6361 Day Street which is fronting Sister Elsie 
Dr., and these two structure’s height is min. of 36 feet of height.

...the proposed structure has only 14 feet in the Sister Elsie Drive elevation which is 
consistent with both adjacent structures in Sister Elsie Dr. block. Our request for 
such height approval is consistent with the area and there are no other ways to 
construct such structure less than 36 feet has shown on attached building sections 
and elevations.”
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Regarding Substandard Hillside Street-

“The widening and improvement of Sister Elsie Dr which is a paper street in reality, 
is impossible and unnecessary. Meanwhile the real road access for this 
neighborhood is the private road which is shown on the attached zoning map. The 
topography of the site is a good reason that widening of this paper street is not 
doable.

As shown on the plot plan, car will have enough space to back up and then exit 
through a gentle slope driveway which leads to Sister Elsie Dr. So as you see, to 
enter this site and to exit from it will have no negative impact to the existing traffic of 
the neighborhood, the private road was created for the same purpose of our kind of 
development that should benefit from it.

There are no structures on the north side of Sister Elsie Dr, nor on adjacent side of 
the subject property. So the development of our property and not improving the 
existing private or public road will have no injurious to our neighborhood nor 
adjacent properties, also there are no impact on properties on cross street.

We feel that granting such an adjustment will not require any unnecessary or 
impossible improvement will not have any negative impact to surrounding and 
adjacent neighborhood, also our proposed single-family dwelling project is 
consistent with the area and adjacent properties.”

Regarding Reduced Yards -

irThere are no structures on both side of our property and across Sister Elsie Drone 
single family dwelling which has only five feet side yard and their front yard is not 
facing the Sister Elsie Dr. on west side the property is already developed at lower 
elevation and fronting Day St. On east side a seven acre property that half of west 
portion of that is not buildable.

As long as this development is consistent with community and surrounding building, 
which we will have min 12ft side yard on west side and 5ft on east side. . ..

We are asking for zero front yard setback in lieu of 5ft required by the zone, but in 
reality the setback for future two story structure will be 32 ft. from the top of the 
slope which is the edge of the existing road. So there will be no adverse impact 
because there will be no future structures or any other kind of development adjacent 
to our site. A copy of existing topographic with the proposed site plan are attached 
with our application that explains the required side or front yard is not a practical 
thing or possible for this development.”

Testimony was obtained from the following: v

Oscar Ensafi, applicant’s representative, (Forproposal)

1/ Names as shown on speaker slips.
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Ali Akbar Mahdi, owner and applicant, (Forproposal)
Dyie and Kathy Henderson, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal) 
Charles (Chuck) Borom, resident on Sister Elsie Drive, (Against proposal) 
Sona Armenian, resident on Sister Elsie Drive, (Against proposal)
Paolina Milana, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal)
Greg Reed, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal)
Zak Grausam, resident on Gyral Drive, (Against proposal)
Melina Begain, resident on Day Street, (Against proposal)
Cindy Cleghorn, Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council (STNC), (Against 

proposal)
Gabriel Bapdste, resident on Gyral Drive, (General Comments)
Arsen Karamians, STNC Land Use Committee and Board member, (General 

comments)
Claudia Rodriguez, City Council representative, (General Comments)

The following letter from Sunland-Tujunga Neighborhood Council wholly reflects testimony 
obtained from those opposed or who had concerns:

This letter is being written to inform you of the opposition by the Sunland Tujunga 
Neighborhood Council's (STNC) Land Use Committee (LUC) to the proposed 
construction of a new 2,400 square foot residential dwelling and attached 2-car 
garage at 6342 W. Sister Elsie Drive in Tujunga for which a Notice of Public Hearing 
was published. This notice issued by your Office informs interested persons of a 
public hearing to be held on Friday, September 20,2013 to consider approval of this 
proposed project and the concomitant adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MND). We have determined that there simply isn’t enough information regarding 
the status of this property and its proposed development to make an adequate and 
informed determination at this time. Consequently, the public hearing for this project 
should be postponed until enough information is provided by the applicant and/or 
City representatives that address the numerous issues regarding this proposed 
project.

The LUC has reviewed this current application and also participated in the review of 
a prior application to develop this site in 2009-2010. A copy of a letter (addressed to 
Councilman Kerkorian) and dated September 8, 2010, is attached to this 
correspondence for your information. In addition, neighbors in the immediate vicinity 
of the proposed project have made several appearances before our Committee 
asking that we intervene on their behalf. As we did in 2009-2010, we stand with the 
local neighborhood residents in their opposition to the past project and the project 
which is currently being proposed. We were not supportive of the earlier project and 
do not support this current application based on the following summary factors:

• The proposed size of the dwelling and attached garage exceed the maximum 
amount of floor area allowed on the property (1,147 square feet).

• The grant of the requested variances would undermine the intent of the City's 
Hillside Ordinance (LAMC Section 12.21.A.17)

® Sister Elsie Drive in the vicinity of the proposed project is a poorly improved 
"paper street" which is inadequate to accommodate safe access to the site.
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Development of the site will threaten the health, safety, and welfare of residents 
that live in the area.
Approval of the project will establish precedence and invite other speculative 
developers to build over-sized dwellings on narrow and steep lots in the area. 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration does not adequately address the impacts of 
the project and includes insufficient measures to address project impacts. 
There are no unique hardships associated with the development of this site 
which would support findings in favor of the applicant's request.

We appreciate this opportunity to comment on this current application and to 
express our concerns regarding this proposed project. In regards to the currently 
submitted plans for which the applicant is seeking approval of zone variance to 
construct the dwelling (2,400 square feet and 400 square foot 2-car garage 
requested; 1,147 square foot dwelling permitted), to permit the proposed dwelling 
less than 20 feet from the driveway apron to the end of the hillside boundary, a 
reduced front yard of O'feet in lieu of the required 5-feet, a reduced east side yard of 
5-feet 8- inches in lieu of the required 12-feet, and to permit a building height of 36- 
feet in lieu of a permitted 30-feet, to we ask the Zoning Administrator to considerthe 
following:

Background

The subject property is an interior, steep down slope, mostly rectangular shaped 
parcel of land consisting of three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet, with 
a width of 68 feet and depth of 84 to 98 feet from west to east. The property is a 
vacant hillside lot covered mostly with natural grasses and what appears to be 
Scrub Oak Trees.

The surrounding properties are zoned RE40-1 with varied hillside topography and 
sparsely developed with single family dwellings. Most of the dwellings were built in 
the 1940's. Most of the lots are vacant and of legal non-conforming in size.

Sister Elsie Drive, adjoining the property on the north, is a substandard paper 
hillside street, currently consisting of a grass area, dedicated to width of 30 feet. The 
improved portion of Sister- Elsie Drive is approximately 340 feet in length, from Day 
Street to the subject property northwest corner and maintains a roadway width of 
approximately 16 feet.

Neighborhood Concerns

Both with the past and current project applications, the applicant has chosen to 
ignore the concerns of the residents in the area which can be summarized as Traffic 
during construction will constrict resident's access to their properties.

o The proposed project infringes oh public access ways and private property. 
Inadequate access will impede the ability of City agencies to use the road, 
including critical access for City water facilities, fire and sanitation trucks and 
other City vehicles that use this road constantly.

o
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The proposed project sets a precedent for developers to avoid hillside 
regulations.
The project's effects on Sister Elsie need to be thoroughly understood.
Sister Elsie Drive is crumbling, with major potholes and sinkhole problems.

o

o
o

No Actual Hardships

The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that there are special 
circumstances or hardships related to the development of the site that warrant the 
granting of the requested variances. The required findings include the following:

There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as size, 
shape, topography, location, and surroundings that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same zone and vicinity; and, There is a necessity for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial right or use generally possessed by 
other properties in the same zone and vicinity but which because of the special 
circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships is denied to the 
property in question.

The first variance being requested is to construct a dwelling which, at 2,400 square 
feet, would be more than twice the allowable 1,147 square feet. This type of 
variance is not required to be granted because of any unusual features of the 
property.

The sizes of dwellings in the immediate neighborhood average half the size of the 
proposed application, so there is no need to grant a variance to allow or preserve 
equal enjoyment of a substantial right or general use possessed by other properties 
in the same neighborhood.

The additional variances (pertaining to the front and side yard setbacks and 
building height) also are not a function of the unusual property shape which would 
make it difficult to construct an allowable 1,147 square foot dwelling. Instead, they 
are being requested solely to provide for construction of a house which would be 
more than twice the allowable size in this zone/vicinity.

Mandated Findings

Prior to rendering a Determination on the proposed application, the Zoning 
Administrator is required to make certain mandatory findings regarding the 
application. Our understanding of these findings and their application to the 
proposed project are as follows:

1. Approval of the subject use is not in conformity with the public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice and the action 
will be in substantial non-conformance with the various elements and 
objectives of the General Plan.

The project proponent initially proposed constructing a two-story dwelling with a 
two-car garage on the property, totaling 2,890 square feet including a 400
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square-foot garage. Subsequently, the project was redesigned to not exceed
2,400 square feet (current application). The project applicant however is 
requesting deviations from the Hillside Ordinance regarding floor area, setbacks 
and building height.

Although the subject lot is legally subdivided and the density is permitted by the 
General Plan, the proposed project still exceeds the size requirements of the 
Hillside Ordinance and thus is not in conformance with zoning requirements or 
the intent of the General Plan which is to foster development that is compatible 
and consistent in scale with existing development in the area. Furthermore, the 
granting of the requested variances undermines and defeats the purpose of the 
existing City Hillside Ordinance regulations, thus contributing to the development 
of dwellings that are not compatible and which are out of scale with the 
neighborhood. .

The Zoning Administrator should carefully consider the precedent-setting nature 
the requested variances. What is the purpose of adopting hillside residential 
development regulations only to turn around and grant exceptions that defeat 
the purpose of these existing regulations? Hillside mansionization has been 
effectively addressed in mansionization regulations adopted by other cities in the 
area, including the cities of Glendale and Pasadena. Once adopted, these 
regulations effectively halted the type of residential development proposed on 
Sister Elsie Drive. Neither of these two cities would consider the granting of 
variances to accommodate over-sized dwellings on steep hillside lots within their 
municipal jurisdictions.

2. The vehicular traffic associated with the building or structure will create an 
adverse impact on street access or circulation in the surrounding neighborhood.

Insufficient detail has been provided in regards to the design of the project and 
it's compliance with the Hillside Ordinance including consideration of Section
12.21-A.17(i)(2)(ii) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code which ensures no adverse 
impact on street access or circulation. In addition, the proposed mitigations 
included in the Mitigated Negative Declaration on are either not adequate or are 
based on insufficient or incorrect knowledge of the area where the impacts of 
the project will occur. Residents in the neighborhood and visitors have 
repeatedly complained of unsafe traffic conditions along Sister Elsie Drive.

3. The building or structure will be materially detrimental or injurious to the adjacent 
property or improvements.

Granting the deviations from the required setback standards for residences on 
hillside lots of the Los Angeles Municipal Code will be materially detrimental. 
The environmental review of the project has not adequately determined that the 
proposed project will not have an impact on the environment. Although many of 
the mitigation measures of the environmental review will likely be included as 
conditions of approval for the project, these mitigations are inadequate or are 
based on erroneous conclusions.
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The project has also been unable to demonstrate compliance with Section
12.21 -A, 17(i)(2)(ii) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code which ensures the area 
for the vehicular access does not contain any encroachment which could 
potentially impede the passage of emergency vehicles. The Fire Department has 
been unable to adequately serve the residences on Sister Elsie Drive because 
of the steep grade of the street and the lack of a turn-around area for fire trucks.

4. The building or structure will have a materially adverse safety 
impact on the surrounding neighborhood.

The project is in a Hillside area which is governed by the Hillside Ordinance. As 
such, it is subject to established and dearly defined limitations on building 
square footage, setbacks, and structural height. The purpose of these limitations 
is to protect the health, safety, and welfare of residents in the area and to ensure 
that future development is in scale with existing development and which does 
not negatively impact the visual character of the existing area.

The proposed project cannot comply with the most basic set of development 
standards which underpin the Hillside Ordnance. Consequently, it's construction 
will impede the implementation of Hillside policies and programs in that the 
resulting development and subsequent development (spurred by a precedence
setting approval of the project) will likely not meet the most current and 
demanding requirements relating to fire and geologic hazards, mountainous 
brush areas being supplied with an adequate water supply, and providing streets 
adequate to accommodate emergency vehicles or traffic.

5. The site and/or existing improvements do not make strict adherence to the 
Hillside Ordinance impractical or infeasible.

The project applicants are not being denied the ability to construct a residence 
and garage on the project site. A single-family dwelling and 2-car garage can be 
constructed on this property which conforms to all applicable standards of the 
Hillside Ordinance. Furthermore, no requirement is being imposed on the 
applicants to widen Sister Elsie Drive. Thus, the applicant is relieved from the 
costs of street improvements that could potentially exceed the value of the 
proposed dwelling.

The difficulty with this current application is not only its inability to comply with 
basic Hillside Ordinance requirements, but also with the threat it poses to 
adjacent property owners and residents that live on this narrow and sub
standard street. Residents in the area have effectively documented the access 
issues posed by future development on this street. They have also effectively 
demonstrated to the LUC the need for the City to address infrastructure needs 
first before allowing additional development to occur in an area that is poorly 
served by deteriorating infrastructure (deteriorating street) and emergency City 
services (Fire Protection Services).
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ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

The project applicants have requested the approval of specific variances for the 
project and the Zoning Administrator has the authority to grant these variances from 
the Code, provided they can be supported by written findings of fact based upon 
evidence taken written or oral statements and documents presented, which may 
include photographs, maps and plans, together with the results of any staff 
investigations. The findings of fact required to be met for this project and our 
understanding of their applicability to the proposed project are presented below:

1. That the strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general 
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

We do not believe that the strict application of the provisions of the zoning 
ordinance cause unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties in the 
development of the project site. It is the intent of the adopted Hillside Ordinance 
to'address development issues on narrow and steep hillside lots identical to the 
applicant's lot on Sister Elsie Drive and to limit the scale of development on 
these lots.

2. That there are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to 
other property in the same zone and vicinity.

As addressed previously, we do not believe that there are special circumstances 
applicable to the subject property that does not apply generally to other 
properties in this general area. To a large degree, many of the vacant and 
undeveloped lots in this area are similar in size and topography. There are no

special or unique circumstances that would justify granting variances for the 
proposed application.

3. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the 
same zone and vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in 
question.

As addressed previously, the first variance being requested is to construct a 
dwelling which, at 2,400 square feet, would be more than twice the allowable 
1,147 square feet. This type of variance is not required to be granted because of 
any unusual features of the property. Furthermore, the sizes of dwellings in the 
immediate neighborhood average half the size of the proposed application, so 
there is no need to grant a variance to allow or preserve equal enjoyment of a 
substantial right or general use possessed by other properties in the same area 
or vicinity.
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4. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity 
in which the property is located.

As previously stated and often expressed by residents in this neighborhood, 
future development on Sister Elsie Drive poses a threat to the health, safety, and 
welfare of existing residents and property improvements in the area by 
overburdening existing and deteriorating public infrastructure including drainage 
facilities and streets.

5. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the 
General Plan.

While the granting of the variance is unlikely to adversely affect any element of 
the General Plan, it will undermine the intent of the General Plan and of the 
Hillside Ordinance by furthering development of hillside dwellings that are out of 
scale and which are incompatible with existing development in the area. The 
granting of these variances will encourage future developers to ask for and be 
granted similar variances for their projects. The end result will be an abrogation 
of the City's responsibility to uphold its own hard-fought regulations to control 
mansionization in the City's hillsides.

Your deliberations in this matter should take into account the community's goals for 
improving their neighborhoods without allowing development that is incompatible or 
out of scale with existing development in the area and which jeopardizes public 
safety. In order to avoid a costly and time-consuming appeal, you should base your 
determination on what is considered not only best for the applicant but best for the 
neighborhood as well.

At the conclusion of the public hearing, the matter was “Taken under Advisement” to allow 
the Zoning Administrator to conduct a comprehensive review of the request. The applicant 
was asked to submit additional information. Also, the Zoning Administrator asked 
interested parties to coordinate a site visit in order to correct or clarify inaccurate testimony 
that may have been simply due to speakers’ misunderstanding of the requests including 
which property was under consideration. Subsequently, the Office of Zoning 
Administration received additional information that included more detail on the equipment 
staging area, location for parking workers’ vehicles, topography and boundary map, 
foundation and retaining wall plan, slope cross-section, and photographs. Also, the 
applicant informed the Zoning Administrator that a meeting was scheduled at the site to 
show all interested parties the proposed project and how their concerns are addressed.

After review of the entire administrative record, the Zoning Administrator found justification 
for deviation from strict application of the Zoning and Planning Code and determined that 
the requests are in compliance with intent and purpose of the Code and furthers the action 
of the North Valley Area Planning Commission in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1.
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ZONING ADMINSTRATOR’S COMMENTS

In the adopted Findings, readers will read how the Zoning Administrator “bridged the gap” 
between evidence in the administrative record and the decision.27 What follows are 
several planning topics that provide context to the affirmative to the Findings.

Retroactive Application of the Revised Hillside Ordinance

As noted above, pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1, the applicant was 
previously approved to deviate from the earlier Hillside Ordinance. Over several months 
that extended into mid-2013, the applicant attempted to comply with requirements of 
Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1, but discovered Bureau of Engineering (BOE) 
insisted on street improvements along the property frontage that would require acquiring 
land outside the control of the applicant (i.e., across from the subject site) and require 
unnecessary street improvements beyond what was needed for use of the subject site.

During this time, the applicant’s building permits expired because of factors not wholly 
within his control which triggered discretionary review required under the new Hillside 
Ordinance. This is even though the applicant is requesting similar rights as previously 
granted.

There is little ambiguity on how to treat this case, if the City acted in bad faith in delaying 
consideration of the applicant’s question on how the street frontage should be improved. 
Such action would be a “special fact” in support of the applicant. In this instance, there is 
no bad faith. Rather, just a delayed response resulting in the applicant not being issued a 
building permit which triggered having to now comply with the new Hillside Ordinance.

A literal application of the new Hillside Regulations has two affects. First, possible 
substantive effect on interests previously created; whereby, disrupting settled expectations 
reached in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A. Second, a procedural effect requiring a 
new application which allows for discretionary review and “Due Process”, but does not 
change the legal significance of Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A.

This Zoning Administrator is of the opinion that changing the rules after the game has been 
played is an element of fundamental fairness (i.e., substantive). This would occur if a new 
decision impinged upon rights previously granted. However, filing an application and 
conducting a public hearing establishes a quasi-judicial process to determine the merit of 
events that occurred resulting in the applicant’s inability to obtain a building permit in a 
timely manner and how to further the intent of the new regulation in the least restrictive 
means so to not impinge upon rights granted and interests created by Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A.

The Topanga court defined Findings as legally relevant sub-conclusions which expose the 
agency’s mode of analysis of facts, regulations, and policies, and which bridge the analytical gap 
between raw data and ultimate decision. (Topanga, supra at pp. 515 and 516.) In other words, 
Findings are the legal footprints local administrators and officials leave to explain how they 
progressed from the facts through established policies to the decision.

21
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Why Bureau of Engineering Delay?

On City maps, Sister Elsie is a “paper street” shown to traverse the subject site and travel
east then northeast. This is not the Sister Elsie that the community uses. The street that 
provides access to properties north of the subject is not a public right-of-way. What the 
community uses north of the subject site consists of private property that Bureau of 
Engineering (BOE) does not know who has rights to use and what rights they have.

It was difficult for BOE to determine how Sister Elsie paper street should be improved 
because the finished street would only be used by the applicant and not by others in the 
community. However, City maps identify the paper street as providing legal access for 
other properties east of the subject site. As such, BOE believes full Hillside Street 
standards are required even if it poses several complications.

One complication is that the applicant is not able to provide full street width without 
acquiring private property across the street. The other complication is the improved street 
would likely function only as a private driveway for the subject site because the topography 
is too steep east of the subject site for continuing the street. Another complication is to 
improve the paper street to full Hillside Street standards would significantly change the 
building pad elevation causing excessive grading and unnecessary prohibitive cost if the 
street only serves the subject site.

Even though BOE doesn’t believe Sister Elsie paper street would provide access beyond 
the subject site, they would not exercise their authority to terminate the paper street 
because it could lead to law suits from property owners who would lose the right to develop 
their paper subdivisions.

Potential Damage to Sister Elsie

The core planning issue has been potential damage to Sister Elsie and additional 
construction traffic on Sister Elsie. During the Office of Zoning Administration’s September 
2013 public hearing, concerns were broaden beyond those presented to the North Valley 
Area Planning Commission in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A.

North Valley Area Planning Commission addressed the concerns regarding potential 
damage to Sister Elsie in Condition Nos. 7.a.2), 7.a.4, 7.C.1), and 7.c.8). Then, at the 
September 2013 public hearing, the issues were broadened to include potential damage to 
private property caused by construction vibration. A recommendation was presented to the 
Zoning Administrator that property owners should be reimbursed for damage caused by 
vibration of heavy trucks and site preparation. Further, that the City should establish a 
bond to ensure property owners are compensated.

A bond is used with haul routes (i.e., 12.24-X,28(c)(1) for the “benefit of the city”, but not 
private property owners. The Zoning Administrator was told that other cases required a 
bond. However, verification of this procedure was not submitted as requested. 
Nevertheless, such condition may not be appropriate since the matter relates to private 
interests. Rather, it’s a civil matter between property owners and would be better arranged 
through contractual agreements or litigated in court.
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Construction Staging without Impacting Others

Construction of the project will occur in stages where the paper street will be improved to 
provide access to the subject site and operate as a staging area for equipment without 
significantly impacting traffic on Sister Elsie used by the community. The applicant 
submitted a plan showing temporary construction crew parking on Day Street below the 
subject site. Any street blockage above or below the site will require advance notice to 
surrounding residents, use of a flag person, and shall not exceed 20 minutes, if technically 
feasible. Next, the building pad will be graded providing additional space for staging 
equipment.

The applicant submitted a plan showing temporary construction crew parking on Day Street 
below the subject site. There are conditions imposed establishing additional measures to 
ensure Short Term Construction Impacts are kept at minimum. Additional enforcement is 
granted to the Office of Zoning Administration and Department of Building and Safety by a 
condition that states non-compliance with the Construction Parking/Circulation Plan or 
other conditions may result on an Order to Comply or Stop Work Order.

Conclusion

The propose project is slightly smaller than that approved in Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. What has changed is the Hillside Ordinance. But the applicant 
merely wants what he was previously approved to do.

At the September 20, 2013 public hearing, the Zoning Administrator heard the following 
issues and concerns:

The proposed project infringes on public access ways and private property. 
Inadequate access will impede the ability of City agencies to use the road, 
including critical access for City water facilities, fire and sanitation trucks and 
other City vehicles that use this road constantly.
The proposed project sets a precedent for developers to avoid hillside 
regulations.
The project's effects on Sister Elsie need to be thoroughly understood.

■..Sister Elsie Drive is crumbling, with major pdthbles and sinkhole problems.

These are exactly the same issues and concerns previously settled by North Valley Area 
Planning Commission in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A. Without evidence of new 
matters or unmitigated impacts, the Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge upon 
rights previously granted and interests created.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

In order for a variance to be granted, all five of the legally mandated findings delineated in 
City Charter Section 562 and Municipal Code Section 12.27 must be made in the 
affirmative. Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of 
the relevant facts of the case to same: .
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The strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships Inconsistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations.

1.

The applicant is seeking a Zone Variance to construct a 2,400 square-foot single
family dwelling and attached two-car garage in lieu of the Maximum Residential 
Floor Area of 1,147 square feet as required under Section 12.21-C,10(b)(2). An 
applicant seeking a Variance bears the burden of proving that circumstances exist 
to justify its granting (PM I Mortgage Ins. Co. v. City of Pacific Grove (1982) 128 
Cai.App.3d 724)).

In this instance, the applicant’s burden is lessen due to affirmative Findings 
previously made in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A for an approximate 
2,500 square-foot dwelling.37 The applicant submitted analysis that according to 
ZIMAS, there are properties on the south side of the subject site that were subject 
to Baseline Hillside Ordinance that exceed the limited floor area. These being:

6339 Day St. existing house is 3,405 sq. ft. which should be 1,876 sq. ft.
6338 Day St. existing house is 1,734 sq. ft. which should be 650 sq. ft.
6361 Day St. existing house is 1,561 sq. ft. which should be 915 sq. ft.

Further, the proposed construction is 2,400 square feet and within the average of 
the surrounding home sizes. Lastly, the proposed two-story single-family dwelling is 
located within a hillside area with nearly 45 degree downhill slope down which is 
consistent with two adjacent neighbors on west side on Sister Elsie Drive and will 
not have any effect on public welfare not their safety.

Research of the Project Planner determined the average dwelling size in the 
surrounding hillside is 1,429 square feet. Also, statements in opposition believe the 
intent of the adopted Hillside Ordinance is to address development issues on 
narrow and steep hillside lots identical to the applicant's lot on Sister Elsie Drive and 
to limit the scale of development on these lots.

The applicant states, the project has gone through City Planning application and 
Building and Safety plan checks within last five years. The project obtained grading 
approval for proposed site and building plans are approved for proposed 2,400 
square feet of living space and attached two car garage. However, the building 
permit was not issued because the proposed frontage improvement was not to the 
satisfaction of public work. In conclusion, the applicant believes this is special case 
where no other properties have gone through such difficulties.

The Zoning Administrator agrees with the applicant that strict application of the 
current regulations create a hardship. Firstly, the size of the dwelling complies with 
the prior Hillside Ordinance where no request to deviate in size was required.

3/ A Variance was not previously required because the size of the dwelling conformed to Hillside 
Regulations. The revised Hillside Ordinance established a Maximum Residential Floor Area 
contained in all buildings and accessory buildings based on Slope Band analysis.
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Secondly, the applicant’s building permits expired because of factors not wholly 
within his control which triggered having to comply with the revised ordinance. 
However, pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A, the prior action 
approved a dwelling size of approximately 2,500 square feet and the applicant 
merely wants to continue with a slightly smaller dwelling than that approved in Case 
No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A. The Zoning Administrator does not want to 
impinge upon rights previously granted and interests created unless there are 
unmitigated environmental factors.

There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally 
to other property in the same zone and vicinity.

2.

The applicant states, the project has gone through City Planning application and 
Building and Safety plan checks within last five years. The project obtained grading 
approval for proposed site and building plans are approved for proposed 2400 
square feet of living space and attached two car garage. However, the building 
permit was not issued because the proposed frontage improvement was not to the 
satisfaction of public work In conclusion, the applicant and the Zoning 
Administrator are in agreement that this is a special case where no other properties 
have gone through such unique circumstances.

This approval does not create a precedent for subsequent Variance requests. 
Furthermore, each variance is based upon special circumstances relating to the site 
for which it is proposed and past grant or denial of Variances for other properties in 
the area does not mandate similar action on the part of the hearing body (Miller v. 
Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 539).

Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the 
same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied the property in 
question.

3.

The.Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right that was previously established pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1 A. The applicant was previously approved to deviate from the 
earlier Hillside Ordinance which did not require deviation in dwelling size. Over a 
several month period that extended into mid-2013, the applicant attempted to 
comply with requirements of Case No. ZA2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1A, but discovered 
Bureau of Engineering (BOE) insisted on street improvements along the property 
frontage that would require acquiring land outside the control of the applicant (i.e., 
across from the subject site) and require unnecessary street improvements beyond 
what was needed for use of the subject site.

During the applicant’s attempt to comply with Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)- 
1A, his building permits expired because of factors not wholly within his control
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and a new discretionary review was required. The applicant's project has not 
changed nor are there changed environmental conditions.

There is little ambiguity on how to treat this case, if the City acted in bad faith in 
delaying consideration of the applicant’s question on how the street frontage should 
be improved. Such action would be a “special fact” in support of the applicant. In 
this instance, there is no bad faith just a delayed response and due to the delay. 
The Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge upon rights previously granted 
and interests created unless there are unmitigated environmental factors.

The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or 
vicinity in which the property is located.

4.

The size of the dwelling in Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-A1 was not a 
deviation from the prior Hillside Ordinance. Conditions were imposed to mitigate 
environmental impacts and the current project is no more intensive than that 
previously approved.

A condition to record a Master Covenant and Agreement (MCA) is added to 
improvement compliance and enforcement. The MCA is in case the applicant 
decides to sale the property and the MCA would be discovered during any title 
search and put any subsequent owner on notice of the conditions herein. Further, it 
clearly acknowledges the property owner’s responsibilities to imposed conditions. 
The MCA will help ensure substantial compliance with the conditions.

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the 
General Plan.

5.

The Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon Community 
Plan Map designates the property for Minimum Residential. The applicant has 
combined three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet to create legally 
subdivided land. Therefore, the density is consistent with the Community Plan. 
Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1 A nor does this approval adversely affect use 
of the property for its intended purpose.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINATION FINDINGS

Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant 
facts of the case to same:

6. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential 
or beneficial to the community, city or region.

The applicant’s building permits expired because of factors not wholly within his 
control which triggered having to comply with the revised Hillside Ordinance. The 
current requests, related to the Zoning Administrator Determination, are as follows:
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One, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting construction of a 2,400 
square-foot single-family dwelling and attached garage fronting on a street 
that is less than 20 feet wide and less than 20 feet wide from the driveway 
apron to the end of the Hillside Boundary as required under Section Nos.
12.21-C.10(i)(2) and (3J,

Two, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a reduced front yard 
setback of zero feet in lieu of the required 5 feet and a reduced east side 
yard setback of 5 feet 8 inches in lieu of 12 feet as required under Section
12.21-C.10(a)(2)and Section 12.21 -C. 10(a); and

Three, a Zoning Administrator’s Determination granting a height of 36 feet in 
lieu of 30 feet as required under Section 12.21-C. 10(d).

The Area Planning Commission approved housing which is essential to the 
community since Los Angeles is a housing poor area. Pursuant to Case No. ZA 
2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A, the prior action approved a dwelling as currently 
proposed. The Zoning Administrator does not want to impinge upon rights 
previously granted and interests created unless there are unmitigated environmental 
factors.

The project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features 
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade 
adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, 
welfare and safety.

7.

The project’s size is discussed in Finding Nos. 1-5 and height is found in Finding No. 
11. Generally, the basis for the Zoning Administrator, as the initial decision maker 
and NVAPC on appeal, was that the project is compatible with its surrounding and 
provides housing which is an essential benefit for the community and residents of 
Los Angeles. Further, that the deviations are not so substantial as to create a 
project that appears incompatible with other dwellings in the area.

The proposed project is in a Hillside area which is governed by the Hillside 
Ordinance. In City Council's adoption of both the prior and current Hillside 
Ordinances, they stated one purpose of the ordinance was to establish clearly 
defined and reasonable limitations on the overall height of single-family dwellings 
and therefore protect ridgelines and preserve the unique vistas afforded to all 
residents of the City. However, the majority of the Findings articulated reasons for 
the Hillside regulations are related to public health and safety.

The proposed project deviates from the current Hillside Ordinance but it will not 
hamper the implementation of Hillside policies and programs. The resulting 
development will meet the most current and demanding requirements relating to fire 
and geologic hazards, mountainous brush areas being supplied with an adequate 
water supply, providing streets adequate to accommodate emergency vehicles or 
traffic, whereby, providing for necessary safety for emergency equipment.
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The project substantial conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific 
plan.

8.

The Sunland-Tujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon Community 
Plan Map designates the property for Minimum Residential. The applicant has 
combined three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet to create legally 
subdivided land.

The property is within the Hillside designed area. Thus, in order to provide a 
practicable method for the development of land, the topography of which creates 
problems in development, to permit the efficient design and use of building sites and 
local streets, and to secure compliance with the General Plan in certain hillside or 
mountainous areas of the City of Los Angeles, certain portions of the city are 
classified as being in an “H” Hillside or Mountainous Area. 4/

Pursuant to Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A, the prior action approved a 
dwelling as currently proposed. The proposed project is consistent with the 
Community Plan density and will comply with every standard of the current Hillside 
Ordinance except deviations as requested.

The subject use is In conformity with the public necessity, convenience, 
general welfare and good zoning practice and that the action will be in 
substantial conformance with the various elements and objectives of the 
General Plan.

9.

The Sunland-T ujunga-Lake View-Shadow Hills-East La Tuna Canyon Community 
Plan Map designates the property for Minimum Residential. The applicant has 
combined three lots totaling approximately 6,205 square feet to create legally 
subdivided land. Therefore, the density is consistent with the Community Plan. 
Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1 A nor does this approval adversely affect use 
of the property for its intended purpose.

10. The reduction in yards will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to the adjacent property or improvements.

Section 12.21-C,10(a)(2) and Section 12.21-C,10(a). In regards to yards, they 
are to promote orderly, attractive and harmonious development. Also, the regulation 
is to prevent discordant sights and minimize potential traffic hazards that distract 
motorists. Such regulations are written on a citywide basis and cannot take into 
account individual unique characteristics of a specific property as well as 
consider dynamic changes in the economy and the use of land. However, a

41 HILLSIDE AREA. Any land designated as a Hillside Area on the Bureau of Engineering Basic 
Grid Map, Map No. A-13372, excluding those areas specifically identified in maps entitled Hillside 
Ordinance Amended Exhibit "A" attached to Council File No. 91-1621. (Amended by Ord. No. 
168,728, Eff. 5/30/93.)
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variance is a grant of permission to depart from the literal enforcement of a 
zoning ordinance and allow the property to be used in a manner otherwise not 
permitted, provided that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial 
justice is done without detrimental impacts to the community.

In this instance, the proposed project would comply with the 12-foot side yard 
setback along the west elevation and a reduced east elevation side yard and front 
yard. As noted above, as observed from the public street, the reduced yards and 
height are essentially undetectable and the dwelling appears compatible with the 
neighborhood and other steep hillside properties.

The deviations related to the yards were previously approved pursuant to Case 
No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1 A). The project proponent is seeking a Zoning 
Administrator's Determination from Section 12.21-C,10(a)(2) to allow a 0-foot 
front yard setback in lieu of the required 5 feet and from Section 12.21-C. 10(a) to 
allow a reduced east side yard of 5 feet 8 inches in lieu of the required 12 feet.

The setbacks established for the subject site are based on RE40 Zone standards 
including 80 feet in lot width and 40,000 square feet in size. The Project Planner 
Report states the subject site consists of three lots totaling 6,205 square feet, 
with a width of 68 feet. Therefore, the subject site is a non-conforming lot with 
non-conforming development rights. Also, the site is within a Fault Zone and 
governed by Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The subject plans show a fault line at the 
rear of the property. These factors reduce the potential building area on the site; 
whereby, reductions in the front and east side yard setback are reasonable. 
Furthermore, moving the dwelling back from the front property line would 
increase the building height in excess of the Hillside Ordinance. In consideration 
of these development limitations, the applicant’s requests are reasonable where 
the deviations adjust Code requirements in consideration with the physical 
features of the property.

The granting of this deviation will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood in that it will result in development compatible and consistent with 
the surrounding uses in that as observed from the public domain (i.e., public 
street) the reduced yards are essentially undetectable and overall the dwelling 
appears compatible (i.e., height and setback) with the neighborhood and other 
steep hillside properties. Furthermore, the adjoining property to the east is a 
large RE40 site under single ownership where the property owner has decided to 
build at the lower portion of the site not adjacent to the proposed dwelling.

The increase in height will result in a Building or Structure which is 
compatible in scale With existing Structures in the vicinity; and that the 
approval is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the vicinity.

11.

Section 12.21-C,10(d): The applicant initially proposed to construct a two-story 
dwelling with a two-car garage, totaling 2,890 square feet including a 400
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square-foot garage. The project was reduced in size prior to the Zoning
Administrator’s approval. On August 16, 2011, Case No. ZA 2009-2925(ZV)(ZAD)- 
1A was approved by the North Valley Area Planning (NVAPC) for a 2,500 square- 
foot dwelling to deviate from Hillside Regulations.

The currently requested deviation in height was not necessary in Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZV)(ZAD)-1 A). The Hillside Ordinance was revised now limiting the height to 
30 feet versus 36 feet as previously approved. Strict adherence to the revised 
Hillside Ordinance would require the dwelling to be reduced in height by 6 feet. A 
denial would serve no legitimate governmental purpose since there is no known 
safety or adverse visual impact created by the height. Moreover, the height of 36 
feet was previously approved and no objection was raised by any North Valley Area 
Planning Commissioner.

One basis for the Zoning Administrator as the initial decision maker and NVAPC on 
appeal was that the project is compatible with its surrounding and provides housing 
which is an essential benefit for the community and residents of Los Angeles. 
Further, that the approved deviations are not so substantial as to create a project 
that appears incompatible with other dwellings in the area.

The vehicular traffic associated with the Building or Structure will not create 
an adverse impact on Street access or circulation in the surrounding 
neighborhood.

12.

Sections 12.21-G,1Q(i)(2) and (3): Because the subject property is on a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street, the question is if the proposed development 
can be accommodated based on adequacy of the existing and potential street 
circulation system, both within the area and in the peripheral areas? (General Plan 
Policy) The property is within the Hillside designated area. In order to provide a 
practicable method for the development of land, the topography of which creates 
problems in development, to permit the efficient design and use of building sites 
and local streets, and to secure compliance with the General Plan in certain 
hillside or mountainous areas of the City of Los Angeles certain portions of the city 
are classified as being in an "H" Hillside or Mountainous Area.

In regards to Section No. 12.21 -C, 10(i)(3), Sister Elsie is a “paper street” shown to 
traverse the subject site and travel east then northeast. Sister Elsie, as it currently 
exists, is not a public right-of-way along the frontage of the property. What the 
community uses north of the subject site consists of private property that Bureau of 
Engineering (BOE) does not know who has rights to use it and what rights they 
have.

The Bureau of Engineering believes Sister Elsie paper street must be improved to 
full Hillside Street Standards which poses several complications. One, the applicant 
is not able to provide full street width without acquiring private property across the 
street. Two, the improved street would likely function only as a private driveway for 
the subject site because the topography is too steep east of the subject site. Three, 
to improve the paper street to full Hillside Street standards would significantly 
change the building pad elevation causing excessive grading at a prohibitive cost.
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For these reasons, imposing a requirement to widen the paper street to full 
Hillside Standards would create practical difficulty and be infeasible.

In regards to improvements to the boundary of the Hillside Area (i.e., Section No.
12.21 -C, 10(i)(3)), it creates practical difficulty and would be infeasible for two 
reasons. One reason is there are existing homes and garages along the street to 
the boundary of the Hillside Area making strict adherence to this section of the 
Hillside Ordinance infeasible. Strict adherence to the code would require the 
applicant to coordinate dedications and/or street improvements with other property 
owners along an approximately 450 feet distance. Compliance with such condition 
is outside the control of the applicant and could prevent him from developing his 
property. Rather, such requirement will occur on a case-by-case basis without a 
sole property owner incurring the total responsibility and cost.

The second reason is the cost of the street improvements to the boundary of the 
Hillside Area could exceed the value of the proposed dwelling. This could make the 
proposed development very expensive without a corresponding increase in property 
value or functional use. To require such could be legally challenged as not being 
"roughly proportionate".

The Building or Structure will not be materially detrimental or injurious to the 
adjacent property or improvements.

13.

Refer to Finding Nos. 2, 4, 10, and 11 regarding buildings and structures.

The Building or Structure will not have a materially adverse safety impact on 
the surrounding neighborhood.

14.

Refer to Finding Nos. 2, 4, 10, and 11 regarding buildings and structures.

The site and/or existing improvements make strict adherence to Paragraph (i) 
of Subdivision 10 of Subsection C of Section 12.21 of this Code impractical or 
infeasible.

15.

Precise compliance with street standards is not needed to implement the 
Community Plan ore to ensure land use intensity and population density will be 
compatible with street capacity, public service facilities and utilities, and topography. 
To impose the street standards would require acquiring land outside the control of 
the applicant (i.e., across from the subject site) and require unnecessary street 
improvements beyond what was needed for use of the subject site. Furthermore, is 
precise compliance is not needed for public health, welfare, and safety.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood 
Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located 
in Zone G, areas of minimal flooding.

16.
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On March 11, 2013, the City Planning Department Environmental Staff Advisory 
Committee (ESAC) issued an Addendum (Reconsideration) of the previously issued 
Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV 2009-2926 -MND). The project was reviewed 
and compared to the previously submitted project and determined the current 
project had no substantial change in the physical size, massing, height, location, or 
use, thus no new impacts were identified and no new mitigation measures are 
proposed. On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including 
any comments received, the lead agency finds that with imposition of the mitigation 
measures described in the MND (and identified in this determination), there is no 
substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the 
environment. I hereby adopt that action. This Mitigated Negative Declaration 
reflects the lead agency's independent judgment and analysis. The records upon 
which this decision is based are with the Planning Department in Room 351,6262 
Van Nuys Boulevard.

17.

c—C\j
R. NICOLAS BROWN, AICP 
Associate Zoning Administrator 
Direct Telephone No. (818) 374-5069

RNB:lmc

Councilmember Felipe Fuentes 
Seventh District 

Adjoining Property Owners

cc:



March 11, 2013

To: Ali Akbar Mahdi (A)
4337 Clarinda Avenue 
Tarzana, CA 91356

Oscar Ensafi (R) 
Approved Plans, Inc.
6321 Van Nuys Boulevard 
VanNuys, CA 91401

ADDENDUM (RECONSIDERATION), ENV 2009-2926-MND-REC1, 6342 WEST 
SISTER ELSIE DRIVE; SUNLAND-TUJUNGA-LAKE VIEW TERRACE-SHADOW 
HILLS-EAST LA TUNA CANYON

RE:

The Department of City Planning has issued an Addendum (Reconsideration) of the previously 
issued Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV 2009-2926-MND) for a project described as:

The construction, use and maintenance of a single family residence with the following 
discretionary actions:

1) A Zoning Administrator Adjustment Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.28 B, to allow the 
construction, use and maintenance of a single family residence with less than the 
minimum required front yard setback required of five (5) feet in Section 12.21.17 (a);

2) A Conditional Use pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24.X.7 to construct a seven (7) foot 
front yard fence in lieu of the maximum fence height required by LAMC Section 
12.22.c.20(f)2 of 3.5 feet; and

3) A Conditional Use Permit pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24.X.21 to allow the 
construction, use and maintenance of the subject single family residence without the 
improvements required per LAMC Sections 12.21 A17(e)2 and 12.21.A.17(e)3.

On August 16, 2011, the North Valley Area Planning Commission approved Case No. ZA 2009- 
2925(ZAD)(ZAA)-1A, and adopted Mitigated negative Declaration No. ENV 2009-2926-MND as 
the environmental clearance. At that time, the Area Planning Commission granted an appeal in 
part, resulting in the approval of entitlements to allow the construction, use and maintenance of 
an approximately 2,500 square-foot single-family dwelling that did not have access to a Hillside 
street having the minimum required width, a zero-foot front yard setback, and a 5-foot 8-ich east 
side setback; a request to waive street frontage improvements was dismissed.

Since the action of the Area Planning Commission, the Zoning Code has changed, and the 
applicant was not able to secure the necessary building permits in time to utilize the granted 
entitlements.

On December 4, 2012, requests were filed, Case No. ZA 2012-3329(ZV)(ZAD), for 1) the 
construction of an approximately 2,400 square-foot single-family dwelling with attached two-car 
garage, in lieu of the maximum 1,147 square feet otherwise permitted; 2) to allow the 
construction on a lot fronting and taking access from on a Hillside street that does not have the 
minimum required street width or improvements otherwise required; 3) to allow a zero-foot front 
yard setback in lieu of the 5 feet otherwise required and a 5-foot 8-inch side yard setback in lieu



of the 12 feet otherwise required; and 4) to allow a height of 36 feet in lieu of the maximum 30 
feet otherwise permitted.

A review and comparison of the project as originally analyzed and presently proposed revealed 
no substantial change in the physical size, massing, height, location, or use of the project. As 
such, the project description is revised to read as follows:

Construction, use and maintenance of an approximately 2,400 square-foot, 36-foot in 
height, single-family dwelling in lieu of the maximum 1,147 square-foot, 30-foot in height 
dwelling otherwise permitted, observing a zero-foot front yard setback in lieu of the 5 feet 
otherwise required and a minimum 5-foot 8-inch eastern side yard setback in lieu of the 
12 feet otherwise required, taking access from a Hillside street, without having the 
minimum required street frontage improvement or improved street width to the boundary 
of the Hillside Area.

No new impacts have been identified, and no new mitigation measures are proposed. A 20-day 
recirculation period of the MND is required due to the age of originally prepared environmental 
review analysis.

Sincerely . nfA am
Faisal A.
Sefiior City Planner

le

FAR:JAH
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SeismicVMO,
© Environmental impacts to the safety of future occupants may result due to the project's location in an area of 

potential seismic activity. However, this potential impact will be mitigated to a less than significant level by the 
following measure:

• The design and construction of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic standards as 
approved by the Department of Building and Safety.

Erosion/Grading/Short-Term Construction Impacts (Hillside Grading Areas)
• Environmental impacts may result from the visual alteration of natural landforms due to grading. However, this impact 

will be mitigated to a less than significant level by the following measures:
© The grading plan shall conform with the City's Landform Grading Manual guidelines, subject to approval by the 

Advisory Agency and the Department of Building and Safety's Grading Division.
@ Appropriate erosion control and drainage devices shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Building and Safety 

Department. These measures include interceptor terraces, berms, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as 
specified by Section 91.7013 of the Building Code, including planting fast-growing annual and perennial grasses in 
areas where construction is not immediately planned.

Geotechnical Report

VI-30.

Vl-50.

® Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical report, prepared by a 
registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for review and 
approval. The geotechnical report shall assess potential consequences of any soil strength loss, estimation of 
settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that 
may include building design consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to: ground 
stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection of appropriate structural systems to 
accommodate anticipated displacements or any combination of these measures.

• The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of Building and Safety's Geology and 
Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.

Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)KfI-20.

The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331 and 161,574, and any
subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses 
unless technically infeasible.
Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Friday, and 8:00 
am to 6:00 pm on Saturday.
Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating several pieces of equipment 
simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.
The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art noise shielding and muffling 
devices.
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